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Preface 

THE pride of ancestry-of those who went before us. 
who have through generations built up the character, 

the peculiarities and the distinguishing marks of the present 
generation-has a place in the hearts of nearly all men. To 
be a member of a family that has led in the beginning of 
great movements-the forming of great religious denomin
ations-is cause for congratulation. Looking back on the 
history of the family of Haggards, from the time when Sir 
Andrew Ogard came from Denmark and settled in Braden
ham, C-::,unty of l\Jorfolk, England, down to the present 
day, in the family we find there has been a succession of 
leaders in thought and action, and the world is better for 
their having lived. 

The most noteworthy fact perhaps is that two of the 
foremost religious denominations in this country, the Bap
tists and Christians, were fostered by the Haggard family, 
which, as the record will show, had a great part in their 
development and growth. 

In compiling this volume of the genealogy and history 
of the Nathaniel Haggard Family, we are deeply indebted 
to: the ''Genealogy and History of the Haggards, 14 3 3 to 
1899," by David D. Haggard; "Quisenberry and Other 
Families'' by Anderson Chenault Quisenberry; "Richard 
Gentry Family in America, 1676-1909"; Conkwright's 
"History of Baptist Churches in Kentucky"; records kept 
by Nannie Kate Haggard and Mollie Haggard Shepard; 
Family Bibles; and the painstaking research done by our 
friend, Betty R. Gauldin, and my daughter, Mary Ray 
Harrington. 

-JENNIE HAGGARD RAY. 





CHAPTER I. 

The Haggards in England 

THE Haggards of Bradenham claim descent from Sir 
Andrew Ogard (Haggard), Knight, of Bradenham 

Castle, County Norfolk. who settled in England and was 
naturalized, Henry VI. ( 14 3 3). He was a scion of a most 
distinguished family in Denmark, where the name is still 
to be found. However this may be, the pedigree of the 
Haggards can be traced back to the Fifteenth century. about 
which time we find: 

I. David Haggard of Ware (Herts). who was assessed 
at £ 10 for lands there ( Subsidy Rolls, 14 and 15,) Henry 
VIII. (1522-23). Hi~ will was proved in 1534 (Comm. 
Essex and Herts) , and 'left a son: 

II. John Haggard of \Vare, living 33, Henry VIII. 
(1541) and had: 

III. John Haggard, a freeholder in Ware, County 
Herts, 15 61. He left surviving, Elizabeth, his wife ( will 
proved 10 March 1585), at his death in 1584, and six 
children: 

1. John of Ware, church warden many years. Will 
dated July 8. 161 7. Died August, 1617, buried on the 21st. 

2. Edward, married in June, 1577, to Mercy Brown, 
and had.four sons and four daughters. Ail died in infancy 
except the youngest daughter, Susan; married June 16, 
15 2 2, to Richard Pickering of Ware. 

3. Thomas ( see paragraph IV.) 
4. Mabell. 
5. Agnes, married 30 January, 1569, to Oliver Cross 

of Ware. 
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6. Ellen. married May 27. 1583. to Oliver Harvey 
of Ware. 

IV. Thomas Haggard of Ware. baptised June 8, 1565. 
died July 22, 1655, aged 90 years. Married, 1603. Cath
arine --; buried at Ware February 5, 16 30. He left: 

1. Thomas of \Vare. baptised May 23. 1604. Died 
single person January 15. 1654. Will dated January 15; 
buried January 18. 

2. John. born 1606; died single person March. 1606: 
buried on the 9th. 

3. John ( see No. V.) 
4. Elizabeth. born 1608: married November 24. 

1630, Charles Worth of \Vare, and had: 
1. Charles. 
2. Mary, born 1610; died single person May. 

1660: buried June 3. 
V. John Haggard of Ware. baptised February 14. 

1613; married first October 18. 163 7. Susan Brown. who 
died in January, 1641; buried on the 4th, and had: 

1. Thomas ( see No. VL) 
2. Susan, born 1640: died December, 1640: buried 

on the 19th. 
John Haggard married secondly. 1667. Anna Butcher. 

He died in June, 1680; buried on the 9th. Had by her: 
1. John. baptised October 28. 1668, and six daugh

ters, all died in infancy. 
VI. Thomas Haggard of Ware and Royston, baptised 

September 16. 1638; married 1659 Elizabeth. daughter 
of Joseph Aunger of Ware. She was buried April 18, 1697. 
He was buried February 11, 1685. They had the following 
children: 

1. Thomas, born 1660; died February, 1661. buried 
27th. 

2. Thomas (2). living January 15, 1663. 
3. John, buried 1664. 

4. Joseph. baptised 166 7, living April 28, 1708. 
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5. John (2) (see No. VII.) 
6. Benjamin, baptised 16 71. 
7. Edward, baptised May 4, 1681, living April 28, 

1708. 
8. Elizabeth, born 1666; married December 10, 1684, 

Thomas Hulls of Ware, and was buried October 4, 1685. 
VII. John Haggard of St. James, Clerkenwell, Lon

don, and Bromley, St. Leonards, County Middlesex, and 
later of Chesterford, County Essex, Department Lieutenant 
Tower Hamlets, 1740. Born 1671; married first March 29, 
1693, to Elizabeth, daughter of Mark Stratton, of St. 
Botolph. Aldersgate, and had: 

1. Edward of Bromley, St. Leonards, born 1694, and 
had issue by Ruth--: 

1. Edward, living fvlay 9, 1745. 
2. Sarah, married John Vaux. 

2. William of St. James, Clerkcnwell, born 1696. 
Died single person : une 5, 1730. 

3. John ( see No. VIII.) 
. 4. Mark of St. Mary's, Stratford LeBow, married 

Mary, daughter of Peter Debonnaire of Bromley, St. Leon
ards, who died March 27, 1809, and had issue: 

1. John. 
2. Mark of Stake Newington, married Susannah 

Jones. and died August 6, 1739, leaving: 

1. William Debonnaire, Fellow of the Society 
of Arts or Antiquities, director of the Bank of 
England, who had: 

1. William Debonnaire, Jr. 
2. Mark. 
3. Frederick Thomas. 

3. Mary. 
4. Hannah. 

Mr. Haggard married secondly March 10, 1716, Brid
get Edge of St. Faiths, London, widow of Samuel Fellow. 

VIII. John Haggard of Bromley, St. Leonards, and 
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Old Ford House, County Middlesex; born 1698; married 
first 1722, Mary Warner, who died in 1732, and had: 

1. John, Reverend, Master of Arts, Rector of Benning
ton, born 1723, married Mary Lee, sister of his father's 
second wife. She died November 26, 1778. He died March 
21, 1813, aged 90 years. 

2. William Henry ( see No. IX.) 
Mr. Haggard married secondly Elizabeth Lee, who 

died January 31, 1794. He died February 5, 1776. 
IX. William Henry Haggard, of Norwick; married 

1756 Susan Rebecca, daughter of James Bamham of St. 
John's, Madder Market, Norwick. and died March 3 0. 
1813. She died in 1804, aged 67 years. They had one child: 

X. William Henry Haggard, Jr., who acquired Bra
denham Hall, Thetford, County Norfolk. Bachelor of 
Arts Emanuel College, Cambridge, Barrister at Law, was 
born December 4, 1757; married July 16, 1781. Frances, 
only daughter of the Reverend Thomas Amyard. Rector 
of Hambledon, County Banks, and Fawley, County Ox
ford (by Frances, daughter and sole heiress of Thomas 
Rider of Twickenham.) This lady became heiress to her 
brother. Thomas Amyard, Esq .. of Twickenham. to whose 
property her son, William, eventually succeeded. Her grand
father, Claudius Amyard, Sergeant Surgeon to George II .. 
was the elder brother of Sir George Amyard. now Baronet, 
whose son assumed the name of Cornwall and is repre
sented by Reverend Sir George Henry Cornwall. Baronet. 

Mr. Haggard died February 13. 183 7. aged 79 years. 
Mrs. Haggard died July 21. 1820. 

1. William ~ see No. XI. ) 
2. George, born 1785. died 1795. 
3. Thomas, born July 7. 1790: married Maria. 

daughter of William Tickell of Bath. and died December 
26, 1858. She died 1862. 

4. *John. Doctor of Laws. Doctor Commons. Cban-
*John }Llgg.ud v:.1~ u!itor of thl' I:n~li\h l·un;i~tC'IT rcf)1..Hl'> 1-5~. J<'l.2 l, during whh:h J',·1i,1,l lh' 

published two \'olumcs of ..:ulcsi.1)li..:,1\ report~. 
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cellor of Lincoln, Winchester, and Manchester, born 1794; 
married July 20, 1820, Caroline, daughter of Mark Hodg
son of Bromley, and died October 31, 1856, having had: 

1. Henry Vachell, commander Royal Navy, born 
1822, died 185 8. 

2. John, Fellow of the Honorable East India Com
pany, born 1823, died single person 1849. 

3. Mark, Reverend, Master of Arts, born 1825, 
died single person 1854. 

4. Thomas Trenchard, Colonel. Royal Artillery, 
born 1827; married 1852 Emily Francis, daughter of 
J. H. Bosworth, Esq., of Westerham, and died July 
23, 1877; had issue: 

1. John, Lieutenant Royal Artillery, born Oc
tober 10, 1862, died June, 1891. 

2. Henry, Captain East Yorkshire Regiment, 
born July 25, 1864. 

3. Emily Caroline, married Lionel Robert Ash
buruer, Esq .. Companion Star of India, late Mem
ber Council, Bombay. 

4. Alice Sophia, married Bazil Lang, Esq., 
Bachelor of Laws. 

5. Mary, married John Polen, Esq., Bombay, 
Court of Sessions. 

6. Amy. 
7. Mina. 

5. Christopher, Reverend, born 1829; married 
first 1859 Mary Helen, daughter of Reverend R. L. 
Townsend, Vicar of Waudsworth. She died 1875. He 
married secondly 1877 Emily Sarah, daughter of E. 
Browne, Esq., of East Hill. Waudsworth. 

6. George, Major Royal Army, born 1832; mar
ried 1864 Marian, daughter of Right Honorable Sir 
James Parker Dean, Knight, Privy Counselor Queen's 
Council. Doctor of Civil Laws. She died May 4, 1867. 

7. Edward, Barrister at Law, born 183 6. 
8. Mary Catharine, married Maurice Charles Mort-

- 5 -



tius Swabey, Doctor of Civil Laws, who died Novem
ber 1. 1883. 

9. Elizabeth, who married Reverend William Dal
ton Sevoues. and died 1872. 
5. George (fifth son of \V. H. Haggard, Jr .. No. 101. 

was born 1796. Died single person 1817. 

6. Francis, born May 30. 1782. married December 18. 
1806. John Adolphus Young. Esq.. Solicitor of Hare 
Hatch Berks, and died December 5, I 866. 

7. Lucinda, born January 2, 1789: married October 
31, 1808, Robert Mapletoft. Esq .. of Spring Hall. Suffolk. 
and died August 26, 1881. 

8. Maria, born and died 1792. 

9. Charlotte. born 179 8 (? ) , died single person 1813. 

10. Barbara, born 1800 ( ? ) , died single person 1811. 

11. Caroline, born 1802 (?). died single person 1864. 

XL William Haggard, Esq .. of Bradenham Hall. 
County Norfolk, Justice of the Peace, Deputy Lieutenant, 
born September 26, 1783: married 1816 Elizabeth, eldest 
daughter of co-heiress of James Meybohrn. Esq .. of St. 
Petersburg. She died November 1. 184 7. He died March 
30. 184 3. Had issue as follows: 

I. William Meybohm Rider ( see No. XII. J 

2. James John, born April. 1818: died June. 1819. 

3. James, Justice of the Peace. born August 29. 1824: 
married May 4, 1848. Caroline, youngest daughter and co
heiress of Bozett Doveton, Esq., and had: 

1. Am yard. Lieutenant Royal Navy. born J unc 
22, 1849: married 1884, Edith Maria. daughter of 
James Meybohm Vanning. and had: 

1. Amyard James Rider. born August 12, 
1889. 

2. Ralph Charles Meybohm, born August 13, 
and died August 15, 1892. 

2. Frank, born 1850; died 1851. 
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3. Charles, Major Royal Irish Rifles, born July 
26, 1852; married June I. 1882, Geraldine Lucy Isa
bella, daughter of Sir Edward Selby Smyth by Lucy 
Sophia Julia. daughter of Sir Guy Campbell, Baronet, 
and Pamela, his wife, daughter of Lord Edward Fitz
Gerald, son of the Duke of Leinster: 

1. Christopher Amyard, born September 21, 
1885. 

2. Sybilla Lucy, born November 29, 1883; 
died in infancy. 

3. Pamela Patricia, born April 18, 1887. 
4. Mab Geraldine, born June 22, 1889. 

5. Georgia Dulce Caroline, born April 9, 
1892. 
4. Claude Mason, Major Royal Army, born No

vember 5, 1853; married 1890, Maude Hamilton, 
daughter of Sir :::ieorge Hamilton Low, Royal Canadian 
Rifles, and has: 

1. Olive Phyllis, born December 11, 1890. 
5. Hugh Alfred, Reverend, l\laster of Arts, born 

March 21, 1 8 5 5. 
6. Ellen Maria. 

4. Frances, born May 6, 1821; married September 7, 
1842, Reverend William Cecil Fowle, Vicar of Brinsop, 
Herefordshire, who died December 25, 1881. 

XII. William l\1eybohm Rider Haggard, Esq., of 
Bradenham Hall, Norfolk, Bachelor of Laws, Barrister at 
Law, Justice of the Peace, Deputy Lieutenant, Chairman 
Norfolk Quarter Sessions, born April 19, 1817; married 
May 3b, 1844, Ella, eldest daughter and co-heiress of 
Bazett Doveton, Esq., E.G., CS., only son of John Dove
ton, Esq., of St. Helena. She died 1889. He died April 21, 
1893. They had: 

1. William Henry Doveton (see No. XIII.) 
2. Bazett Michael of Kirby Cane Hall, County Nor-

-7 -



folk, Barrister at Law, Bachelor of Arts, Trinity Hall, 
Cambridge, Her Britannic Majesty's Commissioner to the 
Island of Samoa, born September 2 9, 184 7; married De
cember 16, 1872, Julia Diana, eldest daughter of George 
Barker, Esq., of Holt Lodge and Caston, Norfolk, and 
has had: 

l, George William Bazett. born October 10. 18 7 3. 
2. Thomas Barker Amyard, born December 6, 

1874, 
3. l\fark. born January 30, 1876. 
4. Richard Colby, born June 6, 1877. , 

3. Alfred Hinuber, formerly Bengal Court of Sessions, 
born April 17, 1849: married December 11. 18 73, Alice 
Geraldine, daughter of Vernon Hugh Schalch, Esq., Com
panion Star of India, .Member of Council. Calcutta, Bar
rister at Law, and has had: 

l, Vernon Harry Stewart, born October 2 8, 18 7 4. 
2. Alfred Gerald Ausdell. born April 24, 1877. 
3. Godfrey Digby Napier, born February 6, 1884. 
4. Daniel Aymand, born March 12, 1886. 
5. Beatrice Amy, born fvlarch, 1879. 

4. John George, born June 11, 1850, Roya~ Navy. 
now Her Britannic Majesty's Counsel at Trieste: married 
January 28, 1886, Agnes Marion, daughter of Fairless 
Barber, Fellow of the Society of Arts or Antiquities, Fellow 
of the Horticultural Society of Rastrick, Yorkshire, and has: 

1. Andrew, born May 29, 1892. 
2. Phoebe, born December 12, 1886. 
3. Joan, born April 15, 1889. 

5. Andrew Charles Parker, Distinguished Service 
Order, late Lieutenant-Colonel. Commander Egyptian Bat
talion, formerly Captain King's Own Scottish Borders, 
born February 7, 1854; married May 3. 1883, Emily Isa
bella, daughter of Peter Chirnside 0i: Newham County, 
Northumberland. No issue. 
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6. Henry Rider of Ditchingham House. Cotterfolk. 
Justice of the Peace, Norfolk and Suffolk. Barrister at Law. 
formerly in Her Britannic Majesty's Colonial Service. and 
on the staff of Sir Thomas Shepstone during his mission to 
the Transvaal. was born June 22, 185 6: married August 
11, 1880, Mariana Louisa, daughter and heiress of John 
Margiston, Justice of the Peace of Ditchingham House. 
County Norfolk. Major of the 19th Regiment. They have 
had: 

1. Arthur John Rider. born May 2 3. 1881: died 
February 1. 1891. 

2. Agnes Angela Rider. born January, 1883. 
3. Sybil Dorothy Rider. born March 2 5. 1892: 

died single person. 
4. Litias Margiston Rider, born December 9. ] 892: 

died single person. 
7. Edward Arthur, Captain 3d Battalion Bedford

shire Regiment, late Shropshire Light Infantry. Bachelor 
of Arts, Pembroke College, Cambridge. born November 5. 
1860; married July 2 7, 1887, Emily, daughter of Edward 
Calvert of Walton C. Dale, County Lancaster, and has had: 

1. Geoffrey Arthur Gordon, born May 4, 1888. 
2. Rider Lancelot, born January 2, 1893. 

8. Ella Doveton, married July 20, 1869. Reverend 
Prebendary Charles Edward Maddison Green, Rector of 
Ledbury, County Hereford, and had: 

1. Charles Arthur Maddison, born June 17, 1877. 
2. Edward Roland Maddison. born March 5, 

1878. 
3. Ella Frances Maddison, born February 11, 

1879. 
9. Elizabeth Cecelia, married August 6. 1876. Maxi-

Millian R. Weston, of London, and had: 
I. Ella Frances, born May 11, 1877. 
2. Gertrude Elizabeth, born May 2 5. 18 78. 
3. Caroline Cecelia. born September 22. 1879: 

died October 18. 1888. 
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4. Clara Mabel. born November 16. 1880. 
10. Elenora Mary. married November 17. 1886, His 

Excellency Baron Alberto· A uethare, Envoy Extraordinary 
and Minister Plenipotentiary to His Ji.,fajesty, the King of 
the Belgians, Knight of the Order of Leopold, Knight 
Grand Cross of Isabella La Catholique. 

XIII. William Henry Doveton Haggard, Esq., of 
Bradenham Hall. County Norfolk, Justice of the Peace, 
Secretary in Her Britannic Majesty's Diplomatic Service at 
Athens. 1887-1890, Her Britannic Majesty's Minister 
Plenipotentiary and Commander-General Republic of the 
Equator since 1890, born June 25, 1846; married first 
December 11. 18 75, Caroline Anna, third daughter of 
William Thomas Carroll, of Washington, D. C. (Divorced 
on his petition November 7, 1882.) Married secondly Jan
uary 15, 1887, Emily Margaret, daughter of Joseph Han
cox, Esq., and has had: 

1. William 1..udolph Rivers Doveton, born July 
26, 1888. 

2. Ella Margaret Mary, born April 10, 1890. 
3. Sybil lvlaud, born February 21, 1892. 

- 1 l -



COAT OF ARMS OF THE ENGLISH HAGGARDS 

ARMS. 

"Azure, a Mullet of Six Points Argent." 

CREST. 

HAGG.\RD RIDcR .\ML\"D 

"A Mullet of Six Points Argent." 
L'ndrr the co.1t of flrms arr gi\'rn the nam.:~ of tht: L1mili1:s who~e arms .:ire shown in the different 

quarterings, which .:ire tho~c of the' h..:irr~s~, who h.1Vt' m.irri<?d into the family in more tt'Cent times. 
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CHAPTER II. 

The Haggards in America 

w E learn from the foregoing chapter that the Haggards 
of England all descended from the one head, to-wit: 

Sir Andrew Ogard (Haggard), who came to England from 
Denmark, and was naturalized (Henry VI., 1433), the 
records showing that to be true. Then we are without 
doubt of the same stock, for we are known to be of English 
ongm. 

The traditions of our fathers are that one James Hag
gard ( the son of a wealthy aristocratic Lord of England). 
who had been educated for the ministry, left England about 
1698 and came to America as a passenger on a merchant 
ship bound for Norfolk, Va. 

When he landed he was yet under 21 years of age, but 
having a fine education, his first employment was teaching 
school. There was connected with this school a young 
woman whose charms so impressed him that they were 
afterwards married. As the result of this union several sons 
were born to them. 

The above we give as it has been handed down to us, 
but, be that as it may, we find that in the early part of the 
18th century there were four or more families of Haggards 
in the eastern part of Virginia, and they claim, and are 
generally, understood, to have been sons of the school teacher 
above mentioned. Their names were: 

Nathaniel. Edmund, Zachariah, and Gray ( or Gran
ville). 

DESCENDANTS OF NATHANIEL HAGGARD 

The records show that Nathaniel Haggard was born 
November 21, 1723, and that he married Elizabeth Gentry, 
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a lady of English descent, and that they settled in Albe
marle county, Virginia, near Charlottesville.. They were 
members of the Baptist church. They raised a family of 
seven sons and three daughters. as follows: 

Henry, born 1745: Baptist preacher. 
Martin, born 1748: Baptist preacher. 
Elizabeth. born 1 752: married Ned Kindred. a Baptist 

preacher. 
John, born 1754; farmer. 
Mary, born 175 7: married a Baptist preacher. 
James, born 1759: Baptist preacher. 
Jane, born 1761: married a Mr. Gentry. 
Bartlett, born 1763: carpenter and farmer. 
David, born 1763: carpenter and farmer. 
Nathaniel, born 176 5: farmer. 
Bartlett and David were twins and so resembled each 

other that but few of the neighbors could distinguish one 
from the other. David was a private soldier in the Revolu
tionary War, and it is related of them that very often Bart
lett would come to visit him in camp and they would 
quietly exchange clothing and David would go home to 
make a visit. Bartlett taking his place. and no one in his 
company or mess being the wiser. Later they married sisters. 

In the year 1 788 Nathaniel Haggard. with his family. 
removed to Clark county, Kentucky. and settled between 
Winchester and Boonsborough. then a wilderness. 

He bought a fine tract of land two miles south of Win
chester. which he improved and on which he and his wife. 
Elizabeth, lived the remainder of their days in the enjoy
ment of the society of their children who had settled near 
them. 

He died August 21. 1820. at the ripe age of 82 years. 
His wife lived to the extreme age of 88 years and 11 months. 
They are buried in a lot on the Boonsborough pike. two 
miles from Winchester and seven miles from Boonsborough. 

On this tract of land he built a house of hewn cherry 
logs with port-holes for defense in case of an attack from 
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the Indians. They were numerous and troublesome at that 
time. This house is still standing on the land, which has 
been in possession of the male members of the family from 
pioneer days to the present time. 

This part of Clark county had been settled only a few 
years before by a colony of Baptists from Culpepper and 
Orange counties of Virginia, so that when Mr. and Mrs. 
Haggard arrived at their destination they found already a 
Baptist church organization; and on the 14th day of June, 
1 788, Nathaniel and Elizabeth Haggard united with the 
Providence Baptist church, as shown by the church records. 
and today the oldest and most famous church south of 
Mason and Dixon's line is the Providence Baptist in Clark 
county, Kentucky, seven miles southwest of Winchester. 
It was organized at a different place from where the con
gregation now meets, and in those days a great distance 
away. Virginia was the church's birthplace. 

The record commenced December 1, 1780, on Holston 
river in Virginia. This church started as an organized body 
from the counties of Orange and Culpepper, Virginia, their 
destination Boonsborough, Ky., with a membership on first 
calling of the rcll at Holston of forty-five members, but in 
1781, it, with the colony, moved to Kentucky, Daniel 
Boone being included among the congregation. It has in its 
history occupied three buildings---one of log, one of stone, 
and the present one. a modern frame. 

This is the pioneer church organization in the state, 
and is a part of the very interesting unpublished history of 
Kentucky. The pastor of the church, Robert Elkins, held 
his position for forty years. The present clerk has filled his 
own pla'ce for forty-eight years. 

As stated a log house was first built, but a few years later 
a solid stone structure was erected by the pioneer Baptists. 
This early day sanctuary has stood the test of time, the 
masonry showing not a crack today, having stood as firm 
as the church organization itself. The building is over 
100 years old. 
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Near by this old church is the more modern and commo
dious house of worship built by the present congregation. 
No services are held in the old stone structure, but it stands 
a monument to the thoroughness and careful work of Ken
tucky's early Baptists. 

1. HENRY HAGGARD, the oldest son of Nathaniel 
Haggard, was born in Albemarle county, Virginia, about 
1744. At an early age he became a Baptist preacher and 
continued to preach until his death, at 90 years of age. Soon 
after the close of the Revolution he moved to East Tennes
see with his family, and after a period of years emigrated 
to Alabama. To him were born five sons and one daughter: 
James, David, Henry, Joel and Noah. 

The daughter, Nancy, married a Thancher, and with the 
father and two of the brothers, Joel and Noah, moved to 
Alabama. One son, Rev. James Haggard, came to Kentucky 
in 1790 and settled in Fayette county, near Lexington. 

In I 821 he moved back to Sevier county. Tennessee. 
where he died in 1851. He raised six sons and several daugh
ters, as follows: Martin, born in 1785; Atchley, Jackson, 
James, Noah H., and Porter. 

The daughters, so far as can be learned. are Lydia, Polyne. 
and Mary. 

Martin. oldest son of Rev. James Haggard, raised five 
sons and five daughters, as follows: Rev. James P .. Zach
ariah, Clayburn, Pleas, and Martin. The daughters were 
Fannie, Mary, Elizabeth, Minerva. and Mariah. The sons 
of James P. Haggard are William, George, Elijah, Murphy, 
and Alexander. The daughters are Minerva, Elizabeth. and 
Millie. 

Atchley Haggard, son of Rev. James Haggard, and 
grandson of Henry Haggard, raised four sons, William M .. 
James, Randall, and Jasper. 

William M. resides at Marysville, Blount county, Tenn. 

James, son of Atchley Haggard, died in 1878 and left 
one son. Noah. born 1862. P. 0. address. Milican, Tenn. 
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James, fourth son of Rev. James Haggard, and grand
son of Rev. Henry Haggard, moved to Jasper county, Mis
souri, about 1869 and died in 1890. At one time he was 
county judge. He leaves one son, James, P. 0. address, 
Sarcoxie, Mo. 

Rev. Noah H. Haggard, fifth son of Rev. James Hag
gard, is now living. His P. 0. address is Blackoak, Sevier 
county, Tenn. 

David Haggard, the second son of Rev. Henry Haggard, 
was born in Albemarle county, Virginia, about the year 
176 7. He married Millie Elkins. He came to Clark county, 
Kentucky, about 1790 and settled twelve miles southeast 
of Winchester. He was a man of energy, thrift, and influ
ence; raised a family of ten children: Polly, Lucy, Sally, 
Ezekiel E., Zachariah E., John F., Robert E., Nancy, Julia, 
Noah G., David J., Melissa M., Elizabeth D. 

Ezekiel E., oldest son of David Haggard, known as 
"Bald Davy," and grandson of Rev. Henry Haggard, was 
born in Clark county, Kentucky, 1798. When a young man 
he went to Bowling Green and was married to Malinda 
McAfee. They had one son and five daughters: 

I. Lucy J. Haggard was married to Mr. Carter. They 
reside at New Market, Marion county, Kentucky. 

2. Harriet Haggard was married to Mr. Haydon. They 
reside near Lebanon, Kentucky. 

3. Booker Baggard was married to Rev. W. G. Inman, 
an eminent Baptist divine. 

4. Julia Haggard was married to Mr. S. Wright. They 
reside in Kansas City, Missouri. 

5. Melissa Haggard was married to Mr. Richardson. 
She is a widow and lives in Kansas City, Missouri. 

William David Haggard was the only son of Ezekiel E. 
and Malinda Haggard. He was born at New Market, Marion 
county, Kentucky. October 17, 1826. He was educated at 
the academy at Lebanon, Kentucky. Early in life he evinced 
the rare energy and ambition of his parents, and cherished 
as his chief ambition that he should become a doctor. He 
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was only eleven years of age when his father died. and 
devoted himself to the affairs of the farm until he had' 
assisted his mother in freeing their property from encum
brance. He then taught school and afterwards became tax 
assessor of Marion county at the early age of nineteen. He 
continued these occupations until he had earned enough 
money to give him a medical education. He entered the 
office of Dr. Shuck at Lebanon to study medicine in 184 7. 
After the usual office reading for one year. he attended a 
course of lectures at the University of Louisville. He rode 
horseback to Philadelphia the year following to attend 
another session at the Jefferson Medical College. where he 
graduated with distinction in medicine in March, 1851. 
He located in Gallatin, Tennessee, in May, 1851. He soon 
established a large practice. In 18 5 9 he married Martha, 
the oldest daughter of Dr. and Mrs. Elmore Douglass. 
who died in 1866. To them were born two daughters, the 
eldest dying in infancy. 

Louise Douglass Haggard was born in Gallatin, May 4, 
1860. She was very proficient in literature and quite gifted 
in elocution. She graduated from the Peabody Normal Col
lege in 1880. She married J. Y. Crawford, M.D., D.D.S., 
in 1885. Four children were born to them. The first, 
George, died in 1896 at the age of 9. The next was named 
for his father and was born in 1892. Two girls. twins, 
named respectively Jane Douglass and Mary Louise, are 
now two years of age. Mrs. Crawford enjoys the distinction 
of being one of the most accomplished and lovely women 
of Nashville. 

Dr. Haggard moved to Davidson county. Tennessee, in 
1864, and from there he moved to Nashville in 1875. In 
the first year of his residence in that city he became con
nected as an instructor with the medical department of the 
University of Nashville and Vanderbilt University. In 
1884 he was chosen to fill the chair of diseases of women 
and children in the medical department of the University 
of Tennessee. At the meeting of the American Medical 
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Association at New Orleans in 1887 he was elected chair
man of the section on diseases of children. At that time he 
was one of the attending surgeons at the city hospital. and 
later also became gynecologist to St. Margaret's Hospital. 
In 1889 he organized the Southern Surgical and Gynecolog
ical Association and was honored with its first presidency. 
In 1892 he was elected as president of the Nashville Acad
emy of Medicine and in 1893 he was one of the honorary 
presidents of the Pan-American Medical Congress. He has 
been a teacher of surgery for nearly a quarter of a century 
and has thousands of students throughout the South and 
West. In 1870 he married Jane Douglass, a daughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. Robt. B. Douglass. They had two children, 
William David. Jr., born in 18 72, and Douglass, born 
in 18 76. 

William David Haggard. Jr., was educated in the city 
schools of Nashville, completing his education at the 
University of Tennessee at Knoxville, where he won dis
tinction in literature and oratory. He took up the study of 
medicine in the medical department of the University of 
Nashville, taking an intermediate course in the Kentucky 
School of Medicine at Louisville. He graduated in the 
former institution in 1893, receiving the first honor in a 
class of 113 men. He served as interne in the Nashville City 
Hospital for one year, then going to New York where he 
received the appointment by competitive examination to 
the Womans' Hospital. He was house surgeon at that 
hospital for two years under the most distinguished sur
geons of the day. Upon his return to Nashville he was 
offered an associate professorship in gynecology in the 
Universit¥ of Tennessee, thus becoming the youngest pro
fessor of surgery in this country. He was made secretary 
of the Medical Society of the State of Tennessee, and there 
given a professorship in abdominal surgery at the University 
of the South at Sewanee. At the Denver meeting of the 
American Medical Association in 1897, he was elected 
secretary of the section on obstetrics and diseases of women 
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of the American Medical Association. He has been offered 
the authorship of a work on Surgical Gynecology by one 
of the largest publishing firms, an honor only rarely be
stowed after years of labor. He is now associated with his 
father in the conduct of a private surgical hospital. On 
January 18, 1899, he was married to Miss Mary Laura 
Champe, one of the most gifted and brilliant young women 
of the South. 

Douglass Haggard was born in Nashville March 3, 
18 7 6. He received a high school education and also studied 
at the University of Nashville. His medical course was 
taken in the college in which his father was a professor. 
He received one of the honors of the class of 189 8, having 
studied also at the University of the South the year pre
ceding. Dr. Haggard is now finishing his course of study in 
the Presbyterian Hospital in New York City, being on the 
staff of the pathological laboratory. 

Zachariah Haggard, second son of "Bald Davy," was 
born 1801 in Clark county, Kentucky, and was Colonel 
of Kentucky militia in his younger days. Was also a repre
sentative in the Legislature of Kentucky from Clark 
county in the winter of 1838-39. He was also a representa
tive member of the Baptist church. Married Zilpa Hodge. 
They had Charles, Alvin B., Christopher Columbus, Ada
line, Malissa, Elizabeth, James, Harvey, Jane, Marinda, 
William J., John, and Louisa. 

We have no history of this family except Alvin B. 
Haggard. He was born in Clark county, Kentucky, October 
18, 1830. Married Crotia A. Stevenson. second daughter 
of an old Kentucky family, February 2 7, 1868. Of this 
union there were four children born: 

William Rupert, born December 18, 1868. 
Cinnie Belle, born February 13, 18 70. 
Beverly Price, born March 17, 1873. 
Mary Zilpah, born March 20, 1876. 
William R. died in infancy. The other children still 

live to honor a venerable mother and revere the memory 
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of a noble father. Alvin B. Haggard and family came to 
Hallsville, Missouri, many years since. He died October 14, 
1890. The family now live at Columbia, Missouri. 

Robert E. Haggard, son of "Bald Davy," was born in 
Clark county. Kentucky. September 28, 1805, and obtained 
the title of Major under the old State militia laws in his 
early days. He married Rosaline Edmundson and removed 
to Scott county, Illinois, in 1840 and settled near Win
chester. They had nine daughters, but no sons. 

He was a prominent and active man, and highly re
spected, holding many positions of trust. He enlisted in the 
fall of 1861 and was Captain of Company F, 61st Ill. 
volunteer regiment. and was wounded and taken prisoner 
at the battle of Shiloh in April, 1862. and was in prison 
at Selma. Alabama, for about six months. When he was 
exchanged. as his wounds totally disabled him, he was 
not any more in active service. He died on the 19th of 
October. 1885. 

David J. Haggard. son of "Bald Davy," was born in 
Clark county. Kentucky. October 11. 1815. He married 
Sarah A. Edmundson. of ~ame county. They removed to 
Scott county. Illinois. in 1840 and settled near Winchester, 
and after many years removed with their families to Saline 
county. Nebraska. where he spent the remaining years of 
life. He died November 29. 1886. His wife. Mrs. Sarah A. 
Haggard. died January 12, 1897. They had three sons 
and one daughter. 

James R .. the oldest son of David J .. was born in Clark 
county. Kentucky. October 29. 1839. He obtained a liberal 
education and served as county superintendent of public 
schools of Scott county. He chose, however, the medical 
profession and graduated from the Medical College of 
Chicago with high honors. The first fifteen years of his 
medical practice was in DuPage county, Illinois. 

In 1883 he removed to Lincoln, Nebraska, his present 
home. where he has practiced his profession with great 
success. He was married to Fanny H. Avery. They have 
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four children. three sons and one daughter. P. 0., Lincoln, 
Nebraska: 

Laura A., born November 1. 1868, in Scott county, 
Illinois. 

David A., born June 9. 1870. in DuPage county, Illi
nois. 

Corwin R. Haggard, the second son, was born in Du
Page county, Illinois, June 23, 1874, and was married on 
January 12. 1897, to Althea Brooks Roberts. daughter 
of Cornelius Roberts and Elizabeth Brooks. She was born 
November 2, 18 73. 

Ralph Waldo Haggard. third son, was born August 
23, 1876 in DuPage county, Illinois. P. 0 .. Lincoln, Ne
braska. 

Zachariah W. Haggard, second son of David J. Hag
gard, was born in Scott county, Illinois, September 1 5, 
1846. P. 0. address, \Vestern, Nebraska. 

George T. Haggard, third son of David J. Haggard, 
born November 28, 1849, in Scott county, Illinois. P. 0., 
Western, Nebraska. They have one daughter, Myrtle, born 
September 22, 1883. 

Sallie E. Haggard Shaw, only daughter of David J. 
Haggard, was born November 28, 1841. P. 0., Western, 
Nebraska. 

2. REV. tIARTIN HAGGARD. second son of Na
thaniel Haggard, was born in Albemarle county, Virginia, 
1748. In early life he united with the Baptist church, and 
at the age of 20 years began to preach, and was regarded 
as a man of much promise. 

He, with five others on horseback, started West on a 
preaching tour in East Tennessee and Kentucky, stopping 
in the different settlements and holding meetings. In pass
ing through the mountain wilderness they were fired upon 
by either Indians or robbers and he, with two others, was 
killed. 

3. JOHN HAGGARD, third son of Nathaniel and 
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Elizabeth Haggard. was born in Albemarle county, Vir
ginia, in 1754. Was married to Mary Sheppard. and in 
the last decade of the eighteenth century. moved with his 
family to Clark county, Kentucky. and settled about eight 
miles south of Winchester. They raised a family of four 
sons: Pleasant, Martin. John, and David T. They also 
had four daughters: Polly, Elizabeth. Sally, and Nancy. 

Pleasant married a Watts: Martin married Sally Hamp
ton; John married a Quisenberry; and David T. married 
Patsy Adams. 

Polly married Miner Winn; Elizabeth married Joel 
Quisenberry; Sally married Jesse Hampton; and Nancy 
married David Reed. 

Rodney Haggard, grandson of David T., Judge of the 
Clark County Court, son of Augustine L. and Lou Ann 
Mullins Haggard, was born in Clark county, Kentucky, 
October 3. 1844, and educated in the common schools of 
the county and in the high school at Winchester. 

At the age of seventeen he began teaching. When the 
war between the states broke out he dismissed his school 
and joined the Buckner Guards, in Kirby Smith's command. 
He was a recruiting officer and raised a company, of which 
his uncle, Gordon C. Mullins, was elected captain, and 
himself lieutenant. This was the first company raised for 
Chenault's regiment of John H. Morgan's command, and 
Judge Haggard was with this command until Gen. Morgan 
was captured in the Ohio raid, at which time he was in 
command of the remnant of the regiment, all his superior 
officers having been killed, wounded, or captured. He was 
then a prisoner on Johnson's Island until the close of the 
war. Dtuing his active service in the army he took part in 
a number of engagements, among which were the battles 
of Richmond, Kentucky; Hartsville, Tennessee; Green 
River Bridge, Mills' Spring, West Liberty, Lebanon, and 
a number of fights in Indiana and Ohio, and in fact in all 
of the battles in which Morgan's command was engaged 
during his service with it, and was a gallant soldier. 
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After the war, not being 21 years of age, he resumed his 
work, studying and teaching school alternately until Au
gust, 1866, when he was elected sheriff of Clark county. 
This was the :first regular election after the war, and the :first 
at which he ever voted. He was the youngest man who ever 
held that office in the state of Kentucky, and the first to 
settle his accounts with the auditor each year. In 1870 he 
was re-elected, and began the study of law under Chief 
Justice James Sympson, of Winchester, and obtained license 
to practice his profession from the judge of the court of 
appeals; subsequently graduating from the Louisyille law 
school. was admitted to the bar in March, 18 73, and has 

ever since his admission to the bar enjoyed a lucrative prac
tice, being engaged upon one side or the other of all import
ant cases in the county. In 1880 he was elected without 
opposition to the state senate from a district composed of 
Clark, Bourbon. and Montgomery counties, and served as 
senator for four years; made a splendid record as legislator, 
having introduced the act creating the state board of equali
zation, the act equalizing and extending exemptions, to 
require county attorneys to assist commonwealth attorneys 
in prosecutions in circuit courts, and many other important 
measures, all of which still remain upon the statutes. He 
was elected county judge of the Clark County Court in 
1893 to :fill an unexpired term, and in 1894 was re-elected 
for the full term, and is now serving in that capacity. He 
has been the attorney for the Chesapeake ~ Ohio Railroad 
Company for fifteen years, and attorney for the Kentucky 
Central Division of the Louisville l1 Nash ville railroad for 
twelve years. He is an able judge and an upright, trust
worthy citizen, in whom the community places un
bounded confidence. His natural qualities of sturdy, reliable 
manhood are enforced by the strong prestige of an honorable 
and honored ancestry. He has always been an active, un
flinching Democrat, and his election has always been as 
the nominee of that party. He is a public speaker of much 
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ability and his time and means have been freely given in 
the interest of his party. 

He was married in February, 1868, to Mary E. Bald
win, of Clark county, daughter of Lieut. W. W. Baldwin, 
who was killed on the Confederate side in the disastrous 
fight at Green River Bridge, July 4, 1863. Her mother 
was Mary A. Eades Baldwin. They have seven living chil
dren: Leland, Frank Hunt, Annie Mildred, wife of J. W. 
McFarlin; Mary Rodney, John Henry, Rodney, and Ben
jamin Wheeler. 

His father, Augustine Lewis H~ggard, son of David T. 
Haggard, of Albemarle county, Virginia, and Patsy Adams 
Haggard, of Clark county, Kentucky, but originally from 
Virginia, was born in Clark county, June 3, 1820, and 
was educated in the common schools of that county. 

He held successively the offices of justice of the peace, 
Judge of the County Court, clerk of the Clark Circuit 
Court, and master commissioner of the Clark Court of 
Common Pleas. He took a great interest in public affairs 
and was an active Whig until that party was merged into 
the Republican party, when he became a Democrat. He 
was a man of strong native ability and a philanthropist 
whose active benevolence was the outcome of religious 
principle. consequently he was very prominent in church 
work and his judgment much depended upon in church 
affairs, as well as in political circles. He divided his time 
between Winchester and his country home until he died, 
Decem her 1 9. 18 9 5, at his home six miles from Winchester. 
He is buried at Mt. Olive Cemetery, on the Muddy Creek 
Turnpike Road. where three generations of -:he family are 
resting:' himself and wife, h;s father and mother, grand
father and grandmother lie buried side by side. 

All of his ancestors have been Christian people, and, 
like h;mself. members of the Baptist church. and are of 
Enalish and Scotch blood. Judge Haggard is now in the 
nrirne of life. full of mental and phys1cal vigor, and has 
the promise of a bright future before him. 
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4. REV. J AM£S HAGGARD, fourth son of Na
thaniel, was born in Albemarle county, Virginia, in 1759. 
He also united with the Baptist church when quite young 
and was licensed to preach. He was a man of splendid 
physique, being full six feet high and commanding appear
ance. He married Betsy Gentry and moved to Clark county, 
Kentucky, in 1790. Was received into the Providence Bap
tist church January 5, 179 l. and was ordained preacher 
and elder. 

He resided not far from \Vinchester on a farm and gave 
part of his time preaching in the new settlements then being 
made by immigration. He raised a family of three sons, 
Nathaniel, Dabney. Harmon. and one daughter, Polly. 
who became the second wife of Archibald Steel. 

About the year 1816. Rev. James Haggard with his 
family. removed to Christian county, Kentucky, and settled 
five miles west of Hookinsville, on the east side of the sink
ing fork of Little River, and. as was h1s custom, preached 
at private houses until 1819, when. with the assistance of 
Dawson Haggard. the \Vest Union Baptist church was 
orQanized with twelve members, as follows: 

James Haggard and wife, Betsy; Dawson Haggard and 
wife, Charity; Archie Steele and wife. Betsv, who was a 
Haggard: John S. Lander and wife. Elizabeth. also a Hag
gard; John Routt and Martha Routt, also a Haggard: 
Harmon Haggard ( son of James) and his sister. Polly 
Ha2:2:ard. The entire membership was composed of Hag
gards and the husbands and wives of Haggards. 

Rev. James Haggard was pastor and Dawson Haggard 
was chosen deacon. Great revivals followed and large num
bers were added to the church, amongst whom were Samuel 
Lander and wife, Sally Haggard. 

During the year 1828, Rev. James Haggard, with his 
son. Harmon Haggard, and family removed to Sangamon 
county, Illinois, and settled on a farm three miles west of 
Springfield, where he spent the remaining years of his life, 
a man greatly beloved by all who knew him. after preaching 
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for sixty years, having labored for the good of others, died 
at the age of eighty years. 

Harmon Haggard, third son of Rev. James Haggard, 
was born in Clark county, Kentucky, July 13, 1790. He 
came to Christian county. Kentucky. with his father, and 
on November 5. 1822, he married Sally Bartlett Steel. 
daughter of Archy and Betsy Steel. 

Sally B. Steel was born May 26, 1804. 
Harmon Haggard and wife moved to Sangamon county. 

Illinois. in 1828 and settled on a farm three miles west of 
Springfield, where they had born to them ten children. 
Only three of the ten are now living. 

Harmon Haggard died August 28, 1874. aged 84 years. 
His wife, Sally B. Haggard, died September 3, 1852, aged 
48 years. Of the children now living are: 

1. Zerelda Haggard, born April 12, 1828. She married 
William D. Hazlett. They have -- children. P. 0. ad
dress is Bradfordton, Illinois. 

2. Martin Haggard. son of Harmon Haggard, was 
born January 2, 183 6. He is married and lives in Labette 
county, Kansas, Montana P. 0. 

3. Sally Haggard, daughter of Harmon Haggard, was 
born March 14. 1841. She married Mr. Robinson. Their 
P. 0. address is Colorado Sorings, Colorado. Bristol School. 

4. Harmon Haggard, Jr .. was born May 12, 1846. and 
died December 19. 1891. The remainder of the children 
died in infancy or early youth. Robert Haggard lived to 
years of maturity; date of death we have not obtained. 

5. BARTLETT HAGGARD. sixth son of Nathaniel 
and Elizabeth Haggard. was born in Albemarle county, 
Vinrini~. in 1763. He married Martha Dawson, daughter 
of Rev. Martin Dawson, an eminent Baotist divine, and 
a sister to the wife of his twin brother, David. He died in 
1844. aged eighty-one years. 

In 1788 they moved to Clark county, Kentucky. and 
settled near Winchester. They had two sons and seven 
daughters. 
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Martin, the oldest son, married Elizabeth Kane. They 
had seven sons and seven daughters. We have no record of 
any of the daughters. The sons are as follows: Bartlett 
Denison, Allen Dawson, David, Henry, Martin, John. and 
James. 

Bartlett Denison Haggard married Harriet Arnold. 
They had two sons and two daughters; the sons were Mar
tin and James. We have no further records of that family. 

Allen D. Haggard. second son of Bartlett and Martha 
Haggard, was born near Winchester, Kentucky. He married 
Frances, a daughter of Pleasant Haggard, a distant relative. 

They had four sons and one daughter. as follows: Bart
lett Sheppard, George, James A., and Enoch. 

George had four daughters and two sons, as follows: 
Mary, Elizabeth, Emma, Minnie, Albert, and Bush. (Great 
grandfather of Bro. Andrew I. Bush, second wife living 
in Oak Cliff, Dallas, Dallas county, Texas, May I. 1918.) 

James, second son of Allen D. Haggard. had three sons 
and six daughters, as follows: Bartlett S., Leland, Wheeler 
L., Anna M., Rachel B., Nettie M., Lou S., Fannie S., and 
Robie T. 

Enoch, fourth son of Allen D. Haggard, resides in 
Texas. He has five sons and three daughters as follows: 
Colby, Clifton, Walter, Pinkney, Aquilla, Jennie, Laura, 
and Pearl. 

6. DAVID HAGGARD, fifth son of Nathaniel and 
Elizabeth Haggard, was born in Albemarle county, Vir
ginia, in 1763. He enlisted at the age of sixteen years in 
the Revolutionary army, and was in the service and on duty 
at Yorktown at the surrender of Lord Cornwallis to 
General Washington. 

In his early life he followed the carpenter's trade, and as 
he lived near President Thomas Jefferson, he was often em
ployed to make additions or changes in his mansion at Mon
ticello. Mr. Jefferson having been sent on a mission to 
France by this government, he fell in with some of their 
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styles of architecture. On his return home he determined to 
make some radical changes in his mansion to conform to the 
French styles. One of the changes consisted in putting in 
new front windows extending down to the floor, which he 
filled with large panes of French plate glass that he brought 
from Paris. Mr. Jefferson was very fond of the chase and for 
that purpose kept a fine pack of hounds. While Mr. Hag
gard was working upon the house an incident occurred that 
calls to mind the fact that Mr. Jefferson had a brother living 
with him who was simple, or weak minded, which fact I 
believe is not generally known nor is it anywhere recorded 
in history. This simple brother remonstrated against the 
long windows and finally said: "Why, Tom, the dogs will 
run right through them." 

Not long afterwards Mr. Jefferson's overseer came in 
from another farm followed by his dog, who took up his 
position on the veranda while his master sat in the front· 
room talking with Mr. Jefferson. Pretty soon the hounds 
got scent of the strange dog and gave chase. In order to keep 
out of their way he ran around the house with the whole 
pack after him, and when several circuits had been made he 
espied his master sitting in the room and made a lunge 
through the glass with the hounds following close at his 
heels. 

In 1779 David Haggard married Miss Nancy Dawson, 

a daughter of Rev. Martin Dawson, a noted Baptist divine. 
In 1792 they removed to Clark county, Kentucky, where 
they raised a family of two sons and eight daughters. 

In 1823 they removed to Trigg county, .1ear the Ceru
lean Springs, and about twelve miles west of Hopkinsville, 
and in 1836 to Bloomington, Ill.. where he died at the age 
of 80 years. 

He was an unusually active and energetic man and of 
high moral standing. He was a constituent member and 
active agent in organizing the first Baptist church of Bloom
ington, Ill. 
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Although a soldier of the Revolution and entitled to a 
pension, he never applied for it. He is the only soldier of the 
American revolution buried in the Bloomington cemetery. 

Elizabeth Haggard, oldest daughter of David and 
Nancy Haggard. was born in Albemarle county. Virginia. 
in 1791, and with the father and mother came to Clark 
county. Kentucky. in 1792. She was married to John S. 
Lander in 1812. About 1816 they removed to Christian 
county Kentucky, and settled eight miles west of Hopkins
ville. They raised a family of seven children. Mr. Lander 
was an energetic man and did an extensive farming and 
stock business. Mrs. Lander died in 183 3. 

Sally Haggard, third daughter of David and Nancy 
Haggard, was born in Clark county. Kentucky, 1803. She 
came to Christian county to visit her sister. Betsy Lander, 
and her brother, Dawson Haggard. about the year 1819, 
and married Samuel Lander in 1821, and united with the 
West Union Baptist church by experience and baptism. 

In 1835 they removed to Bloomington. Ill., and bought 
a large farm two miles west of Bloomington. where Mrs. 
Lander died in 1843. They raised a family of several chil
dren as follows: John D .. Charles W .. Richard M .. and 
Zarelda. 

John D .. born 1822, and died in Kansas a few years 
since. Charles W. was born in April. 1828. and resides near 
Bloomington, Ill. Richard M. was born about 1830. and 
resides in Bloomington. 

Samuel Lander. husband of Sally Haggard. lived to 
the age of 93 years. and died a few years ago in Bloom
ington. 

Melvina Haggard. the fourth daughter of David and 
Nancy Haggard. was born in Clark county, Kentucky. in 
1805, and came to Trigg county. Kentucky, with her par
ents in 1823. She married Ludwell E. Rucker. of Shelby 
county, Kentucky in 1830, and in 1835, removed to 
McLean county, Illinois, bought a farm three miles west of 
Bloomington, where they raised a family of four children. 
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Lucy, oldest daughter, now living in Chicago, single. 
Sarah Elizabeth, married Joseph H. Humphreys, P. 0. 

Pueblo, Colorado. They have four sons. 
William L. Rucker married Isabel C. Haggard. He was 

assistant cashier in the First National Bank, in Blooming
ton. He died May 4, 1870. 

George E. Rucker. their youngest son, married Lucy 
Ellen Ballard, daughter of William L. and Mary Ballard, in 
1876. They removed to Baxter Springs, Kas., many years 
since. They have two children. twins; William Rucker, 
now married, and Mary Bell Rucker, single. 

Cyntha Haggard, fifth daughter of David and Nancy 
Haggard. was born in 1808. She was married to Isham Bab
bitt 1825. They removed to Hancock county, Illinois, in 
1835, and a few years after to Tazewell county, near 
Groveland. and later to Putnam county, where he died. 

They bad born to them two daughters and three sons. 
as follows: Teresa, Malissa, William W., John W., and 
Frank. The first three named are dead. 

Mahalla Ha~rn:ard. sixth daughter of David and Nancy 
Haggard. married James H. McCaughan in 1828. They 
lived for some years on a farm in Trigg county, Kentucky. 
In 1834 they removed to Smith county, Mississippi. They 
had seven sons and no daughters. 

Louesa and Louisa. seventh and eighth daughters of 
David and Nancv Haggard. were twins. They were born in 
Clark county, Kentucky. in 1813, and with their parents 
moved to Trigg county in 1823. 

Louesa married William S. Blakely about the year 
1830, and settled two miles south of the Cerulean Springs. 
Thev had six sons and one daughter as follows: 

James D., farmer: married Virginia K. Bryant. 
John D., a physician: married Alice Blakely. 
The daughter. Louise, married John H. Endsly, and 

died many years ago. 
William H., a physician, living in Bowling Green, Ky.; 

married Hetty South. 
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Charles T. Blakely. a farmer: married a Ladd. 
Edward F.. a farmer: married Fanny Lander. 
Lee A., a farmer, married Fanny Rogers. 
Louisa, the other twin. married William G. Thompson 

in 1832. They lived in Cadiz. Ky .. until 1835. when they 
removed to Bloomington. Ill.. where she died in 1838. 
They had one son: died in infancy. Mr. Thompson died a 
few years since. 

Dawson Haggard, son of David and Nancy Haggard. 
was born June 1. 1793. in Clark county. Kentucky. He was 
raised on a farm three miles south of Winchester and re
ceived a common school education. 

On the 9th day of December. 1810, he united with the 
Providence Baptist church, near Boonsborough. In June, 
1813, he was married to Charity Baldwin, youngest daugh
ter of Samuel and Mary Baldwin, of Montgomery county, 
Kentucky. She died in Bloomington. Ill., March 3, 1849. 

In 1818 they removed to Christian county. Kentucky, 
and later to Trigg county, where he died in September, 
1829. He was a farmer and Baptist preacher, and had just 
returned from holding a series of meetings, when he was 
taken with malarial typhoid fever, which resulted in his 
death. He was a man of good ability and was highly re
spected by all who knew him; his advice and counsel were 
often sought by his neighbors in important matters. He 
was one of the most active agents in organizing the West 
Union Baptist church, referred to in another chapter. They 
were the parents of seven children. 

Their oldest son, Samuel Baldwin Haggard, was born 
November 8, 1814, in Clark county. Kentucky. He died 
in Austin, Ill., February 11. 1899, of paralysis, aged 85 
years. Most of his boyhood days were spent in Christian 
and Trigg counties, Kentucky. 

His grandfather, David Haggard. was born in Virginia. 
and was a near neighbor of Thomas Jefferson, and served 
in the army, during the war of the revolution, being present 
at Yorktown at the surrender of Cornwallis. 
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When 21 years of age, Samuel B. Haggard moved to 
Bloomington, Ill., making the journey on horseback. In 
the fall of 184 3 he went to Chicago, making the journey 
in a wagon, the trip taking about a week. There he entered 
the employ of Scoville ~ Gates, with whom he remained 
until 184 7. He then entered the employ of McCormick '0 
Grays, reaper manufacturers. He was superintendent of the 
works until 1850, when he engaged in the pump business, 
and later in the hardware trade. In the big fire of 18 71 his 
home and property on the north side were totally destroyed. 
He soon afterward retired from business, moving to Austin, 
where he remained until his death. 

Mr. Haggard took active part in the suppression of the 
beer riots that occurred during L. 0. Boone's term as 
mayor. In 183 6 he voted for William Henry Harrison for 
president, and again in 1840. Since that time he has voted 
for every Whig and Republican candidate up to and includ
ing William McKinley. He was the oldest living member 
of the Tippecanoe club. 

Mr. Haggard was married to Miss Mary Mason, also a 
native of Kentucky. in 183 7. They celebrated their golden 
wedding in 1887. Mrs. Haggard died in 1889. He was the 
oldest of seven brothers and sisters, the youngest of whom 
is 70 years old. They all survive him. 

They had seven children: 
1. Isabelle C., born September 16, 184 2. She mar

ried William L. Rucker, November 17, 1864. They had 
one son. Edwin Sherwin Rucker. was born September 8, 
1865, and died August 17, 1866. William L. Rucker died 
May 4, 1870. 

2. Winfield Scott Haggard was born in Chicago, April 
2. 1844: enlisted in Company E, 67th Illinois volunteer 
infantry, and serving out term of enlistment received an 
honorable discharge. He has been actively engaged in mer
chandising and other commercial pursuits since 1868. He 
was married October 24, 1867, to Miss Mary E. Matlock, 
of Danville, Ind. They have two children: 
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I. Ella J., born in Chicago. July 18. 1868. She is 
married. 

2. Ethel D .. born in Chicago. January 12. 1883. 
single. 
3. Martha Jane Haggard was born in Chicago, March 

26. 1846. Was married to Albert B. Wicker, November 1, 
1866. They had five children as follows: 

1. Flora. born March 30. 1868. 
2. Charles Samuel. born July 13, 1870; married 

April 7, 1894, to Evaline Lowes. 
3. Isabelle Blanch, born November 21. 18 73; 

married to Clarence C. Faust. August 26, 1896. 
4. Albert Melvin, born July 7, 1879. 
5. Robert Fenton, born July 21. 1883, and died 

January 1, 1897. 
4. John David Haggard. second son of Samuel B. 

Haggard, born December 4. 184 7. Enlisted from Chicago, 
May 13, 1864, in Company D, 134th Illinois volunteer 
infantry, and served until October 25, 1864, when he was 
mustered out and received an honorable discharge. He is 
an extensive manufacturer of spring beds, wire mattresses, 
and that class of goods in Chicago, Ill. Was married to 
Sarah Ursula Bennett. She was born December 12. 1849. 
in Canton, N. Y. They have two children: 

1. Mabel Hawley Haggard was born June 23. 
18 7 6, in Deland, III.; was married to Frank Warner 
Yale, January 6, 1897. in Austin, Ill. 

2. Florence Gertrude Haggard was born Febru
ary 3, 1885, Austin, Ill. 
5. Francis E. Haggard was born in Chicago, Septem

ber 16, 1851, and married Stewart S. Gould, January 1, 
1872, and have two children: 

1. Fred, born in Austin, January 5, 1875. 
2. Edith, born in Austin, January 28, 1878. Resi

dence, Oak Park, Ill. 
6. Charity Elizabeth Haggard was born August 8, 

1854, and died November 16, 1883. 
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7. Edith Mason Haggard was born September 20, 
1856, and on April 26, 1881, married Edward Marcus 
Marble, of Austin, Ill. They have three children: 

1. Edith Curtis Marble, born December 17, 1882; 
died May 10, 1884. 

2. Eugene Cleveland Marble, was born March 14, 
1886. 

3. Carrie Mason l'vlarble, was born December 23, 
1888. 
2. Nancy Haggard, oldest daughter of Dawson and 

Charity Haggard, was born May 21, 1817, married Hiram 
Morris, March, 1841. They had six children: 

1. William Dawson, born January 16, 1842, en
listed in Company C 94th Illinois Volunteers, 1862, 
and served to the close of the war, and was honorably 
discharged .. Married October 24, 1869, to Ada Frances 
Urhan. They had two children; single. Resides at Jef
ferson City, Mo., where he has practiced dentistry for 
over 25 years. 

2. James Perry, born December 29, 1844; was 
educated in the Wesleyan University, at Bloomington, 
Ill., and became a Methodist preacher and filled a num
ber of stations in Illinois and on the Pacific coast. Mar
ried Nellie A. Moore, August 31, 18 7 6; they had five 
children. Resides now in Philadelphia. 

3. Mary, born May 4, 1847. Married Rev. James 
Wardle, and died---. They had one son, Frank, 
who is married and resides at Scranton, Pa. 

4. George W., born February 16, 1850; married 
January 4, 18 78, to Lucy A. Jones, of Freeport, Ill.; 
they had seven children, four living. 

5. Charity Josephine, born January 13, 1853; 
married November 29, 1877, to James Wills; resides in 
Philadelphia. He is an extensive manufacturer of fur
naces, etc. They have three children living and one dead. 

6. Elizabeth, born August 13, 185 7; married first 
Smith Freed, they had two children, George and Nan-
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nie. Mr. Freed died and she was married to D. G. McIntyre 
June 5, 1895, and they had one daughter. 

David Dawson Haggard, third son of Dawson and 
Charity Haggard, born November 16, 1819, in Christian 
county, Kentucky. Removed to McLean county, Illinois, 
in 1841; lived on a farm the first three years then opened 
a general store in Concord (now Danvers) in 1844. Re
moved store to Bloomington in March, 1846, and con
ducted general merchandise business, and has been in busi
ness in Bloomington continuously since 1846. 

In 1861 he was elected alderman from the First Ward 
of the city and was twice elected afterwards in 1868 and 
18 74. During this last term he was largely instrumental 
in securing to the city our most excellent system of water 
works. He is a member of the Society of the American 
Revolution. He is a man of very temperate habits and has 
the courage of his convictions. and has been an active offii
cial member of the First Baptist church for nearly half a 
century. August 8, 184 7, he married Nancy W., daughter 
of Dr. Gabriel Minter. of Jessamine county. Kentucky, and 
they had: 

1. Minter Clay, born August 5. 1849: died January 
21. 1850. 

2. Nancy Kate. born in Bloomington. November 8, 
1853; died April 24, 1879. 

Married secondly, November 23, 1854. Mary Eliz-
abeth. daughter of Henry and Lucy Ballard. of Fayette 
county, Kentucky. They had four children: 

1. William Henry Haggard, born in Bloomington, 
November 28, 1855. He married July 9, 1879, Elsie, 
daughter of Dr. E. A. Wilcox, of Minonk, Ill. They have 
two daughters: 

1. Elsie, born March 6, 1882. She is a skilful per
former on the piano. 

2. Ethel, born November 16, 1883. 

3. Howard Wilcox Haggard, born July 19, 18 91. 
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2. David Dillard Haggard, second son of D. D. and 
Mary E. Haggard, was born in Bloomington, Ill., April 3, 
1860. He was educated at the Wesleyan University at 
Bloomington, Ill., the Chicago University, and the Baptist 
Union Theological Seminary, Morgan Park, graduating 
from the latter in April, 1888, with the degree of Bachelor 
of Theology. 

Soon after he graduated he was called to the pastorate 
of the Baptist church at Norton, Kas., where he labored 
with good success for two years. He was then called to the 
care of the Baptist church at Livingstone, Mont., where he 
was again successful. Here his voice failed him to such a 
degree that he was led to the study of medicine, and in 
April. 1893, took the degree of Doctor of Medicine from 
the Marion Sims College of Medicine, St. Louis, Mo. He 
at once commenced the practice as physician and surgeon. 
He was married September 21, 1892, at Phillipsburg, Kas., 
to Sarah Murta Bissell, the daughter of William and Mary 
Bissell. After a successful practice of four years, having 
regained his voice, he felt called upon to reenter the min
istry, and is now pastor of the Baptist church at Louisville, 
Neb., where he is having a successful pastorate. 

3. Samuel Edward Haggard, son of David D. and 
Mary E., was born in Bloomington, Ill., May 23, 1863. In 
1885 he married Miss Ella Ballard. They had two daugh
ters, both died in infancy. His wife, Ella, died September, 
1888. He was married to Miss Lillian Mann, of Bloom
ington, September 26, 1890. For the past twelve or fifteen 
years he has been extensively engaged in hardware. car
riage, and farm machinery business in Bbomington. They 
have one son, Winfield Ellis Haggard, born February 20, 
1893. 

4. Lucy Jane Haggard, daughter of David D. and 
Mary E. Haggard, was born July 16, 1867; graduated 
from the Morgan Park Female Seminary in 1886. Married 
Edward Thomas Stone, son of Rev. 0. B. Stone, of Bloom
ington, Illinois, October 24, 1888. Edward Thomas Stone 
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was born January 21. 1861. They removed to Minneapolis, 
Minnesota. They have three children: 

1. Ralph Haggard Stone, born September 17, 1889. 
2. Charles \Vellington Stone, born September 26, 

1892. 
3. Lucy May Stone, born December 21, 1896. 

Mr. Stone is assistant auditor of the Big Soo railroad. 
Residence, 315 6 Columbus Avenue, Minneapolis, Minn. 

Mary Jane Haggard, born April 21, 1822; married 
August 15, 1853, John Goldsmith Shrock of Covington, 
Kentucky, where they lived several years and removed to 
Bloomington. Mr. Shrock died in Bloomington January 
20, 1875. They had five children: 

1. Mary Elizabeth Shrock, born in Covington, Ken
tucky, June 8, 1854; died November 26, 1858. 

2. Laura Frances Shrock, born in Covington, Ken
tucky, October 28, 185 6; died November 2 7, 1858. 

3. Mary N. Shrock, born in Covington, Kentucky, 
May 25, 1859, and married Mr. Rudolph Billeaux in 
Chicago, October 5, 1894. 

4. John Dawson Shrock, born in Lexington, Ken
tucky, April 1, 1862; resides in Chicago, Illinois. Has for 
past ten years or more been one of the leading members of 
the Chicago Imperial Quartette. This quartette has been 
for years deservedly popular. He was married to Edith 
Sylvia Jones in Excelsior, Minnesota, July 8, 1885. They 
have three children: 

1. Ruth Mariah Shrock, born July 11, 1886. 
2. Elmer Goldsmith Shrock, born August 13, 

1887. 
3. Helen May Shrock. born February 6, 1898. 

5. Thomas David Shrock was born in Bloomington, 
Illinois, November 21, 1865. Still living; single person. 

Sarah Elizabeth Haggard, born June 26, 1825. Single 
person; resides in Bloomington, Illinois. 

Julia Ann Haggard, born June 20, 1828; married 
Lemuel Matthews in November, 1854. Mr. !vlatthews died 
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in Bloomington in 185 8. They had two children, Charles, 
single; John D .. married. Both mother and sons reside in 
Chicago. 

John William Haggard, born in Trigg county, Ken
tucky, June 20, 1828. Removed with the family to the 
vicinity of Bloomington, Illinois. in 1841 and spent the 
next five years on the farm. In the spring of 1846 the 
family moved into the village and he learned the trade of 
cabinet maker, which occupation he followed about ten 
years. 

His education was only such as could be obtained in 
the country school of that day. Since quitting the trade he 
has been engaged in various occupations. About twelve 
years he spent in the nursery business and about the same 
length of time was spent as a traveling salesman in different 
lines of business. Being an expert geographer he spent sev
eral years in mao surveying in Illinois and Indiana. Edited 
and published the Bloomington Lancet for six years, and 
is still a contributor to its columns. 

In 1888 he wrote and published a history of the Prohi
bition party, a work recognized as standard authority 
throughout the country. He espoused the cause of temper
ance in boyhood and has ever since been called an enthusiast 
in that reform. He was one of the founders of the first 
nucleus of the Prohibition party in 1868, and has occupied 
important committee positions, including state chairman 
and member of the national committee. As state organizer 
he canvassed the state in 1883 and 1884 and did more or 
less public speaking in more than fifty counties. Has always 
taken the ground that to license the liquor traffic is to per
petuate,crime by law. and that all license laws are in direct 
antagonism to the spirit and the letter of the constitution 
of the United States, and that some day the courts will so 
decide. 

On October 8, 1850, was married to Miss Eliza C. 
Watson, of Madison county, Kentucky, since which time 
they have been housekeeping on West Washington street, 
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Bloomington, Illinois. Four children have been born to 
them as follows: 

1. Helen Louise, born August 16, 1851; died March, 
1852. 

2. Charles Walker, born March. 1853; died Septem
ber. 1854. 

3. Henry Shelby Haggard, born September 25. 1854; 
graduated from the high school 1873. Was married Novem
ber 16, 1878, to Miss Annie S. Green. They have four 
children: 

1. Mattie Fay, born January, 1882. 
2. Alice Watson, born September, 1883. 
3. Ashley Peabody, born January, 1893. 
4. Charlotte, born January, 1895. 

They reside in Chicago, where he is agent for the Wells 
Fargo Express Company. 

4. Fred Porter Haggard, born December 15, 1862. 
Graduated from the high school in 1879 and from the 
Illinois Wesleyan University in 1886. Having decided to 
enter the ministry he entered the Baptist Theological Sem
inary at Morgan Park, Illinois, 1886, and graduated with 
high honors in May, 1889, and at once settled as pastor 
of the Baptist church at Red Oak, Iowa. In the early part 
of 1892, being desirous of a larger field of operations, he 
accepted a call to the pastorate of the First Baptist church 
at Dubuque, Iowa. In March, 1893, he resigned and offered 
his services to the American Baptist Missionary Union, and 
on the 19th of September of the same year he left with his 
family for Assam, India, where he has labored faithfully 
and successfully as a missionary ever since. On the day 
he graduated from the Wesleyan University in 1886, he 
was married to Miss Fannie L. Snow. They have three 
children: 

I. Roy Snow Haggard, born May 19, 1887. 
2. Hattie Eliza, born January 6, 1893. 
3. Harold \\Titter, born June 14, 1896. 
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JOHN HAGGARD OF CARTHAGE 

John Haggard, the second son of David and Nancy 
Haggard, was born in Clark county, Kentucky, May 24. 
1800, and died in Hancock county, Illinois, April 14, 184 7. 
About 1822 he came to Christian county, Kentucky. In 
1823 he married Miss Ann Snelling. They then settled in 
Trigg county, two miles south of the Cerulean Springs. 
There were born to them three daughters: 

1. Frances J., born May 28, 1825. 
2. Amanda M., died in infancy. 
3. Ann G., born in 1828; afterwards lived in Bloom

ington, and died in 1849. 
John Haggard secondly married Mary Thompson. 

They removed to Hancock county, Illinois, in 1835. There 
were born to them six children: Mariah V., Mary E., Amer
ica, Charles D., and William N. Mary E. married a Mr. 
Burns; her address is Winterset, Iowa. Charles D. Haggard 
is now living in Iowa. 

Frances, the oldest daughter by his first wife, married 
a Mr. Pray and lived west of Carthage for years, and they 
moved to, or near, Exira, Iowa, and from there to Minne
apolis, Minnesota. He was a man of large means. He died 
a few years since. leaving his widow only, as they had no 
children. She is now living in Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

Martha Haggard, second daughter of David and Nancy 
Haggard, was born in Clark county, Kentucky, January 
16, 1795. She married John Routt of the same county. 
Soon thereafter they moved to Christian county, and later 
to Eddyville. In 1829 Mr. Routt died, and his widow 
with her four children moved to Trigg county near her 
father, 'David Haggard. In 1834 she again married, this 
time to Henry Newton. In 183 7 they removed to McDon
omzh county. Illinois, and later to McLean county. To 
them were born Dawson, now of Boulder, Colorado: 
Louesa, a twin sister of Dawson, now Widow Wilson of 
Normal. Illinois, and Martin Haggard Newton, who served 
as County Recorder from 1887 to 1895, and for the past 
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four years as County Clerk in Bloomington. Martha Routt 
Newton died in Covel. Illinois. February 12, 18 71. Her 
children by her first marriage were: 

1. David, born 1815, and removed with the family 
to Illinois in 183 7, and died soon after. 

2. Sally, born in 1818. and came to Bloomington. Illi
nois. in 1835, and in 1838 married James S. Bay and died 
a few years later leaving one child, a daughter, who married 
a Mr. James Walker. and is now a widow: resides at 
Normal. 

3. Martha Elizabeth was born in Christian county, 
Kentucky, May 22. 1822: removed with the family to 
Illinois in 183 7, and was there married to William Newton. 
They now reside in Cooksville, McLean county, Illinois. 

4. John L. Routt, the youngest son of Martha ( Hag
gard) and John Routt, was born in Eddyville, Kentucky, 
April 26, 1826. He worked on the farm until about fifteen 
years old, when he came to Bloomington and learned the 
carpenter's trade with Samuel B. Haggard. His education 
was only such as could be had in the country schools of that 
day. His career in public office began by serving his ward in 
the town council of Bloomington during the years of 1854-
55. In April. 1858, he was elected township collector. which 
office he held two terms. In 1860 he was elected sheriff of 
McLean county, which office he resigned in the summer of 
1862 to enter the army. He was elected captain of Company 
E, 94th Illinois infantry. After serving as captain eight 
months he was detailed as quartermaster in General Herron's 
command, which at that time was the army of Missouri 
and Arkansas, with headquarters at Rolla, Missouri. He at 
once began to get the supplies and stores ready to cross the 
country to Little Rock. Arkansas, and assist in the siege 
of Vicksburg. 

His services were so appreciated that Judge David Davis 
and Hon. Isaac Funk and others urged President Lincoln 
to commission him regular quartermaster, which was done. 
He held that position until the close of the war in 1865. 
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Soon after his return home he was elected treasurer of Mc
Lean county and held this position for two terms. Soon 
thereafter he was appointed chief clerk to Gen. Giles A. 
Smith, Second Assistant Postmaster General, but in a short 
time, without his knowledge, he was appointed United 
States Marshal for the southern district of Illinois, which 
position he held nearly two years, when he received a tele
gram informing him that he had been appointed Second 
Assistant Postmaster General to succeed General Smith. 
who had resigned on account of ill health. This office he 
held about three years when President Grant appointed him 
Governor of Colorado territory, where he remained until 
it was admitted as a state, when the people elected him 
governor. He was again elected Governor of the State in 
1890 and at the close of the term was urged to accept the 
nomination for another term, but declined. 

:t is a note Northy fact that all of the foregoing impor
tant positions held by him from 1854 to 1894 were filled 
with great ability and unchallenged integrity. 

NATHANIEL HAGGARD 

Nathaniel Haggard, youngest son of Nathaniel and 
Elizabeth Haggard, was born in Albemarle county, Vir
ginia, about 1765, and about 1788 came with his father's 
family to Clark county, Kentucky. He was married to 
Elizabeth Hayes. They had four sons and three daughters. 
as follows: Martin, William, John, David, Polly, Nancy, 
and Eliza. 

Polly married Spencer Holloway and moved to Ran
dolph, Missouri. where they left three sons. 

Nancy married James Hanson and resided in Henry 
county, Kentucky. They had nine children. 

Eliza married Dennis Doyle August 28, 1828. They 
lived and died on a farm eight miles south of Winchester, 
Kentucky. His age was 73 years and 11 months and her 
age 71 years and 6 months. 
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CHAPTER III. 

Nathaniel Haggard 1--John Haggard I 
John Haggard II 

NATHANIEL HAGGARD r, born November 21, 1723, 
in Virginia, married ELIZABETH GENTRY, a lady of 

English descent, in Albemarle county. Virginia, and they 
settled near Charlottesville. Elizabeth was the daughter 
of Nicholas Gentry II. She and her brothers, Moses and 
David, were the grandchildren of Nicholas Gentry I, who 
lived in Hanover county, Virginia. 

In about 1788 Nathaniel I, his wife Elizabeth, and 
four of their married sons came from Virginia and settled 
in Clark county, Kentucky, between Providence Church 
and Winchester. Here he erected a house of hewn cherry 
logs which is still standing, and which has been in possession 
of male members of the family to this date. He and his sons, 
James, Bartlett and Nathaniel II, joined the Bush Settle
ment, and the records show that Nathaniel I and Elizabeth 
were received into Providence Church by letter June 14, 
1788. Many other members of the Haggard family were 
received into this church which is today the oldest and most 
famous Baptist church south of the Mason and Dixon line. 
The seven sons and three daughters of Nathaniel I and 
Elizabeth Gentry Haggard were: 

1. Henry, born 1745; Baptist preacher. 
2. Martin, born 17 48: received into Providence church 

by recommendation April 16, 1785. Became a Baptist 
preacher. 

3. Elizabeth, born 1752; married Edward Kindred. 
He was elected Deacon in Providence church in 1791. Later 
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Messenger and Elder in Indian Creek church, and an or
dained Baptist prracher. 

4. John. born 1754; great leader ( history on page 48 l. 
5. Mary, born 175 7; married a Baptist preacher. 
6. James, born 175 9; licensed to preach when quite 

young. Married his cousin. Elizabeth (Betsy) Gentry. and 
moved to Clark county. Kentucky. Joined Providence 
church by letter May 6. 1 786. About 1816 he and his 
family removed to Christian county, Kentucky. and settled 
five miles from Hopkinsville. He preached in private homes 
until 1819, when, with the assistance of Dawson Haggard, 
West Union Baptist church was organized with twelve 
members, all of whom were Haggards or husbands and 
wives of Haggards. With himself as pastor and Dawson as 
deacon, meetings were held and large numbers added to this 
church. Rev. James Haggard died at thr age of 80 years. 
having preached 60 years. 

7. Jane, born 1761; married her cousin. David Gentry. 
son of David Gentry. 

8-9. Bartlett and David, twins; born 1 763. Married 
sisters, Martha and Nancy Dawson, daughters of Rev. 
Martin Dawson, noted Baptist divine. 

10. Nathaniel II, born 1765: married Elizabeth 
Hayes. "In October, 1802, the Church (Providence) ap
pointed Brother Nathaniel Haggard, Jr., to set the tunes 
in singing.'' ( Conkwright' s ''History of Baptist Churches.'') 

EDMUND HAGGARD 

"Edmund Haggard, brother of Nathaniel I, was born 
about 1725 and married a lady of Welsh descent named 
Rice. They had seven sons, one of whom was Rice Haggard, 
born in 1769 in Eastern Virginia. He married the daughter 
of William Grimes. a captain under General \Vashington 
in 1776. 

"Rice Haggard was ordained as a Methodist minister 
in 1791, by Bishop Asbury, and preached with great ability 
and acceptance until about the year 1803 or 1804, when 
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he became convinced that the doctrine was not in full accord
ance with Bible teachings. He then returned to Virginia 
and requested his release from relationship to the Methodist 
church, which was granted. (See old book entitled "Early 
Methodism.'') 

"He then wrote a pamphlet called 'Christian' and 
effected an organization under that name in 1805-6. Thus 
he was the forerunner of the doctrine made popular by 
Alexander Campbell at a later date. Rice Haggard and his 
brother David, who also severed his connection with the 
Methodist church, traveled extensively through portions 
of Virginia and Kentucky, preaching their new doctrine 
and organizing churches of their faith."-Copy: David D. 
Haggard' s History. 

- 47 -



JOHN HAGGARD I. 

JOHN HAGGARD I, third son of Nathaniel and Eliza
beth Gentry Haggard, was born in Albemarle county, Vir
ginia, April 7, 1754. He married Mary Shepard, born in 

Virginia March 7, 1754, and they moved with his parents 
and other members of the family to Clark county. Ken
tucky, and settled near Winchester about I 788. They 
located eight miles east of the Bush Settlement on their 
half of a 2,000 acre tract of land which John Haggard 
and James French, another pioneer, had secured jointly, 
either by pre-emption or patent. The Haggard tract, located 
on the east and south of Four Mile Creek, included the land 
on which Mt. Olive church now stands. French never set
tled on his part of this grant, and it soon passed into the 
hands of the Hamptons ( two of whom married Haggards) 
and became known as the Haggard-Hampton Settlement. 

John Haggard I and the Hamptons founded Unity 
church in 1790. It was built of logs and located on Lower 
Howard's Creek about two miles from Providence church. 
During the time that Rev. James Quisenberry was pastor 
of Unity a division occurred, and John Haggard with others 
withdrew their membership and constituted a new church 
known as Indian Creek church. "In August 1823 a deed 
was recorded in the office of the Clerk of Clark County 
Court (Deed Book No. 20, page 122) in which John 
Haggard I and his wife, 1\fary Haggard, conveyed to the 
Trustees of Indian Creek church one acre of land and the 
church house, which was alreadv built. was to be in the 
center of the church lot." John HagQ"ard I. his sons David 
T. and Martin, and his sons-in-law, David Reed and Jesse 
Hamoton, were prominent and influential members of 
Indian Creek church. In 1845 David T. Haqnrd. Jesse 
Hamvton and David Reed, working with Joel Quisenberry, 
John Haggard II, and Pleasant Haggard from Unity church 
effected a union between the two. forming what is now Mt. 
Olive church. 
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It is interesting to note that the Building Committee 
was composed of Joel Quisenberry, Jesse Hampton, David 
Reed, David T. Haggard and John Haggard II, all sons 
or sons-in-law of John Haggard I, who gave the land on 
which they erected the new church. David T., who had 
been Clerk of Indian Creek church for many years, was 
retained as Clerk of Mt. Olive and held that office fourteen 
years. All the Haggards and Hamptons were members of 
the church and were wealthy and influential citizens of 
Clark county. John Haggard I died February 9, 183 2. 
Mary Shepard Haggard died September 9, 1846. Their 
eight children were: 

I. Pleasant Haggard, married Elizabeth Watts. Had 
one son. 

IL Martin Haggard, Baptist preacher. Married Sallie 
Hampton. 

III. John Haggard II, wealthy landowner (See Page 
53 l. 

IV. David T. Haggard, great church worker. Married 
Patsy Adams. 

V. Polly Haggard, born in 1796; died January 25, 
1881. Married Minor Winn, d. January 27, 1862, son of 
John Winn and Ellen Wright Winn. They had two sons: 
1. Jim; 2. Mart S. Winn. 

2. Mart S. Winn, b. September 7, 1840; d. July 
24, 1896. On December 7, 1861 married Ella Mercer, b. 
January 24, 1841; d. July 4, 1893. They had five children: 
( 1) May; ( 2) Thomas Mercer; ( 3) Alice; ( 4) Henrietta; 
(5) Jam~s Buchanan. 

(1) May Winn, b. September 31, 1864; d. 
May 20, 1906. Married Rev. R. K. Mosely and had four 
children. 

(2) Thomas Mercer Winn, b. November 12, 
1866; d. August 5, 1919. Married Addie Stone and had 
two children: (a) Mildred; (b) Mart. 
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(3) Alice Winn, b. March 24, 1871; d. Sep
tember 5, 1931. On May 30, 1899 married Isaac Elisha 
Reeves, b. July 20, 1870; d. November 26, 193 6. They 
had one son: (a) Mart Winn Reeves. 

(a) Mart Winn Reeves, b. Dec. 3, 1902; 
on Sept. 7, 1930 married Maxey Carter, b. Feb. 17, 1906, 
daughter of Jacob Monroe Carter and Nellie Estes Carter. 
They have one daughter: ( aa) Nancy Dickins Reeves, b. 
March 6, 1934. 

(4) Henrietta K. Winn, b. June 29, 1870; 
married J. M. Willock and had two children: (a) Winnie: 
(b) Allie. 

( 5) James Buchanan Winn, b. Feb. 20, 18 72; 
on Jan. 17, 1897 married Eva McWhorter, b. Dec. 1, 1876. 
They have three children: (a) Evelyn Elizabeth: (b) M. 
McWhorter Winn: (c) James Buchanan Winn, Jr. 

(a) Evelyn Elizabeth Winn, b. Jan. 27, 
1898; on March 7, 1918 married James Glendenning and 
had two children: ( aa) Jimmie Lorraine, b. June 4, 1919; 
(bb) Alex Winn Glendenning, b. June 11, 1921; d. Jan. 
27, 1936. 

(b) M. McWhorter Winn, b. July 12, 
1900; on July 30, 1937 married Tennie Vaden. 

(c) James Buchanan Winn Jr. (Buck), 
b. March 1. 1905. On Sept. 8, 1931 married Kathryn 
Butler, b. May 27, 1905, daughter of Richard Colburn 
Butler and Edna Clok Butler. They have one daughter: 
(aa) Kathryn Buchanan Winn, b. Oct. 26, 193 7. 

James Buchanan (Buck) Winn, Jr., prominent Dallas 
artist, is the great-great-grandson of John Haggard I. He 
was educated in Washington University, St. Louis, Mo., 
Julianne Academy of Fine Arts, Paris, France; and con
tinued his art studies in Rome. Working with Eugene 
Savage, he painted the Murals in the Great Hall of State 
Building, Dallas. Murals in the Medical Arts Building and 
Village Theatre, Dallas; the monument in Goliad; and 
the decorations in Hillcrest Mausoleum, Dallas, are the 
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work of this artist. Among his portraits are those of Angus 
Littlejohn, R. Colburn Butler and C. S. Haggard. 

VI. Elizabeth Haggard, daughter of John Haggard L 
married Joel Quisenberry (brother of Mourning Quisen
berry). 

VII. Sallie Haggard, daughter of John Haggard I. 
married Jesse Hampton. 

VIII. Nancy Haggard, daughter of John Haggard I, 
married David Reed. 
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John Haggard I I 



JOHN HAGGARD II 

JOHN HAGGARD II, third son of John and Mary Shepard, 
is the one from whom Clinton S. Haggard is descended, and 
the only one of that family whose posterity we are record
ing in detail. He was born March 17, 1794, died December 
11, 185 8, and is buried in the Elkin family cemetery. On 
December 22, 1811 he married MOURNING QUISENBERRY, 

born January 22, 179 5; died in 1846. She was the daugh
ter of Rev. James and Jane Burris Quisenberry (See Chap
ter VI, Quisenberry-Burris Families.) 

John Haggard II, wealthy landowner of Clark county, 
Kentucky, was distinguished in appearance and prominent 
in church affairs, retaining his membership in Unity church 
until it joined with Indian Creek church to become Mt. 
Olive. To him and Mourning Quisenberry Haggard were 
born four daughters and five sons: I. Jane; II. Luvica Ann: 
III. Polly: IV. Rhoda; V. Lewis Colby; VI. James Henry: 
VII. John Tandy; VIII. Clifton T.; IX. Clinton Shepard. 

I. Jane Haggard, eldest child of John and Mourning 
Quisenberry Haggard, b. Oct. 4, 1812; d. Jan. 8, 190 I. She 
married Martin Owen, b. March 5, 1811, and moved to 
Bates county, Mo., where he engaged in farming. They had 
five children: ( 1) John; (2) Luvica; (3) Crayton; (4) 
Martin Van Buren Owen; (5) Mary Owen. 

( 1) John Owen married a Miss Brown. He was 
killed early in the Civil \Var at Lone Jack, Mo. They had 
two children: (a) Edward; (b) Jane. 

(2) Luvica Owen, b. May 22, 1814. 
(3) Crayton Owen, b. Jan. 24, 1836; d. Oct. 

23, 1886. On Oct. 18, 1858, he married Lizzie Haggard, 
daughter'of Andrew Haggard, of Sedalia, Mo. They had 
eight children: 

(a) Andrew B. Owen, b. Sept. 8, 1856; on Dec. 23, 
18 79 married Edna Reeder. 

(b) William Owen, b. June 8, 1859; d. July 6, 1860. 
(c) Mary Jane Owen, b. July 18, 1861; d. Jan. 16, 

1879; married Nat R. Powell on March 22, 1878. 
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( d) James Owen, b, April 11, 1864; on March 17, 
1889 married Josie Sawyer; lived in Kansas City and have 
one son: (a) Harry Owen. 

(e) Annie Bell Owen, b. Jan. 1, 1867; on Sept. 27, 
1883 married J. P. Reeder. farmer. living near Sedalia. Mo. 

( f) Amanda May Owen, b. Aug. 1, 1869: on Dec. 
25, 1888 married H. H. Taylor, farmer and Stockman, liv
ing near Sedalia, Mo. 

(gJ Dottie L. Owen. b. Dec. 27, 1871: on March 29, 
1899 married E. M. Mitchell. 

(h) Crayton Owen, b. Aug. 17, 1874: on March 13, 
189 8 married Lizzie Garrison. 

( 4) Mary Jane Owen. daughter of Martin and 
Jane Haggard Owen, married -- Hoover: lived in Ken
tucky and Missouri. He was killed early in the Civil War. 
Of five children, two lived: (a J Mrs. Nancy Jane Evans; 
( b) Martin Hoover. l\1rs. Mary Jane Owen-Hoover, 
widow, married Edward M. Ragland; lived at Mont Rose, 
Mo. 

( 5) Martin Van Buren Owen, son of Martin and 
Jane Haggard Owen, b. Feb. 1 7, 1840: married Emma 
Porter. He was first a successful farmer and stockman: then 
President of Adrian National Bank at Adrian, Mo. They 
had three children: (a) Orpha Lee, b. Aug. 7, 1883: (b) 
Ruby, b. March 28, 1888; (c) Homer. b. April 1, 1890. 

II. Luvica Ann Haggard, second daughter of John 
and Mourning Quisenberry Haggard, b. May 22, 1814. 
Married James Hunt and had one son: John Hunt. 

( 1) John Hunt married Bettie Gay and had two 
daughters, one of whom married Robert Quisenberry; the 
other, -- Redmond; lived in Clark County, Ky. 

III. Polly Haggard, daughter of John and Mourning 
Quisenberry Haggard, b. Sept. 4, 1816; married James 
Carson; lived in Sumner county, Tenn. Had four children: 
(1) James T.; (2) \Voodson; (3) Willie Carson, mar
ried a daughter of Richard Haggard in Georgetown, Ky., 
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and had two or three children; ( 4) Mourning Carson mar
ried -- Wood in Tennessee. 

IV. Rhoda Haggard, fourth daughter of John and 
Mourning Quisenberry Haggard, b. Feb. 5, 1819; on Feb. 
19. 1835 married George Fox, b. Oct. 1, 1805. They had 
six children: 

( 1 ) Dillard Fox, eldest son of George and Rhoda 
Haggard Fox, b. Aug. 24, 183 8: on Nov. 6, 1861 married 
Edith Bush and had children. His second wife, Miss Hood 
Ecton. bore him several children. 

( 2) Clinton Benjamin Fox, son of George and 
Rhoda H. Fox, b. March 13, 1840: d. October 1913. On 
July 25, 1861 married Annie Chambers, daughter of Col. 
Ed Chambers, Collin county, Texas. After the close of 
the Civil War, in which he fought on the Confederate side, 
C. B. Fox moved to Winchester, Ky., and served as Sheriff 
of Clark county. 

( 3) Amanda Jane Fox, daughter of George and 
Rhoda Haggard Fox, b. Feb. 25, 1843. On Nov. 7, 1861 
married Marcus J. Wills; lived in Clark county, Ky. Had 
eight children: 

(a) Alice Wills, b. Jan. 8, 1863; married Willie Stev
enson in October 1882. 

(b) Lucrecia Wills, b. Oct. 14, 1864; on Nov. 4, 
1880 married Walter Rupard. 

( c) Mary Sue Wills, b. Dec. 28, 1866; on Jan. 24, 
1895 married David \Varford, farmer in Missouri. 

( d) George Wills, b. Feb. 15, 1869; on Oct. 15, 
1895 married Bettie Lowery. 

( e )' Austin Wills, b. April 6, 18 71. 
(f) Rhoda Kate Wills, b. May 7, 1873; married her 

cousin, Stonewall Jackson Haggard, son of Lewis Colby 
Haggard: lived in Adrian and Kansas City, Mo. 

(g) John H. Wills. b. Oct. 27, 1879. 
(h) Pearl Wills; on Nov. 28, 1900 married Charlie 

Forkner. 
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( 4) Mary Kate Fox, daughter of George and 
Rhoda Haggard Fox, b. May 14, 1845; on Feb. 16, 1868 
married Harvey Smitson; had two children. Mary Kate and 
her husband both died in Kansas City, Mo. 

(5) Sudie Fox, daughter of George and Rhoda 
Haggard Fox, b. Feb. 13, 185 2; married Willie Wilkerson 
in 1870. After his death she again married and lived in 
Kansas City. 

( 6) George Fox, son of George and Rhoda Hag
gard Fox, b. Jan. 12, 1855 (or 1858); on Dec. 17, 1879 
married Miss Mamie Hodgkin, b. July 22, 185 8; lived in 
Clark county, Ky. Their six children were: (a) Bessie Lee, 
b. June 28, 1882; (bJ Norma Earl. b. June 26, 1886; (c) 
Mary Bird, b. July 29, 1888; (d) George Julian, b. June 
25, 1893; (e) Helen, b. Oct. 24, 1896; (f) Katharine 
Kidd, b. March 20, 1899. 

V. Lewis Colby Haggard, son of John and Mourning 
Quisenberry Haggard, b. June 29, 1821; d. at Tampa, 
Fla., Jan. 18, 1908. Married Mary A. Broaddus in Ken
tucky and moved to Bates county, Mo., where he accumu
lated a fortune. They traveled extensively, spending their 
winters each year in California, Texas or Florida. They 
had six sons: 

( 1) Powhattan Wolery (Hattie) Haggard, son of 
Lewis C. and Mary Broaddus Haggard, married Sadie 
Simpson in November, 1879, and farmed at El Dorado, 
Mo. Their eight children were: (a) Roy Lee Haggard, b. 
Sept. 4, 1880; married May Dilsavar; had two sons. ( b) 
Grace Haggard, b. April 24, 1884; married Charles Tucker 
and had one son, Byron Tucker. ( c) Jodie Haggard, b. 
July 14, 1886; (d) Ola May Haggard, b. Sept. 3, 1888; 
(e) Leland Haggard, b. Sept. 1, 1890; (fl Hazel Haggard, 
b. July 3, 1892; d. April 1, 1898; ( g) Rose Haggard, b. 
Sept. 4, 1893; (h) Claude, b. Aug. 27, 1895. 

(2) Walter Collier Haggard, son of Lewis C. and 
Mary Broaddus Haggard, b. Dec. 25, 1859; married Sallie 
Jones, daughter of David Jones of Altonia, Mo. Farmed 
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in Texas and Missouri. and moved to Kansas City where 
his wife died in 1 91 7. They had nine children: (a) J. 
William, b. June 1, 18 79; married Mabel Neff; had two 
sons. (b) Edna Jane Haggard, b. Oct. 6, 1880; d. March 
6, 1882. ( c) David Clinton Haggard, b. July 22, 1883. 
(d) Leo Cleveland Haggard, b. Oct. 26, 1885. (e) Leslie 
Walter Haggard, b. June 28, 1891; d. Oct. 29, 1917; 
married Miss Moon. ( f) Hallie Elizabeth, b. Nov. 12. 
1894; married -- Boyer; had one daughter, Nadine 
Boyer. ( g) Jessie Jackson Haggard, b. Sept. 6, 1896. (h) 
Ula Nadeen Haggard, b. July 30, 1898; married Russell 
McDowell. (i) Mabel Etta Haggard, b. March 9, 1900; 
married -- W olfskill. 

( 3) George Broaddus Haggard, son of Lewis C. 
and Mary Broaddus Haggard, b. in 1860. Married Miss 
Janie Walford. He was a Baptist preacher and lived most 
of his life in Kansas. They had two children: (a) Glen 
Haggard, married Tessie Cox; had one son, John Milton 
Haggard. (b) Fern Haggard, married Fred Miller; had two 
children. 

( 4) Dixie Lee Haggard, fourth son of Lewis C. 
and Mary Broaddus Haggard, b. Sept. 9, 1862. On Dec. 
1 8, 1888 married Minnie Tucker, daughter of Monroe and 
Mollie Sophira Tucker. Lived at Eldorado Springs. Mo. 
Traveled extensively, one trip being to the Exposition in 
Paris. France, in 1900. Their three children are: 

(a) Henry Rider Haggard ( named for a distant kins
man. Sir H. Rider Haggard of England), b. May 8, 1891 
at Butler. Mo. Married Lillian Roberts. 

(b) Mary Josephine Haggard, b. Nov. 9, 1894; d. 
Dec. 6. '1895. 

( c) Minnie Alleen Haggard, b. June 20, 1897; mar
,.;rd Frank Watson. 

( 5) Stonewall Jackson Haggard, son of Lewis C. 
and Marv Broaddus Haggard, b. Amr. 24, 1864 in Clark 
countv. K v .. d. March 16, 1907 in Kansas City, Mo. On 
June I 0, 1891 married his cousin, Rhoda Kate Wills, b. 
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May 7, 1873. He was a successful farmer; vice-president 
of Adrian National Bank; lived in a beautiful country 
home near Adrian, but moved to Kansas City at a later 
date. Their three children are: (a) Cordie Lou Haggard, 
b. Dec. 17, 1892: married Henry fvloundy. ( b) James H. 
Haggard, b. Dec. 14, 1896. ( c) Irene Haggard. b. March 
16, 1907, the day her father died. 

( 6 l Joseph Edwin Johnston Haggard, youngest 
son of Lewis C. and Mary Broaddus Haggard, b. in 1866. 
Married Ruth Letton of Vernon county, Mo .. and moved 
to Boise. Idaho, where they lived until 1910. when they 
returned to Missouri. Had one daughter: ( a I Wanda Hag
gard: married John Smith. 

VI. James Henry Haggard, son of John and Mourning 
Quisenberry Haggard. b. in Clark county, Ky .. May 5. 
1823: d. June 5, 1910. On April 5, 1849 married Mary 
Elizabeth Hunt, daughter of Jeptha Hunt. b. Jan. 18. 
1 8 3 1. They had six children: 

( 1) Infant. born and died June 6, 1850. 
(2) Nancy Jane Haggard, daughter of James H. and 

Mary Hunt Haggard, b. July 7. 1851. On Dec. 9. 1869 
married William H. Tucker. b. Oct. 18. 1840: d. June 
1920. They were prosperous farmers and lived in a beau
tiful home near Winchester. Ky. Their eight children were: 
(a) Mattie Irene Tucker, b. Feb. 3. 1872: on Jan. 31. 
1894 married Watson Lee Evans. b. Aug. 1. 1864. He 
was in the mercantile business in Winchester. They had 
one daughter: Martha Lee Evans. b. April 8th or 9th. 
1908. (b) Mary Lou Tucker. b. Dec. 1. 18 73: on Nov. 
26, 1913 married Ben Myers. (c) Sidney Johnson Tucker. 
b.Oct.18, 1875. (dl Infant son. b.andd.Jan. 3. 1877. 
(e) Asa Christy Tucker, b. July 10, 1878: d. July 26. 
1879. (f) Eugene Thomas Tucker, b. Jan.1.1882. (g) 
and (h) James Roy and Ruth Tucker, twins, b. Oct. 17, 
1886 or 1887. Ruth married Dr. George S. Brooks, Nov. 
29, 1911. and they have one son: (1 \ William Orien 
Brooks. b. in 1912. 

- 5 8 -



(3) Sidney Allen Haggard, son of James H. and Mary 
Hunt Haggard, b. July 28, 1853; on March 5, 1861 mar
ried Precia Morton; lived in Clark county, Ky. Their two 
children were: (a) Infant son, b. and d. Feb. 2, 1885. (b) 
M21ry Elizabeth Haggard. b. March 5, 1886; on Dec. 18, 
1907 married Robert 0. Moss. b. Oct. 30. 1884. They 
had two children: Elizabeth, b. March 26. 19 IO: Ralph 
Crates Moss. 

( 4) Jeptha John Haggard, son of James H. and Mary 
Hunt Haggard, b. Aug. 15, 1855; on Nov. 23, 1880 mar
ried Mary Gay, daughter of Watson and Nannie Owen 
Gay, b. Dec. 2, 185 7; d. Jan. 30, 1904. Their children 
were: (a) Nancy Mae Haggard, b. Sept. 1 5, 1881 ; d. 
March 26. 1893. (b) James Harvey Haggard, b. June 3, 
1883: d. in 1908. (c) \Villiam Stewart Haggard, b. April 
7, 1885. On July 7, 1911 married Mayme Davis, and they 
had: ( 1) John Davis Haggard, b. March 23, 1913. ( d) 
Leonora Haggard, b. May 18. 1887. On July 24, 1907 
married Wallace Dunigan, b. Nov. 21, 1885, and they 
had: (1) Mary Gray Dunigan, b. June 6, 1908; (2) 
Ethel Ray Dunigan, b. April 16, 1911. 

Jeptha John Haggard' s second wife was Mrs. Ida Byrd 
Norris. 

( 5) James Dillard Haggard, son of James H. and 
Mary Hunt Haggard. b. May 24, 1864. On Oct. 18, 1887 
married Florence Gibson. b. Aug. 12. 1860; d. Oct. 26, 
18 9 5. They had two children: (a) Harry Haggard, b. 
Aug. 6. 1888; died Aug. 30, 1888. (b) Claud Dudley 
Haggard, b. July 21, 1891. 

James Dillard Haggard' s second wife was Margaret 
Gibson: b. April 9, 1869 in Clark county. Ky. They had 
three children: (a) Ruth Haggard, b. April 2, 1899. (b) 
Stella May Haggard, b. April 28, 1901. (c) Margaret Hag
gard, b. Sept. 4, 1903. 

(6) Clay Frank Haggard, youngest son of James H. 
and Mary Hunt Haggard, b. Aug. 11, 1870. On Sept. 
16, 1896 married Anna Strode, daughter of Nelson Strode, 
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b. June 3, 1872. Clay acquired the home place of James and 
Mary (Polly) Hunt Haggard in Clark county, Ky. His 
children are: (a) Nelson Strode Haggard, b. May 8, 1898. 
(b) Nancy Clay Haggard, b. Oct. 31, 1906. 

VII. John Tandy Haggard, seventh child of John 
and Mourning Quisenberry Haggard, b. May 15, 1825; d. 
June 6, 1903. On Nov. 27, 1845 married Margarette Jane 
Morris. They had thirteen children. 

( 1) John Mason Haggard, eldest son of John Tandy 
and Margarette Haggard, b. Oct. I, 184 7: married Mollie 
Huls and had four children. 

(2) Mary Etta Haggard, daughter of John Tandy and 
Margarette Haggard, b. Sept. 18, 1849. On Oct. 25, 1867 
married Simon P. Lunsford (brother to Nannie Kate Luns
ford), and they had fourteen children: (a) John William; 
(b) Margarette Catherine: ( c) Henry Nelson; ( d) Simon 
Gipson; ( e) Robert Lee; ( f) James Berryman; ( g) Martha 
Nancy Sue; (h) Clinton H.; (i) Mary E.; (j) Brother; 
(k) Sarah Jane; (1) Fred P.: (m) Lida Lee; (n) Walter 
Clyde. 

(3) James William Haggard, son of John Tandy and 
Margarette Haggard, b. March 11, 1851. On Nov. 14, 18 72 
married Mariah Texas Martin. They had eight children: 
(a) Martha Jane; (b) Tandy Berryman: (c) Edward 
Benford; (d) Price; (e) Elizabeth Pearl; (f) Mary Ellen; 
( g) William Shepard; (h) Emmett Clifton. 

( 4) Tandy Quisenberry Haggard, son of John Tandy 
and Margarette Haggard, b. June I. 1852; married Laura 
Delaney. They had five children: (a) Bloom; (b) Clifton; 
(c) Nancy; (d) Ruth; (e) Clarence. 

( 5) Sarah Josephine Haggard, daughter of John 
Tandy and Margarette Haggard, b. Sept. 16, 185 5; married 
William Muncy; had one son. 

( 6) Margarette Jane Haggard, daughter of John 
Tandy and Margarette Haggard, b. Aug. 15, 185 7; d. July 
17, 1914. 

- 60 -



( 7) Martha Shepard Haggard, daughter of John 
Tandy and Margarette Haggard, b. July 9, 185 9; married 
-- Berryman. After his death she lived with a sister, 
Rhoda Lou Haggard, in Winchester, Ky. 

( 8) Annie Enough Haggard, b. Jan. 8, 1862. 
( 9) Bettie More Haggard, b. April 2, I 863; married 

Frank Johnson. 
(10) Rhoda Lou Haggard, b. April 13, 1865. 
( 11) Buddie Haggard, b. April 15, 1867; d. March 

23, 1869. 
(12) Nannie Kate Haggard, b. Jan. 17, 1870; on 

Feb. 21, 1906 married Charlie Davenport Huls; lived in 
Bethlehem, Ky. 

(13) Jogen T. (Joycie) Haggard, b. Dec. 2, 1874; 
married Robert Huls. Lived in Clark county, Ky., and had 
two children: (a) David Johnson Huls; (b) daughter. 

VIII. Clifton T. Haggard, eighth child of John and 
Mourning Quisenberry Haggard, b. April 1. 182 7. Married 
Miss Julia Tanner. After her death he married Mrs. Mary 
Hunt Haggard and lived at his father's old homestead where 
he died July 5, 1887 and was buried in the Haggard family 
cemetery. At a later date hi~ widow married Gus Haggard. 
She died Jan. 18, 1906. 

IX. Clinton Shepard Haggard, ninth child of John 
and Mourning Quisenberry Haggard, b. Nov. 12, 183 8; d. 
June 28, 1930. (See Clinton Shepard Haggard History, 
Chapter IV). 
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CHAPTER IV. 

TO KENTUCKY 

An Appreciation by Rev. Hugh McClellan. Pastor 
Central Christian Church. San Antonio, Texas. 

"Not the oldest. nor yet the youngest; 
Not the richest. nor yet the poorrst; 
Not the largest, nor yet the least; 
But-t1kc it all in all--
For men and women, for flocks and r,erds; 
For fields and skies, for happy hours, 
And loving hearts. ·.he best place-outside 
of Heaven-the good Lord ever made." 

Clinton Shepard Haggard 

CLINTON SHEPARD HAGGARD, youngest son of John and 
Mourning Quisenberry Haggard, was born in Win

chester, Kentucky, November 12, 1838. His mother died 
when he was only eight years old, and when he was eigh
teen years of age he and his father came to Texas. They 
took up a section of land near Plano, and invested in stock, 
horses and mules. The father, John Haggard IL died Decem
ber 11. 185 8. Clinton S. and Miss Nannie Kate Lunsford 
were united in marriage September 1, 1859, at the home 
of the bride's mother, Mrs. Catherine Lunsford. The cere
mony was read by Elder James Muse, pastor of McKinney 
Christian church. ( See Chapter V, Lunsford History.) 

( 

Nannie Kate was born,in Oldham county, Kentucky, March 
29, 1839. 

Before tracing the descendants of Clinton S. and Nannie 
Kate Haggard, it is of interest to know that the members of 
this family are distinguished by their industry, honor and 
integrity, as well .as for their handsome and fine appearance. 
All of them are Christians; most of them are wealthy 
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farmers and stockmen; and all are .financially successful. 
They are also characterized by their love of music, good 
books and happy laughter. They are raising splendid fam
ilies who cherish and carry on the traditions of their 
ancestry. 

Clinton S. Haggard began his early business life with 
a capital of three thousand dollars, and by the practice of 
frugality and hard work, and the exercise of keen business 
acumen, was fast building up his earthly estate when the 
Civil War broke out. Being Southern by birth. and deeply 
sympathetic with the Confederate Cause, he enlisted in 
Company G. Alexander's Regiment; but in the fall of 1863 
transferred to Captain Carpenter's Company, Martin's 
Regiment. Maxie's Brigade. where he remained until the 
close of the war. With an honorable discharge at the end 
of the struggle. he returned home and with quiet determin
ation began the task of retrieving his losses. He succeeded 
so well that in 1884 he bought more land and built a new 
colonial home two miles northwest of Plano. Here their 
children. in whom were deeply implanted the virtues of 
a long line of distin2:uished and honorable forbears. grew 
to maturity. each an honored and esteemed member of the 
community in which he dwells. 

In his later years. Clinton S. Haggard was a man of 
patriarchal appearance, whose deep steadfast eyes must have 

"Diot into the future, 
Far as human eve could see, 

And beheld the vision of the world, 
And the wonder yet to be." 

In his daily life he could as easily take the measure of 
a man as he could iud2:e the merit of a business venture. 
He was an outstanding success as a farmer and a stockman. 
and became one of the largest landowners in Collin county. 
In 1 9 04 he gave to each of his seven living children 3 2 0 
acres of fine farm land. or its eouivalent. and still retained 
larae lan<i holdings in Collin. Denton and Dallas counties. 
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He and his wife contributed liberally to the Christian 
church; to Texas Christian University, Fort Worth; to 
Juliette Fowler Orphanage, Dallas; and to many other 
worthy causes. In Plano, Haggard Memorial Park commem
orates these beloved benefactors. 

Mr. and Mrs. Haggard were members of the Christian 
church, and all of their children and nearly all of their 
grandchildren and great-grandchildren have followed their 
example in this respect. Few lives have been richer in moral 
and spiritual influence than theirs. They knew from convic
tion and experience that nothing in human life was as 
important as the acceptance of religious truth, and that the 
speculations of men could never be substituted for the 
eternal truths of God. Deeply interested in furthering the 
Lord's work upon earth, in 1906 they endowed a self
perpetuating scholarship in Johnson Bible College, Kim
berlin Heights, Tennessee; thus founding a system by 
which men may be educated for the Ministry. Of twenty
seven y0ung men who have received college educations 
through this generosity of "Uncle Clint" and "Aunt Kate" 
Haggard, three are in foreign mission fields and twenty-one 
occupy pulpits in leading cities of the United States, a living 
and enduring monument to these noble Christians. 

"By their fruits ye shall know them." Small and dainty 
in figure, lovely in character and disposition, was Nannie 
Kate Haggard, who gave so much that was beautiful and 
good to the world. "Fairview," as she called their home 
near Plano, was a place where people from every walk of 
life, loved to come; and they came again "')nd again-rich 
and poor, young and old, saint and scholar-' knowing they 
would fioo there the sympathy, understanding and inspira
tion they needed. Both Nannie Kate and Clinton S. Hag
gard possessed an inherent liking for people which often 
ripened into rich and enduring friendship. Among the close 
friends who were frequent visitors in their home were: Gen. 
R. M. Gano; Elder B. F. Wilson; Rev. A. J. Bush; Rev. 
R. C. Horn; Doctors Addison and Randolph Clark; the 
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Bowmans; Jacksons; Bushes; Huffmans, Formans; Quisen
berrys; Harringtons; Oglesbys; Barnetts; Aldridges; Shep
ards; Carpenters; Fletchers, and McElvains. The Clark 
brothers founded Add-Ran College, Thorpe Springs, 
Texas, where several of the Haggard children finished their 
education. This college was moved to Waco, Texas, and 
became Texas Christian University. It is now located at 
Fort Worth and younger members of the Haggard family are 
being educated there today. In the Haggard home all anni
versaries and special occa~ions were celebrated by holding 
family dinners to which many of these friends were also 
invited. The dinner table seated sixteen or eighteen, and on 
any birthday one was fortunate ( if one were a great-grand
child) to find a place as early as the fifth table. 

One of the interests of Nannie Kate Haggard in the later 
years of her life was the painstaking research by which she 
proved and brought down three generations of history of 
her own and her husband's families. Without the foundation 
which she laid, the compiling of this volume would have 
been a difficult task. The history of her children and grand
children is marked with many references to their religious 
profession and with thanks to God that they are good and 
useful citizens. Today in these children is found a living and 
convincing exemplification of obedience to the Fifth Com
mandment: "Honor thy father and thy mother, that thy 
days may be long upon the land which the Lord, thy God, 
giveth thee." 
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In their beautiful home near Plano, the fruitful years 
went by. Here on September I, 1909, they celebrated the 
fiftieth anniversary of their wedding day within six miles 
of the place where they first started housekeeping together. 

The following lines were written and dedicated to this 
occasion: 

1859 THE GOLDEN WEDDING 

The silver. the ruby, the gold, 
Have all been given you to hold. 

Since you have been of God so blest, 
Fear not to trust him for the rest. 

The diamond's lure still shines afar, 
The haven where thy loved ones are; 

1909 

The harp, the crown, songs of the blest, 
And then-the plains of peace-and rest. 

Caroline C. Swan. 

The celebration was held in the splendid grove of trees 
north of the home. Across the gateway a banner bearing 
"Welcome" was stretched; a large platform decorated in 
white and yellow streamers with the dates 1859-1909 
was arranged and all preparations made so that none might 
be disappointed in any detail. The invitation was "to rel
atives and as many friends as will come," and the attend
ance of about 800 guests testified to the number of friends 
possessed by this worthy couple. Eighty-one relatives were 
present-including six of the seven living children; 25 
grandchildren, and one great-grandchild. 

Mr. G. E. Carpenter, a nephew of Mrs. Haggard, acted 
as master of ceremonies. The Plano String Band furnished 
music during the day, and piano numbers and songs were 
given by• some of the guests. Mrs. C. S. Hagg;rtf, the sweet 
faced bride of fifty years, rendered a number of old tunes 
and hymns. At the dinner hour the guests gathered about 
long tables abundantly spread with barbecued meats and 
other delicious food, and partook, as most of them had 
often done before, of the hospitality of these dear friends. 
The afternoon program consisted of music and talks by 
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numerous old friends and neighbors, among whom were 
Elder B. F. Wilson, once pastor of Plano Christian church; 
General R. M. Gano, who was Mr. Haggard' s General in 
the Confederate Army; Jonas Huffman, lifetime neighbor 
and friend; and W. C. McKamy. Elder R. C. Horn declared 
that "such marriages are of God and are always successful." 

Among the hundreds of names that appeared in the 
Guest Book was that of Mr. L. W. Shepard who attended 
the wedding fifty years before. 

Although Mr. and Mrs. Haggard thought that no pres
ents should be given, some could not resist the ties of friend
ship. Mrs. Mary E. Harrington, an old Kentucky friend, 
gave the bride an amethyst brooch; George and Jack Bow
man gave the groom an engraved gold-headed cane; Mr. 
John A. Jackson gave "Early Days in Texas," a book 
that he had written; Mr. N. R. Powell, of South Texas, a 
gold Love Knot, symbolizing true happiness: Mrs. Nellie 
Carpenter, a beautiful thimble; Mesdames Molly Shepard, 
Nannie Bishop, Emma Bishop, Annie Belle Aldridge, John 
and Walter Haggard (sons and daughters), watches to 
both bride and groom. George and Jennie Ray gave a gold 
band dinner set; Haggard and George Ray, Jr., gave their 
grandfather a gold spoon with the golden wedding date 
engraved on it; and Mary and Romayne Ray gave their 
grandmother a similar spoon. Jennie Haggard, Minnie Lee 
and Kate Aldridge gave their grandmother a gold thimble. 

A "Grandchildren' s Program" was given as follows: 

1. Recitation, "The Critic" ___ ___ _ ______________ Haggard Ray 
2. Courtship of John Alden and Priscilla __ ____ _______ _ Mary Ray 
3. Piano Selection ________ _ - _ ___ ____ _ __ _ __________ Jennie Haggard 
4. Song, 'Tve Grown so Used to You" ________________ Mary Shepard 
5. Recitation ___________________ ---------- ___ ---- _________________ Gladys Bishop 
6. Piano Selection ___________ ---- __ _ ___ ------------- _________ Lottie Newsom 
7. Recitation __________________ --- _ ------------ __________________ Connor Bishop 
8. "Home Keeping Hearts are Happiest" _________________ Romayne Ray 
9. Silver Threads Among the Gold" ______________________________________ _ 

Mrs. Clint Shepard, Clint H:iggard, Clyde Haggard, 
Mary Shepard, Emma Shepard, Lottie Newsom 
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10. '"When You and I Were Young i'vlaggie" _ _ __ Orchestra 
11 . "John Anderson, My Joe"___ ___ __ __ _ _ ________ _ _____ Orchestra 
12. "Auld Lang Syne" _ __ ____ _ _____ __Mrs. C. S. Haggard 

This family, so richly blessed by God, was permitted 
to gather again ten years later to observe their Sixtieth 
Wedding Anniversary. The sixty-second anniversary was 
attended by immediate members of the family and a few 
very dear friends. Shortly after this event, Nannie Kate 
Haggard was claimed by death, and nine years later Clinton 
S. Haggard, in his ninety-first year, followed her peacefully 
to rest, but in precept and example they live again in new 
generations. 

In the final summing up of their long years together, 
lived for posterity, for Country and for God, we are re
minded of those words of the Great Apostle: 

"I have fought a good fight, 
I have :finished my course, 
I have kept the faith." 

The children of Clinton S. and Nannie Kate Haggard 
are: 1. Mary Catherine (Mollie); 2. Nannie Elizabeth; 
3. John William; 4. Jennie Lee; 5. Emma Frances Quisen
berry; 6. Annie Belle; 7. Clifton Turner; 8. Mattie Sue; 
9. Walter Owen. 

C. S. Haggard on 90th Birthday 
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The following letter was written by C. S. Haggard, 
December 25, 1908. 

"FIRST FIFTY YEARS IN TEXAS" 

"I was born in Clark county, Kentucky, November 12. 
1838: came out to look at Texas, Christmas 1856; was in 
Clarksville. Texas, at Cousin Garrett lgo's. We went down to 
the Red River hunting, killed two bear. That winter was cold, 
sleet on the ground for over one week, trees broke down covered 
with ice. We went to Clarksville, five miles on the ice, skating 
and sliding on foot. This is my fiftieth Christmas in Texas. 
Came out to Collin county and was at Cousin A. E. Quisen
berry' s the night the frost killed the wheat in 1857. Got ac
quainted with Capt. R. W. Carpenter and his good wife. Her 
sunshiny disposition made me wonder if she had a sister like 
herself: they came to Texas same fall from Kentucky. We were 
married September 1st. 1859. My mother died when I was eight 
years old. My sisters had all married and had children older 
than I was: my next youngest brother was eleven years older 
than me and about the time I was growing up all had gone to 
homes of their own: so my father and I were left alone, excent 
the darkies. and my brothers said he petted and spoiled me. He 
came to Texas with me. but di('d in December, 1858. Since I 
was married mv wife has petted and spoiled me: which I am 
glad they did, for it has made the world brighter and more 
beautiful to me. My wife never quarreled with me and never 
spoke a cross word to me that I remember: never, when I had 
bad luck. said ·1 told you so.' and when I would bring my 
friends, no difference how many, she never said, 'What did you 
bring those folks here for?' but always met them with a smile 
and made their stay nleasant. We have raised eight children to be 
grown. five girls and three boys: we lost one grand good boy at 
the age of 23 vears. '> months and 3 days. The others are living 
and doing well. and a noble set of boys and girls of which we 
have a good right to be proud of all of them, and hope they will 
imipte the life of their mother and raise families that will be an 
honor to their countrv and a blessing to mankind and a help to 
Christianity and workers for Christ. Among the best women I 
know were Mrs. R. W. Carpenter. Mrs. Garrett Igo (she was 
a Haggard). and Mrs. James Bush (Cousin Arie Barnett's 
mother). The last but not the least was my Kate. They have 
made my life better and brighter for which I am truly thankful. 
If I were to worship anvthing on earth it would be a good 
woman. If there are any bad women I do not know them and 
I am glad of that. Our children have been good, obedient. never 
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talking back or saying 'I won't do it.' but hrlpful and pleasant 
to their parents and to one another. never quarreling amon,:; 
themselves, but bright and cheerful. and we have been surrounded 
by good friends and kind neighbors and we arc proud of our 
connection and good people for which I am truly thankful. 
Wishing one and all a Merry Happy Christmas. 

(Signed) C. S. HAGGARD. 

··p_ S. I gave each one of the children fifty dollars pin money 
for them to remember my fiftieth anniversary in Texas, and 
when I had giHn the children their gifts. Kate says. 'Where is 
mine?·' so I have her fifty also. Some bought one thing and some 
another. but all have some keepsake to remember my 50th 
anniversary in Texas. But September 1st, I 909, will be our 
Fiftieth Marriage Anniversary, and if it is the Lord's Will and 
all are spared. we hope to have another Jubilee and cause for 
rejoicing. 

C. S. H." 
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I. MARY CATHERINE (MOLLIE), eldest child of 
Clinton S. and Nannie Kate Haggard, born near Plano, 
May 30, 1861, was educated in Three-H Academy (Hag
gard-Huffman-Houston), a private school organized for 
the children of these pioneer families. "Pretty Mollie Hag
gard," as she was called in her girlhood, was married to 
Joseph William Shepard, December 23, 1880, at the home 
of her parents on White Rock by Elder Peter Smith. pastor 
of Plano Christian church. 

Since her marriage she has kept a diary and made numer
ous scrap books in which she has recorded the history of 
her family. In the Shepard history, which she also included, 
one finds that Lewis Shepard Stone, film star, is of the 
Shepard family, born at Shepardville, Virginia, as is also 
Senator Frelinghuysen of New Jersey, whose daughter, 
Estelle, was presented at the British Court while Andrew 
Mellon was Ambassador to England. 

In 1930 Mrs. Shepard and her husband celebrated their 
Golden Wedding Day. Since then they observed the fifty
fifth, and a few months ago, on the 5 7th anniversary of 
their marriage, they were the recipients of an unusual gift
a case of "Heinz 5 7 Varieties," sent to them by the man u
facturers of these products. 

Mollie Haggard Shepard possesses an extremely keen, 
alert mind, and back of her gentle manner is an engaging 
spirit of humor. She is a woman of great nobility of char
acter, and a conscientious Christian who for years was 
seldom absent from prayer meeting, ladies' aid or church 
service. In her collection of Bibles are the Huffman, Shep-

' ard and Haggard family Bibles, the last given to her by 
her father before· his death. She is generous and compas
sionate, and her philosophy of life that "God's in His 
Heaven-and all's right with the world" has given her a 
serene sp1nt and a deep insight into the beautiful things 
of life. 
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SHEPARD 

William P. Shepard. native Virginian, b. Aug. 7, 1800; 
d. in 1867 in Louisville. Ky. He married Eliza Dick, 
daughter of Louis and Barbara Dick, natives of Germany. 

Lewis William Shepard, b. in Frederick County, Va .. 
March 30, 1828, was the third of eight children born to 
William P. and Eliza Dick Shepard. He lived in Winches
ter. Va .. until ten years of age. then moved to Louisville. 
K v .. where he learned carriage-making with his father who 
followed the business until his death. 

On Nov. 22, 1853, he married Mary Ann Huffman. 
b. July 20. 1834: d. Feb. 4. ] 907. Her parents were Joseph 
Huffman. b. Aug. 19, 1797: d. May 20. 1854: and Cath
arine Smeltzer. b. Nov.12.1804: d. April 2, 1852. (Cath
arine Smeltzer was the daughter of John Smeltzer. b. May 
31. 1766, and his wife. Catharine, b. May I, 1771). 

Lewis W. Shepard continued in the carriage industry 
until 185 7, when he came to Texas. bought land and 
began farming and stockraising. He was at the full tide of 
success when the Civil War broke out. He enlisted in the 
Confederate Army, saw service in many battles. and was 
Assistant Quartermaster of Third Kentucky (Morgan's) 
Brigade. At the end of three years he was discharged on 
account of disability, and returned to Texas and resumed 
farming and stock raising. He was a Free Mason. an Odd 
Fellow, and a consistent member of the Christian church. 
The only child born to him and his wife was: JOSEPH 

WILLIAM. 

JOSEPH WILLIAM SHEPARD. b. Nov. 19. 1856 in 
Louisville. Ky., came with his parents to Texas when they 
settled on White Rock Creek near Plano. He is a farmer 
and stockman who, for fine stock exhibited at County and 
State Fairs. has won more than 2,000 premiums. including 
Gold Star Medals, a silver pitcher, and loving cups. An 
authority in his field, he often goes to Texas A. l5 M. 
College to serve as judge of livestock. Mr. Shepard has 
always loved hunting, and for more than forty years has 
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gone regularly with a party of friends to South Texas to 
hunt with his brother-in-law, George A. Ray, of Pettus. 
Other members of the hunting party are Messrs. Kuteman, 
Lysaght, John Carpenter and John Brown, and it is of 
interest to know that Mr. Shepard killed a deer on his 
75th birthday. 

When he and his wife celebrated their Golden Wedding 
he wore again the elaborate satin vest that was worn by 
his father on his wedding day. 

The children of Joseph W. and Mollie Haggard Shep
ard are: 1. Clinton Edwin; 2. Bessie Crawford; 3. Theo
dore Clifton; 4. Infant; 5. Emma Catherine; 6. Mary 
Irene; 7. Joseph William, Jr. 

1. Clinton Edwin, eldest son of J. \V. and Mollie 
Haggard Shepard. born on White Rock April 12, 1882. 
is a graduate of Plano High School. On one occasion his 
Grandfather Haggard gave each of the "Clint Haggards" 
a sum of money, and h~ ( the eldest of the namesakes) won 
a five dollar prize for making the most out of the original 
gift. Farmer and stockman. he is associated with his father 
in business and enjoys with him the prizes which they win. 
Clinton Edwin and Maude Goode, daughter of Mr. and 
Mrs. J. S. Goode of Plano, were married at the Baptist 
church December 2 I. 1904 by Rev. J. G. Pulliam. 
Maude was born June 18, 1883. She has taught music in 
Plano; plays the organ in church; and on the fine piano 
which her father gave her plays duets with her sons. Her 
gentle manner and sweet disposition remind one of Nannie 
Kate Haggard. Their six children are: (I) William Edwin; 
(2) Clinton Elmer; (3) John Slater; ( 4) Julia Maurine; 
( 5) Hagg-a rd Goode; ( 6) George Lewis. 

( 1) William Edwin (Bill), eldest son of Clin
ton E. and Maude Goode Shepard, born at Plano Dec. 18, 
1907, was educated in Plano High School and Texas A. 
~ M. College. Scientifically trained, he is a very successful 
farmer. He and Marian Hammond, daughter of W. 
T. Hammond, were married in the Christian church, Plain-
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view, Feb. 14, 1931 by Bro. Ament. Marian was born 
Aug. 9, 1909. They live at Oak Ridge, La., and have one 
daughter (a) Molly Nell. 

(a) Molly Nell Shepard, born Jan. 31, 1934, is the 
eldest great-great-grandchild of Clinton S. and Nannie 
Kate Haggard. She has her own pony and rides with her 
mother; and her grandmother for whom she was named 
says she should have been called "Sunshine." 

( 2) Clinton Elmer (Buck), son of Clinton E. 
and Maude Goode Shepard, born at Plainview June 22, 
1910. When only six years old he rode in a Horse Show at 
Plainview Fair. winning first prize in a field of fifty entrants. 
After graduating from Plano High School at the age of 
fifteen. he received a business education at Metropolitan 
Business College, Dallas, and is now manager of a general 
merchandise store in Oak Ridge, Louisiana. He and Sue 
Norris were married June 12, 1935, and at his wedding 
he wore the Shepard wedding vest. Sue, daughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. H. J. Norris of Oak Ridge. La., was born Nov. 
7, 1913. She is a graduate of Kidd-Key College. Sherman. 

(3) John Slater, son of Clinton E. and Maude 
Goode Shepard, born at Plainview, Feb. 5, 191 3: died Feb. 
24 the same year. 

( 4) Julia Maurine (Judy), daughter of Clin
ton E. and Maude Goode Shepard. born Aug. 7, 1914 at 
Plainview. In Plano High School from which she graduated 
she was voted the best all-round student in sports, music 
and class work. She plays the piano, and with her mother 
is an interested church worker. 

(5) Haggard Goode, son of Clinton E. and 
Maude Goode Shepard, born in Plano April 14. 1921, is 
named for his grandparents and great-grandparents. A 
senior in Plano High School, he possesses a natural talent 
for music, and plays the pipe organ for junior church activ
ities. 

( 6) George Lewis, son of Clinton E. and 
Maude Goode Shepard. was born in Plano Dec. 25, 1923. 
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He is a black-eyed youngster who resembles his mother. At 
the age of five he began riding in County Fairs and won 
prizes for the best horsemanship. He attends Plano High 
School and his interest in athletics has turned to football. 

2. Bessie Crawford, daughter of J. W. and Mollie 
Haggard Shepard, was born at Woodland Cottage March 
31, 1884. After graduating with honors from high school, 
she went with a party of seventeen friends to the World's 
Fair in St. Louis, and later went on a Frank Reedy Tour to 
Yellowstone National Park. She and Robert Leslie Shelton 
were married in Plano Christian Church, June 7, 1906, by 
Rev. E. H. Holmes. Bessie likes books and fine needlework; 
and her hobby is "Finding Out Who is Who." She is a 
member of several well known study clubs. She loves her 
home and makes it a happy place. Rqbert Leslie, son of 
Mr. and Mrs. R. L. Shelton, born Sept. 15, 1885, is a 
graduate in Pharmacy; member of the Masonic Lodge; a 
Knight Templar and a Shriner. They have resided in Dallas 
since 1914, and have one son: Robert Leslie, Jr. 

(1) Robert Leslie Shelton, Jr., born Dec. 15, 
1915, is a graduate of Highland Park High School; an 
Eagle Scout; member of the crack team of Highland Park 
R.O. T.C. He is a Delta Phi Kappa, and is now attending 
Southern Methodist University. 

3. Theodore Clifton, son of J. W. and Mollie 
Haggard Shepard, born Aug. 5, 18 8 5, was educated in 
Plano High School and Texas Christian University, Waco. 
He and Bernice Blanche Gale were united in marriage 
by Bro. Ament at Dalhart, Texas, March 4, 1909. She is 
the daughter of Mr. and l\1rs. Scott Gale of Oregon, Ill. 
Friendly q.nd generous, Bernice delights in ma!<ing a happy, 
hospitable home for her family. 

Theo, seeking a climate beneficial to asthma, settled 
in Plainview, Texas, where he is a landowner, a director in 
the bank. and owns and operates the Shepard Buick-Chev
rolet Company. He is a Mason and Shriner; Deacon in the 
Christian church; Past President of Plainview Country 
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Club; and through the Chamber of Commerce, of which 
he is Past President, works consistently for the upbuilding 
and advancement of his city. He and his wife had three 
children: ( 1) William Gale: ( 2) Mary Rogene; (3) 
Molly Ann. 

( 1) William Gale, son of Theodore and Ber
nice Gale Shepard, born Aug. 8. 1910 at Dalhart, was· a 
vivid and interesting boy who loved to ride his Shetland 
ponies in horse shows at County Fairs. An only son-.-his 
father's pride and joy-he died at the early age of six years. 

(2) Mary Rogene was born in Plainview, Aug. 
13, 1915. After graduating from High School. this vivaci
ous brunette attended Ward-Belmont and Southern Meth
odist University, and graduated from the University of 
Texas with a Bachelor of Arts Degree. A member of Kappa 
Kappa Gamma Sorority, she attended its National Conven
tion in Yellowstone National Park in 19 34. She has en
joyed with her family "Seeing America First," and has 
visited Mexico City and Acapulco. 

(3) Molly Ann, born Jan. 10, 1927; died 
May 6, 19 31. The death of this second child, who was as 
fair and beautiful as an angel, was a heartbreaking loss to 
her father and mother. 

4. Infant son of J. W. and Mollie Haggard Shep
ard, born and died April 10, 1892. 

5. Emma Catherine, daughter of J. W. and Mollie 
Haggard Shepard, was born at Woodland Cottage May 8, 
1888, and was educated in Plano High School and Mary 
Connor College, Paris, Texas. She and Robert Earl Barham 
were married in the Christian Church, Plano, June 22, 
1917, by Elder John T. Bradberry. After a trip to the 
Pacific Coast they returned to Oak Ridge where they reside. 
Emma is active in the local Parent-Teacher Association; 
interests herself in matters of civic importance; is a member 
of the Daughters of the American Revolution; and directs 
the management of a beautiful home. 
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Earl, the son of the late Wm. T. and Ada Barham, 
prominent pioneer family of Oak Ridge, La., is a planter 
whose interests include a sawmill, cotton gins and a general 
merchandise store, in the management of which two sons 
and two nephews are employed. He and his wife and their 
four children are a busy and interesting family. The chil
dren are: ( 1) William Shepard; (2) Robert Earl (R. L.; 
Jr.; ( 3) Bessie Catherine; ( 4) Theodore Shepard. 

( 1) William Shepard, eldest son of R. E. and 
Emma Shepard Barham, born May 3, 1918, graduated 
from Oak Ridge High School and is now attending Louisi
ana State University. He closely resembles his father, and 
while given to making jokes, is also methodical in work and 
habit. 

(2) Robert Earl (R. E.), Jr., born Dec. 3, 
1920, graduated from Oak Ridge High School and attends 
Louisiana State University with his brother. Kindly and 
affable, but practical and businesslike, he spends much of 
his time in his father's stores. Likes to make money and 
save it, and is sometimes called "Lucky Boy Barham" be
cause he seems to have a "Midas touch." 

(3) Bessie Catherine, born Dec. 23, 1923, is 
studious and independent; constant in friendship, and 
adaptable to circumstances. She is a pretty brunette with 
hazel eyes and black hair. 

( 4) Theodore Shepard Barham, born Novem
ber 23, 1926, is described as "Slow and Easy," a boy who 
sings all the time and always "comes up smiling." 

6. Mary Irene, daughter of J. \V. and Mollie Hag
gard Shepard, born at 'vl oodland Cottage March 12, 1890, 
resembles her aristocratic grandmother, Mary Ann Huffman 
Shepard She inherited from her an artistic temperament and 
he.r collection of cameos. After graduating from High 
School. Mary attended Virginia College, Roanoke, Va., 
where she studied music and art, majoring in voice. While 
in College she sang on "Concert Nights," representing the 
Voice Department of the school, and after returning home 

- 8 3 -



continued her study under Porfessor Clarence Ashenden at 
Dallas. She and James Louis \Vhite, Jr., were married at 
the home of her parents June 24, 1913, by Rev. G. A. 
Faris. James L., Jr., son of Mr. and lv1rs. J. L. White of 
McKinney, was in the banking business in that city. His 
father was at one time President of the Texas Bankers 
Association. After living in McKinney several years, James 
L. and Mary Shepard White moved to Dallas where he 
was connected v.rith the American Exchange National Bank. 
They were divorced in 1926. lv1ary and her daughter inter
ested themselves in art, and Mary studied first at Dallas 
under Frank Klepper. She was encouraged in her work by 
the advice and criticism of Mrs. Virginia Battaile Betts, 
and has studied more recently at the Artist's Colony, near 
San Antonio, under Robert Vl ood, prominent landscape 
artist. She is a member of the Dallas Art Association. and 
her pictures have been exhibited in Galleries at Dallas and 
other cities. At the Texas Centennial in 19 3 6 a lvfodel Home 
-"The Southern Pine House"--was exhibited with its 
entire decorative scheme planned around "Texas Cactus," 
the work of Mary Shepard White. 

Their two children are: ( 1 ) Mary Louise; ( 2) Clin
ton Shepard. 

( l) Mary Louise, daughter of James L. and 
Mary Shepard White, born June 14, 1916 in IvlcKinney, 
Texas. After graduating from Highland Park High School, 
Dallas, she married George Dulany Lingo, Sept. 11, 1934. 
Mary Louise, a charming hostess who loves to entertain 
her friends, is a member of the Junior League at Dallas. 
Dulany, son of Mr. and Mrs. W. lv1. Lingo, born April 
30, 1913, is a tennis champion with several trophies to 
his credit. He and his wife are enthusiastic followers of the 
sport of sailing, and in 193 7 took their boat, the "Break
away" to New York and Dulany sailed it in the Interna
tional Snipe Races at New Rochelle. He is Vice-President 
of Lingo Lumber Company, and a member of Terpsichor-
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ean, Idlewild and Dallas Country Clubs. They have two 
children: (a) Ann Shepard; (_ b) Mary Louise. 

(a) Ann Shepard Lingo, born Oct. 12, 1936, 1s a 
beautiful blonde baby \'Vho resembles her mother. 

(b) Mary Louise Lingo, born Dec. 4, 19 3 7, ts very 
like her father. 

( 2) Clinton Shepard White, son of James L. 
and Mary Shepard White, born July 3, 1918, died Dec. 16, 
1925. Resembling ~11s mother whom he adored, Shepard 
was a child whose tender and understanding love is a 
precious memory to those who knew him. 

7. Joseph \Villiam, Jr., son of J. \J,,.T. and l'viollie 
Haggard Shepard, born in Plano Feb. 1. 189 7, graduated 
from Plano High School and studied business administra
tion in commercial schools and at the University of Texas. 
Volunteered in the Nationai Army in 1917, and served as 
Sergeant-Major to Staff Officers in the 18th Division at 
San Antonio. 0n July 17, 1919, he married Ann Lowry 
Eason, daughter of John F. and Adria Jackson Eason of 
Lenoir City, Tenn .. whose mother was a member of the 
Jackson-Bowman families, and father a member of the 
Allen-Lowry families, early settlers of Georgia and East 
Tennessee, and whose history is prominently connected 
with both Revolutionary and Civil \Vars and the develop
ment of the O1d South. Ann Lowry likes book reviews, 
plays excellent golf, and has a definite flair for style. 

"J. W.," in the cotton oil industry since 1921, moved 
from Gainesville to Dallas in 193 6 to serve as manager of 
Planters Cotton Oii Company. He is active in community 
welfare work; is a 3 2nd degree Mason and Shriner; past
presiden.t of the Chamber of Commerce and Lion's Club 
at Plano; past-president of Rotary and Country Club at 
Gai1.1esville; member of Rotary and the Athletic Club of 
DaHas. His recreational hobbies are golf and hunting. 
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II. NANNfE ELIZABETH, daughter of Clinton S. and 
Nannie Kate Haggard, was born Feb. 24, 1863, near Plano, 
Texas. She was educated in Three-H Academy and Add
Ran College, Thorpe Springs, Texas. She married James 
Paxton Newsom, son of Dr. and Mrs. Allen Newsom, 
formerly of Jackson Hill, N. C., at the White Rock home 
of her parents, Nov. 2, 1882. Mr. Newsom was a Meth
odist preacher and also a merchant in McKinney, Texas, 
where they first made their home. He died at the Haggard 
home Aug. 5, 1886, and was buried in Bethany cemetery 
with Masonic honors. They had one daughter: 

I. Lottie Kate Newsom was born in McKinney, 
June 22, 1885. She graduated from Paris High School and 
attended the College of Industrial Arts, Denton, Texas. 
When she was a child she always loved to sit in the second 
pew at church with her grandmother, Nannie Kate Hag
gard. Her fine character and lovable disposition endeared 
her to all who knew her. She and Homer Titus of Green
ville, Texas, were married by Bro. Walker, Oct. 5, 1910, 
in the Christian church, San Angelo, Texas. Homer, a son 
of Mr. and Mrs. Al Titus, was born near Celeste, Texas. 
Lottie Kate died at her mother's home in Sinton, Feb. 10, 
1915, and is buried there. 

After the death of her husband, Mrs. Nannie Haggard 
Newsom returned home and lived with her father and 
mother until December 31, 1891, when she and Thomas 
Connor Bishop of Dallas were married by Elder L. B. 
Grogan. Mr. Bishop. son of Alexander and Lida Bishop, 
of Powell Station, Tennessee, was born December 9, 1861. 
He was a merchant in Hunt county, Texas, until 1900, 
when he moved to Paris and engaged in commission and 
brokerage business. He was Mayor of Paris at one time, 
but later moved to Sinton, Texas, where he died October 
5, 1912. 

Mrs. Nannie Haggard Bishop returned to Plano in 
1916 where she and her sister, Mrs. Emma Haggard Bishop, 
have a home together. Her friends call her the '·Lavender 
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Lady," because she likes to wear that color most of the time. 
She has an interesting collection of pitchers, some of which 
are very old, and she also collects miniature elephants. One 
of her heirlooms, a covered glass preserve dish of Wes tern 
Hoe design, is nearly one hundred years old, and her piano 
stool. covered with brocaded velvet, was brought overland 
from Kentucky in the fifties. Sunny and cheerful in spirit, 
her father often said of her that, "She has a special talent 
for being happy." Her children by Mr. Bishop are: Clinton 
Connor: Gladys Haggard: Mary Elizabeth. 

l. Clinton Connor Bishop was born Jan. 29, 
1896, at White Rock. Hunt County, Texas. After gradu
ating from Sinton High School. he enlisted in the United 
States Army and spent one and one-half years with an 
engineering corps in the World War. After his return from 
Europe he married Dora Marshall Witherspoon, daughter 
of Mr. and Mrs. C. L. Witherspoon. in St. Mark's Cathe
dral. San Antonio, Dec. 12, 1923. T:1ey were divorced in 
1929. Connor is a successful oil man, with interests in sev
eral Texas fields. He is senior member of the firm. Bishop t5 
Woods, with offices in San Antonio and Corpus Christi, 
Texas. His pleasant personality attracts people to him, and 
he has many friends w he rev er he goes. On Ju 1 y 5, 19 3 1, 
he married Mrs. Dorothy Lucille Greer in Houston. Texas. 
She is the daughter of Charles Owen Taulbee and Lillian 
Miranda Johnson Taulbee, born Oct. 28. 1905. She has 
one son, William David, born Oct. 1. 19 2 7, who by adop
tion is now William David Bishop. The Bishops reside in 
Olmos Park, San Antonio. 

2. Gladys Haggard Bishop was born May 29, 
1901, at Paris, Texas. After graduating from Plano High 
School, she was married to Frederick Joseph Harrington, 
Oct. 8, 1919. The ceremony was performed in the Christ
ian church, Plano, by Rev. A. M. Glover. Fred Harrington, 
son of Mr. and Mrs. Fred Harrington, Plano, was born 
Sept. 19, 1899. From the estate of his grandfather, Silas 
L. Harrington, he inherited farm land near Plano which 
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included the original Col. Moss homestead. He and Gladys 
have recently improved this home, in which they live, and 
it is now numbered among the country places for which 
Collin county is famous. The thoughtful study and expert 
management which Gladys gives her home is evident on 
every side. In the garden among her flowers are grown the 
finest varieties of fruit and vegetables, from which she has 
made cooking and canning an art. She collects antiques. 
and owns several very lovely pieces of walnut. Their chil
dren are: 

(1) Joseph Hunter, born Aug. 6, 1921, at 
Plano, Texas. He is a member of the football team at Plano 
High School, from which he will graduate this year. He 
displays talent for drawing cartoons, and is a good "mimic," 
as are many members of the Haggard clan. 

(2) ConnorFrederickwasbornJan. 7, 1925. 
at Plano. He plays football: is a Boy Scout; collects stamps 
and old and foreign money. 

3. Mary Elizabeth. daughter of Thomas C. and 
Nannie Haggard Bishop, was born Mav 3, 1903, in Paris. 
Texas. An honor graduate of Plano High School. she at
tended Bonn Avon School, San Antonio, and Texas Christ
ian University, Fort \Vorth. She and Edgar Howard l)ush 
were married in the Christian church, Plano, Jan. 26, 1923, 
by Rev. R. D. Shults. 

Edgar, son of Mr. and Mrs. Leslie Walker Bush. was 
born at Allen. Texas, Nov. 19, 1889. He attended James 
Academy, McKinney, and graduated from Texas Christian 
University with an A. B. degree. He is a Mason and a 
Shriner, and lives on a farm near McKinney, which is a 
part oF his inheritance. He proudly traces his ancestry 
through five generations to Phillip and Marv Bryan Bush 
of Orange county, Va. (See Bush Family, Chapter VII.) 

Elizabeth Bishop has a definite talent for artistic and 
original party arrangements. She has played the violin in 
church: is past president of the Halcyon Literary Club: 
president of the Junior Missionary Society. One of her inter-
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ests is preserving old family treasures. She has the spool bed 
which Major William Martin Bush gave to Edgar's father 
and mother when they started keeping house, and a hand
woven coverlet that was made by his Grandmother Frank
lin in Kentucky. They have one daughter: 

( 1) Nancy Lou, born Aug. 29, 1924, is a 
reserved and studious child who makes straight A grades 
in Junior High School. She is eligible on both sides of her 
family to membership in Daughters of the American Revo
lution, and has medals won by her great-grandfather, Major 
William Iv!artin Bush, as well as a diary kept by him during 
the Civil War. 
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III. JOHN WILLIAM, eldest son of Clinton S. and 
Nannie Kate Haggard, was born December 23, 1865, at 
White Rock, near Plano. He was educated in Three-H 
Academy and Add-Ran College, Thorpe Springs, Texas. 
He enjoyed good music, as do so many members of this 
family. He bought his first farm in Collin county in 1885 
and devoted fifty years to farming. He believed in and prac
ticed the custom of giving his children a part of their inher
itance early, and so it was that each child upon reaching 
maturity received a share which enabled him to make an 
advantageous start in life. 

John William Haggard married Hallie Jackson Fletcher, 
daughter of John and Martha Collier Fletcher, at the 
Fletcher home on White Rock, Nov. 18, 1885. Rev. Ed 
White, pastor of Lebanon Church, performed the ceremony. 
Hallie was born July 2, 1867, at White Rock. She possesses 
a genuine interest in people around her. She has raised four 
sons and one daughter who are a credit and an honor to 
her. She and her husband celebrated their "Golden Wedding 
Day" in 1935, with more than 350 relatives and friends 
present. She is a member of Plano Christian Church, where 
her husband held the office ef Elder at the time of his death. 

In appearance and charl~teristics, John was a true de
scendant of the handsome and dignified Haggards. His word 
was his bond and his many friends loved and trusted him 
completely. He was the third "JOHN" in direct line of de
scent from Nathaniel--the generations being: 

Schoolteacher James Haggard, father of 
Nathaniel Haggard I. m. Elizabeth Gentry, and had 
John Haggard I, m. Mary Shepard, and had 
John Haggard IL m. Mourning Quisenberry, and had 
Clinton Shepard Haggard, m. Nannie Kate Lunsford, and had 
John William Haggard, m. Hallie Fletcher, and had 
Ray Fletcher Haggard, m. Jessie Dean, and had 
John Yates Haggard. 

John William Haggard died April 20, 193 7, and 1s 
buried in Restland Memorial Park. 
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Their six children are: Clyde Lee, John Clinton, Ray 
Fletcher, Jennie Jackson, Walter Dewey, and Martha Kate. 

1. Clyde Lee Haggard was born Oct. 8, 1887, at 
the John Haggard home near White Rock. He was educated 
in Plano High School and Add-Ran College, Thorpe 
Springs, Texas. He married Nancy Beatrice Daffron, daugh
ter of Mr. and Mrs. John Daffron. at her home near White 
Rock. Nov. 28, 1909. Beatrice was born at Old Dublin, 
near Plano, May 24, 1891. She is known for her sympathy, 
understanding and tolerance, and she possesses a deep spirit
ual nature which colors her life. 

They lived in Plainview for a short time, but soon 
returned home and now reside on a farm near Plano. Clyde 
is large in stature, with many of the characteristics of his 
father. He is a member of the Masonic Lodge. This family 
is interesting in its genuine love of country life. Each of 
their daughters has been taught a fine appreciation of values 
and the art of managing a home perfectly. They are: 

( 1) Jennie Marguerite, born Nov. 2 I, 1911. 
educated in Plano High School and Teachers College, 
Denton. Texas, where she specialized in literature and sci
ence. She has a definite talent for writing, as shown by her 
newspaper work. She has auburn hair and brown eyes. 

(2) Hallie Maude, born Feb. 15, 1913, grad
uated from Plano High School and Teachers College, Den
ton, Texas. She also attended summer school in Boulder, 
Colo., and is now teaching in Lebanon School. She enjoys 
horseback riding. While traveling in Yellowstone National 
Park she started collecting miniature horses and continues 
this amusing hobby. Her eyes and hair are black. 

, (3) Quincy Pearl was born Dec. 30, 1921. 
She attends Plano High School. and is studying music for 
which she has the Haggard talent. She is the first of the 
family to be recorded as an amateur philatelist. She is 
blonde, with blue eyes. 

2. John Clinton, son of J. W. and Hallie Fletcher 
Haggard. was born Jan. 20. 1889. He was educated in 
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Plano High School and Texas Christian College, Waco, 
Texas. He married Quincy Scott, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. 
Tom Scott, near Waco, Dec. 1. 1915. Quincy, born Jan. 
23, 1894, near Bosqueville, Texas, has a strong person
ality: is original in thought: and is very helpful to people 
in illness or trouble. 

Clint is tall and slender; a friendly, pleasant person: 
in appearance resembling his great-grandfather. John 
Haggard II. He loves to read good books and counts 
them his friends. He enjoys to the fullest the busy indus
trious life of a farmer. and lives in an attractiv~ home on 
his farm near White Rock Creek. He and has family are 
described as being "individual in the perfection of their life 
in the country." The only child born to them is: 

( 1) Scott Haggard. born July 17, 1925. He is 
alert: concentrates on the job: and always makes the honor 
roll at school. He is interested in life on the farm, and al
though only 11 years of age, does his share of the work. 
He inherited the gold chain his Grandfather Haggard re
ceived on his 50th wedding anniversary. 

3. Ray Fletcher, third son of John William and 
Hallie Fletcher Haggard, was born July I 0. 1893 at the 
family home near White Rock. He was educated in Plano 
High School and Texas Christian University. Fort Worth. 
Texas. He enlisted in the U. S. Army. Company B. 111 th 
Ammunition Train, 3 6th Division. and served eight months 
overseas during the World \Var. He and Jessie Dean. 
daughter of Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Dean. were united in mar
riage Nov. 11. 1920, at Dallas. Texas. Dr. W. M. Ander
son, pastor of the First Presbyterian Church, performed 
the ceremony. Jessie. who was born Nov. 6. 1904. is a 
gracious person, who has the happy faculty of making her 
home a real home. Like his father and his brothers, Ray is 
a successful farmer and stockman. He resides near Plano in 
the old Fletcher homestead which he and Jessie have rebuilt 
into a modern colonial home. It stands in the beautiful 
grove where his Grandmother Fletcher once kept a flock of 
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gorgeous peacocks. He has many friends-but is given to 
keeping his own counsel. Their only child is: 

( 1 J John Yates Haggard, who was born Nov. 
18, 1921, is named for his grandparents, and is the fifth 
John Haggard. Johnny is happy and friendly, and attends 
Plano High School. He inherited the watch which was 
given to Clinton S. Haggard by his children when he cele
brated his golden wedding. 

4. Jennie Jackson Haggard, daughter of John 
William and Hallie Fletcher Haggard, was born Dec. 17, 
1896, at the family home. 

This beautiful daughter attended Plano High School 
and entered Carr-Burdette College, where she was majoring 
in music for which she inherited rare talent. While a student 
in this College she died-after a short illness--on October 
12, 1912. her life, so full of rich promise, being brought 
to a close when she was only sixteen years of age. She is 
buried in Restland Memorial Park. 

5. Walter Dewey (Doc). son of John William 
and Hallie Fletcher Haggard. was born Sept. 14, 1898, at 
the family home near White Rock. and named for Admiral 
Dewey. After graduating from High School he attended 
Texas A. \5 M. College, College Station, Texas. He mar
ried Florrie Bowman. September 21, 1921, in the Meth
odist Church. Plano. Florrie, the daughter of Mr. and 
Mrs. J. H. Bowman, Jr.. and grand-daughter of Mr. and 
Mrs. J. H. Bowman. Sr .. prominent pioneers of Collin 
county, was born Oct. 3, 1901 at Plano. After graduating 
from High School Florrie attended Southern Methodist 
University, where she was a member of Pi Phi Sorority. 
Possessed 'of innate refinement, she is able to adapt herself 
to all situations. Another characteristic is loyalty to friends 
and loved ones. She is keenly aware of the worthwhile 
things in life, and graciously performs them. 

Walter Dewey, an original mimic, sings ;rrd yodels and 
delights his friends with the whimsical quality of his wit 
and humor. Because of his sympathy and understanding, 
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adults and children alike value his friendship. Among the 
family heirlooms which he has are the C. S. Haggard cradle, 
a four-poster ( with rockers) made of solid walnut; the 
walnut sewing table that belonged to Nannie Kate Hag
gard; and the gold-headed cane which George and Jack 
Bowman presented to C. S. Haggard on his Golden Wed
ding Day. He and his three brothers live on adjoining farms 
near the original Haggard home on White Rock. He is a 
steward in the Methodist church at Plano, and his family 
takes an active part in church work. He and Florrie main
tain a happy comradeship with their two daughters: ( 1) 
Fannie May; (2) Florrie Kate. 

( 1) Fannie May, daughter of Walter Dewey 
and Florrie Bowman Haggard, was born July 13, 1922. 
She has a merry voice and a happy face, and her winsome 
grace reminds one of Jennie Jackson Haggard. 

(3) Florrie Kate, daughter of Walter Dewey 
and Florrie Bowman Haggard. was born May 9. 1926. 
Named for her mother and grandmother. she is called "Kate 
Haggard." She is straightforward and sincere. with a dis
like for four walls and a desire to stay out doors. 

6. Martha Kate. daughter of John William and 
Hallie Fletcher Haggard, was born July 2. 1907 (her 
mother's birthday), at the family home near White Rock. 
She is a graduate of Plano High School. and attended Texas 
Christian University, Fort Worth, and Mrs. Cocke' s School 
of Expression, Dallas. She is another Haggard endowed 
with a brilliant mind and a love for good books. One of 
the interests which she enjoys most is the Mary K. Craig 
Class, where she will be able to develop her talent for dra
matic art. Among her family heirlooms are old books, and 
pieces of glass and furniture which belonged to her grand
mother, Nannie Kate Haggard. 

On September 6, 192 7, she was married to Edward C. 
Allen, Jr., in the Christian church, Plano, with Rev. Eu
gene McConley reading the ceremony. Edward. son of Mr. 
and Mrs. E. C. Allen of Plano, was born Nov. 4, 1906, in 
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Sherman, Texas. and is a direct descendant of Phillip Bush 
of Virginia (See Chapter VII for Bush ancestry.) He en
joys outdoor sports, and, as a hobby, plays with electrical 
mechanics. He is engaged in insurance business in Dallas, 
Texas, where he and his wife reside. They have one 
daughter: 

( 1) Annette Allen, born June 7, 1933, is an 
unusual child with brown eyes and golden hair, who at the 
early age of three years shows a definite response to music. 
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IV. JEN NIE LEE, daughter of Clinton S. and Nannie 
Kate Haggard, was born July 19, 1868, at the family home. 
She was named for Mrs. Jennie Collier Jackson ( wife of 
Capt. John A. Jackson, neighbor of C. S. and Nannie 
Kate Haggard), who played the part of Godmother to her 
namesake. She was educated in Three-H Academy and Carl
ton College. Bonham, Texas. One of her happy memories 
is of a trip to Kentucky with her mother to visit her father's 
relatives-Mr. and Mrs. Clif Haggard, Mr. and Mrs. John 
Haggard. Mr. and Mrs. Will Tucker and their daughter 
Mattie (who later visited her in Texas), and Mr. and Mrs. 
James Haggard, at Winchester, Ky. 

Like her father, with whom she enjoyed many mutual 
interests, she likes beauty in all forms. Being musical he 
often requested her to play for him, which she loved doing, 
and he would give her a gift if she could play by ear some
thing she had beard. Pretty and vivacious, she has always 
enjoyed social life. 

Jennie Lee Haggard was married to George Albert Ray, 
stockman of Pettus, Texas, June 22, 1892 (See Chapter 
IX for Ray Family History.) The wedding ceremony was 
performed by Rev. L. B. Grogan at the home of her father 
and mother and was attended by many relatives and friends. 
Her wedding attendants were Misses Julia Mister, Jennie 
Ray, Susie Porter, Paralee Weaver, and Messrs. Ed C. 
Lasater, H. F .Kauffmann, -v,.,r. H. Lewis and W. C. Lemmon. 

The Ray country home, "Bonny View," has always 
reflected the hospitality and friendly charm of its owners. 
In the Music Room is the Buck Winn portrait of C. S. 
Haggard, Mrs. Ray's father (it was exhibited in Texas 
under the title: Th€ Pioneer) ; and in the Library among 
the numerous and interesting books is the "Gentleman's 
Chest" dated 1792 which she inherited from him; and 
the steel engraving of George Washington which hung 
in the old family home. She cherishes also the old sampler 
which her mother made in 1852. Beautifully embroideried 
are the words: 
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"If joys which thou has cherished long 
Be severed from thy heart. 

If thou hast seen thy brightest dream 
Like sun beams all depart: 

If from the tendrils of thy soul 
Its dearest ties be riven, 

Faint not, thou hast a living home, 
A glorious hope in heaven." 

Nannie C. Lunsford, 
1852 Oldham Co. 

Mrs. Ray and her husband attended the first World's 
Fair in Chicago in 1893. and they often went to Colorado 
during the summer. About 1912 the family summered at 
Chautauqua, New York, and in 1915 they went to the 
San Francisco Exposition. In 1934 Mr. and Mrs. Ray, 
after visiting the Chicago Century of Progress with their 
son, George, sailed for a three months tour of Europe 
which included Mediterranean and Scandinavian cruises, 
and at a later date they visited the Hawaiian Islands. 

Jennie Lee Ray has always been admired for her charm
ing manner and genuine interest in other people. She has 
been a member of the Battle of Flowers Association since 
its organization; she is a member of Alamo Chapter D. A. 
R., San Antonio. No. 297910; and an out-of-town mem
ber of the Daughters of the Confederacy. She is an honorary 
member of the Rosetta Club and one of the founders of the 
Wednesday Luncheon Club of Beeville. 

The Christian church of Pettus was largely erected and 
supported by Mr. and Mrs. Ray, and she has always played 
the organ for services. In this little church meetings were 
held by Rev. Randolph Clark, Rev. A. J. Bush. Rev. J. W. 
Holsapple and many other noted evangelists. The Sunday 
School Annex has recently been built. Rev. H. S. Sheets, 
the present pastor, was educated at the Johnson Bible 
School, where C. S. Haggard aided so many student min
isters. 

Love for family and pride in ancestry, dominant influ
ences in her life, led Mrs. Ray to compile and publish this 
genealogy as a memorial to her father and mother. 
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Tht children of George A. and Jennie Lee Haggard 
Ray are: 1. Clinton Haggard; 2. Mary Katharine; 3. 
Romayne; 4. George Albert. Jr.; 5. Dorothy. 

1. Clinton Haggard Ray, eldest child of George 
Albert and Jennie Lee Haggard Ray, was born Aug. 4, 
1895. near Pettus, Texas. After High School in Tuleta, 
he graduated from A. t1 M. College, College Station, Texas, 
in 1916, and the next year attended Eastman Business Col
lege, Poughkeepsie, New York. In 191 7 he joined the U. S. 
army and went to France where he served one and one-half 
years in the Rainbow Division. While at St. Nazaire he 
received an invitation from his distant kinsman, Sir H. Rider 
Haggard in London, to visit him, but to his great regret 
was unable to secure leave. 

He saw his cousins, Connor Bishop and Ray Haggard, 
in France-also his friend, Loren Bates, of Beeville, all of 
whom were in the service of their country at this time. He 
visited in the home of the sister of Louis Rene Bazin, son 
of the famous French novelist and friend of Haggard' s 
sister, Romayne. At Camp Mills, New York. before going 
to France, he met H. Rider Haggard, son of Dixie Haggard 
of Missouri, who was named for Sir H. Rider Haggard and 
who was going overseas at the same time. A strange coin
cidence. 

Shortly after his return in 1919 he assumed manage
ment of his father's large ranch near Fort Thomas, Ari
zona. In 1922 he came home and married Monna Helen 
Bates on June 28 at the Presbyterian Church in Beeville. 
Rev. E. H. Hudson officiating. After living in Arizona for 
two years, they moved to La Maroma Ranch in Mexico. 
which he managed for himself and his father until 1926. 
They now live in a charming home near Pettus. 

Haggard is fond of ranch life and is kept extremely 
C'..iSY helping his father supervise their large holdings. He 
is patient, loyal and sincere. In appearance. like the Har
gards-greatly resembling his Uncle Clifton Haggard. He 
is a trustee of Pettus High School, and a prominent young 
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business man of Bee and Goliad counties who is highly 
regarded in every way. 

Manna Helen Bates Ray, born Aug. 21, 1901, is the 
daughter of Mac \Varren and Myra Wilder Bates . .l'vlr. 
Bates, born in Burke county. Ga., came to Texas at the 
age of 21 years. For many years he was vice president of 
the First National Bank of Beeville, where he was greatly 
beloved. Monna graduated from Beeville High School and 
attended the University of Texas. She likes gardening and 
books, gives good book reviews and is talented in literary 
criticism. She is chairman of the Junior Auxiliary of the 
Presbyterian church in Beeville and a teacher in Sunday 
School. She is a member of the Bee County Board of Health; 
past president of the Beta Sigma Sorority; and past presi
dent of the Rosetta Club of Beeville. 

2. Mary Katharine, daughter of George Albert and 
Jennie Lee Haggard Ray, was born Nov. 29, 1896 at Bonny 
View Ranch, near Pettus. Texas. She was the first blue
eyed baby born in the dark-eyed Haggard family. When 
a little girl, her grandmother, Nannie Kate Haggard, inter
ested her in the history of the Haggards, and it has been her 
pleasure to carry on the work. An amethyst brooch, the 
gift of Mary E. Harrington on the Fiftieth Wedding Anni
versary of the C. S. Haggards, was given to her by her 
grandmother. After graduating from Virginia College, 
Roanoke, Va., where she majored in Music and Domestic 
Science and received her Bachelor of Arts Degree, she at
tended Mount Vernon Seminary, Washington, D. C. 

She was presented as the "Duchess of Beeville" in the 
Battle of Flowers, Order of the Alamo, which yearly com
memorates the Battle of San Jacinto at San Antonio. and 
her Princess was her sister, Romayne. 

Mary Katharine Ray and Silas Frederick Harrington 
were united in marriage May 10, 1921 at Bonny View, 
by Dr. Hugh McClellan. Mary Ray Harrington has an un
usual amount of initiative and creative ability, and possesses 
a determination that makes her see things through. Her 
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sympathetic understanding is a quality that has ideally fitted 
her for her life as the wife of a successful doctor. She is 
past president of the Woman's Auxiliary to Dallas County 
Medical Society: a member of the official board of the 
Auxiliary to the State Medical Association: vice president 
of Marianne Scruggs Garden Club: chairman of Children's 
Entertainment Committee and a member of the Board of 
Directors of the Dallas Woman's Club. 

Silas Frederick Harrington. a son of Mr. and Mrs. 
Si.las Marion Harrirn!ton of Plano. was born Dec. 17. 1893. 
He P-raduated from Plann Hieh School: from Universitv 
of Texas: and from the Medical School at Galveston with 
the clegree of M. D. He did nost eradu:ite work in the Uni
versitv of Pennsvlvania and Jefferson Hoso;t:i.l at Phi.1ade1-
phi.a. and studieo bronchosrnnv under Dr. Chevalier Jack
son at Temple Hospital in Phi.fadelphia. He is an eve. ear. 
nose and throat soecialist i.n Dallas. and was elected to the 
CoHe 0 e of Sureeons in 1930. Dr. Harrineton is a Deacon in 
East Dallas Christian church: a 3 2nd Degree Mason and 
Shriner: a member of Salesmanshio Club: Koon Kreek 
Klub: Dallas Athletic Club: Dallas Countrv Club: Ameri
can Medical Association and State Medical Association. He 
is especially fitted to be a physician, not only by reason of 
his training but also because of his love and understanding 
of people. 

The hobby of the Harrington family is amateur pho
tography, taking motion pictures of the family ( especially 
interesting are the pictures of the entire Haggard clan taken 
on C. S. Haggard's ninetieth birthday): and they plan to 
take "Famous Gardens" throughout Europe this summer. 
Their favorite sport is fishing, which they have enjoyed in 
South Texas, Mexico and Canada. 

The two lovely children are: 
(I) Marion Ray, born Sept. 20, 1924 in Dal

las, Texas. Ray is tall, slender, and quiet-resembling his 
father. He loves to read, and he also loves to ride and shoot 
on his Grandfather Ray's ranch, where he and his sister 
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ride with Cris House, trainer of the Ray polo horses. Last 
year Ray attended National Scout Jamboree in Washing
ton, D. C. He attends Junior High School. 

(2) Mary Katharine (Kay), born April 3, 
1926 in Dallas, resembles her mother; and her great love 
of the country was inherited from her grandfather. She 
has an interesting collection of dolls, and with her brother 
has a large library of children's books. She is so full of the 
joy of life that she constantly "bubbles over" with happi
ness. 

3. Romayne, daughter of George Albert and Jennie 
Lee Haggard Ray, was born Sept. 12, 1900 at Bonny View 
Ranch near Pettus. She was named for Romaine Fitzwil
liams of Leavenworth. Kansas, girlhood friend of her 
mother. (Mary, Elizabeth and Romaine Fitzwilliams were 
nieces of the John A. Jacksons, Brawny Glen, and fre
quently visited them and the Frank Jacksons, near Plano.) 

\\'bile still a young girl of thirteen, Romayne went to 
school in Roanoke, Virginia, and later entered Bonn 
Avon School in San Antonio, where she graduated in 
1918. She then attended Mount Vernon Seminary in Wash
ington, D. C. 

In 1 9 2 0 she took part in the Fiesta de San Jacinto 
Coronation in San Antonio with her sister Mary. 

On October 16, 1922, she and Walter Guenther 
Giesecke, son of Mr. and I\,1rs. Gus Giesecke of San Antonio, 
were married by Dr. Hugh McClellan at Bonny View. 
They were divorced in 193 7. 

Romayne likes to travel and makes many interesting 
trips, one of which was a long tour of Europe in 1930. 
Later sHe made a cruise of Mediterranean and Scandinavian 
Countries. She has visited Cuba and Mexico City, and 
goes frequently to California and New York. She lives in 
San Antonio where she is a member of the Junior League, 
the Battle of Flowers Association, the Conservation Soci
ety, and San Antonio Country Club. 

She is slim, brown-eyed and beautiful. 
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4. George Albert Ray. Jr .. youngest son of George 
Albert and Jennie Lee Haggard Ray, was born Aug. 27. 
1903 at Bonny View Ranch near Pettus. After graduating 
from Allan Carter Jones High School in Beeville he went 
with Professor T. M. Clark and the \1/ ood boys on a long 
western trip to California. Washington and Oregon. on 

a boat trip to Alaska. and back by way of the Grand 
Canyon. He attended the University of Texas and Wash
ington and Lee University. Lexington. Va. He worked 
for four years in the Beeville First National Bank. then 
bought a half-interest in the Roberts Company and an 
interest in the Pettus Refining Company: and he has gone 
into the ranching business. owning a herd of cattle which 
he keeps at Austwell on the Texas coast. He lives with his 
parents at Bonny View. 

George Albert Ray. Jr .. is a member of the Phi Kappa 
Psi Fraternity, a member of the San Antonio German Club. 
and is a 32nd Degree Mason. He is one of the most success
ful of the young business men of South Texas. Being inde
pendent and strong-willed. he inspires confidence in his 
judgment. and like his father has the determination to win. 
He has a droll sense of humor and is very popular with 
his friends. 

5. Dorothy. youngest child of George Albert 
and Jennie Lee Haggard Ray, born Sept. 17, 1909 at 
Bonny View Ranch, possesses the capacity for knowing 
what she wants and going after it. She also has an aware
ness of values that makes her grateful for the pleasant 
things in life that come to her. Being very small with big 
blue eyes. she often surprises people with her self-reliance 
and ability. She is friendly, generous and adaptable. She 
attended Hockaday School in Dallas: St. Mary's Hall in 
San Antonio: and graduated from Martha Washington 
Seminary in Washington, D. C. 

In 1930 Dorothy Ray made her debut in San Antonio 
while spending the winter with her parents at the Aurora 
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Apartments. She was presented with the Intown Court by 
the Order of the Alamo as the Goddess of Youth, Hebe, in 
the Court of Olympus. She visited Honolulu with Mrs. 
Walter Nolte and daughter. Eleanor Nolte, another debu
tante of that year. 

Dorothy and Millard Lewis were united in marriage 
Nov. 14, 1931, in St. Paul's Episcopal church, San An
tonio, by Dr. W. A. Pearman. 

Millard Lewis, youngest son of Hon. Fulton Lewis 
and Elizabeth Saville Lewis, was born in 'Jv' ashington, D. 
C., Dec. 8, 1906. He attended Jackson School in George
town; Western High School; and Columbian Preparatory 
School ( Schadmann' s) . Entering West Point Military 
Academy July 1. 1926, he graduated June 12, 1930. He 
continued his army training in the Air Corps Flying 
School at Kelly Field, from which he graduated with the 
rank of Lieutenant in October 1931. 

He and Dorothy Ray, whom he met when she made 
her debut in San Antonio, were married and went to 
March Field, California. to live. In 1933 he was trans
ferred to Hamilton Field, San Francisco, where they lived 
until July, 193 7. when he was sent to Albrook Field, 
Canal Zone, where he is a First Lieutenant, Air Corps. 
U. S. Army. Millard and Dorothy live a colorful and 
interesting life. traveling almost exclusively by air. For 
six years they have gone back and forth between California 
and Washington and San Antonio by plane, and their eldest 
son, Millard, Jr .. when only two years of age had a record 
of 81 hours flying. Millard is a tennis champion and repre
sents the' Army in tournaments in Washington every year. 
He is a member of Chevy Chase Club in Washington, and 
the Army and Navy Country Club, Arlington, Va. Their 
two sons are: 

(1) Millard Lewis. Jr., born June 27, 1934 
at Hamilton Field, Calif., on his Grandfather Ray's birth
day; a wide awake chap, the image of his father. 
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(2) George Ray Lewis, born May 7, 193 7 at 
Hamilton Field, Calif. A chubby baby named for his grand
father and his uncle, George A. Ray, Jr., who is his God
father. 

LEWIS 

FULTON LEWIS, father of Millard Lewis, was born in 
Frederick, Maryland. He attended Central High School and 
graduated from Columbia University. Practices law in 
Washington. D. C. He married Elizabeth Saville who was 
born in Washington, D. C., and educated in Sacred Heart 
Convent. Their children are: 

1. Susan Saville Lewis. Married James Knox 
Cockrell. Lieut.-Colonel. Cavalry, U. S. Army. Their 
child, James Knox Cockrell, Jr., attends West Point at 
seventeen years of age. 

2. Fulton Lewis, Jr., married Alice Huston. They 
live in Washington, and their children are Betsy Lewis and 
Fulton Lewis III. 

3. Millard Lewis, married Dorothy Ray, and is 
a Lieutenant in the Air Corps, U. S. Army, Canal Zone. 
Their children are: Millard Lewis. Jr .. and George Ray 
Lewis. 

- 11 0 -



\!rs. Ernrn.1 HJggarJ Bishop 





V. EMMA FRANCES QUISENBERRY, daughter of Clin
ton S. and Nannie Kate Haggard, was born Sept. 15, 1870, 
at the family home near White Rock. She was educated in 
Plano High School and Carlton College, Bonham, Texas. 
In 1892 she visited the World's Fair in Chicago, and at a 
later date attended the Chautauqua, New York, with her 
sister, Jennie Lee and family. She and William Preston 
Bishop were united in marriage at the home of her parents, 
Aug. 11. 1896, with Elder J.M. Morton officiating. After 
a wedding trip to Mr. Bishop's former home in Tennessee, 
they returned to Texas and lived in a beautiful home near 
Frankfort, Denton county. Mr. Bishop was a prominent 
landowner, and a member of the Presbyterian church. He 
died Jan. 7, 1901, and was buried in Frankfort cemetery, 
with the Masonic Lodge conducting the funeral service. 
After his death, 1\/lrs .. Emma Haggard Bishop- returned to 
her father's home and tenderly cared for her aged parents 
as long as they lived. 

Since moving to Plano in 1930, she has continued giv
ing her time and her fortune to good works. She loves pic
tures, embroidered linens and growing flowers; is a member 
of Plano Blue Bonnet and Garden Club, Missionary and 
Aid Society. She is a lovely person to have for a friend. At 
one time she gave a substantial sum of money to each of 15 
nieces and 12 nephews. and watched with a great deal of 
interest the purpose for which each gift was used. She 
bought electric fans for the Christian church, and made lib
eral contributions to the Pipe Organ fund and to building 
the new parsonage. She supports numerous charities and is 
faithful in her service to the Lord. Truly, she is "Not as 
those who have their day and cease to be," for the influence 
of her life will light the paths of others long after she has 
passed from this earthly presence. 
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VI. ANNIE BELLE, daughter of Clinton S. and Nan
nie Kate Haggard, was born June 6, 1873, at \Vhite Rock, 
near Plano. She was educated in Plano High School and 
Carlton College, Bonham. Texas. On November 15, 1893, 
she was married to James Shelton Aldridge at the home of 
her parents. with Elder R. M. Gano officiating. 

Mr. Aldridge. son of Capt. James K. and Mariah Lively 
Aldridge. was born May 23. 1866, near Plano. He was a 
successful farmer for many years, accumulating approxi
mately one thousand acres of Collin county land. He was 
President of the Guaranty State Bank of Plano, and later 
Vice-President of Plano National Bank. He was a friendly 
man, blessed with foresight and ambition. He was a member 
of the Masonic Lodge; the Eastern Star Chapter, and Cen
tral Presbyterian Church. He was a kind and loving father 
who, after a long illness. died at their beautiful country 
home May 19. 1918. 

Annie Belle Aldridge is dark eyed and stately and very 
lovely. She impresses one with her warm and vital interest 
in people. She likes fine linens and china. and treasures an 
exquisite glass preserve dish left her by Grandmother 
Lively. She is a member of Plano Christian Church; active 
in its work: has a good voice, and. in her own words 
"Dearly loves to sing." 

Their four children are: 1. Minnie Lee; 2. Katharine 
Maria; 3. James Clinton; 4. Emma Ruth. 

1. Minnie Lee Aldridge, daughter of James S. 
and Annie Belle Haggard Aldridge, born near Plano. Aug
ust 2 8, 18 9 5, is a graduate of Plano High School and T rin
i ty University, Waxahachie, Texas. Loves books and good 
music and paints china. She and James H. Beall, Jr., were 
married at the Presbyterian Manse in San Antonio, August 
15, 1918, by Rev. Arthur Gray Jones. She is a devoted wife 
and mother, and much of her time is spent with her family 
at their cabin on Lake Sweetwater where they enjoy swim
ming and boating. One of her interests is her garden; an-
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other a lily pond in \vhich she raises several kinds of fancy 
fish, as well as lilies. 

James H. Beall, Jr., son of the late James H. and Jennie 
Beall, was born in Sweetwater. Texas, July 26. 1895. At 
the time of his marriage he was serving in the Department 
of Miliary Intelligence. U. S. A .. Fort Sam Houston. Both 
his grandparents were Confederate Veterans-Grandfather 
Warren Beall a Captain. and Grandfather George a private 
thrice wounded in action. He is a graduate of Sweetwater 
High School and the University of Texas. from which he 
received an LLB degree. His father started the practice of 
law in Sweetwater in 1884. and James H .. Jr. is now sen
ior member of the firm, with a Martindale rating of A. V. 
Among the many positions of honor and responsibility 
which he has held are: City Attorney, Post Commander 
American Legion, President of Rotary Club, President 
Nolan County Bar Association President Guaranty Invest
ment Company of Sweetwater, Director of Board of City 
Development, Past President of Sweetwater Country Club. 
Member Charter Commission and Masonic Orders. The 
one child born to the Bealls is: 

( 1 \ James Aldridge Beall, born May 17, 
1921. He is a Junior in High School and President of the 
Student Body; a Star Scout and a Sea Scout. He is Patrol 
Leader of his troop and has made a tour of Western States 
with the organization: in 193 7 he attended the \V ashing
ton Jamboree as Patrol Leader of Sea Scouts. 

2. Katherine Maria, daughter of James S. and 
Annie Belle Haggard Aldridge, was born October 29. 1897, 
near Plano. She was educated in Plano High School and 
Trinity University. Waxahachie, Texas, where she grad
uated in Expression. She taught Expression in both Allen 
and Plano until her marriage. She is a talented reader and 
impersonator and is a humorous wit. She is active in the 
B. Y. P. U., and has taught in Sunday school for years. 
On February 24, 1920, she and Joseph Logan Evans were 
married by Rev. J. L Cleveland at her mother's home, 
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Plano. Joseph was born October 3, 1891. He received his 
education in Waxahachie High School and Trinity Uni
versity. He served as City Secretary and as City Tax Asses
sor of Waxahachie until 1923, when he moved to Plano 
and engaged in farming and insurance business. His father, 
Rev. Joseph S. Evans, founded the Texas Baptist Orphan
age at Waxahachie, and was for more than forty years a 
Baptist preacher in Texas. Their children are: 

( 1 ) Joseph Logan Evans, Jr., born January 
30, 1921. won high honors all through High School. 
Played football four years, winning four letters, and was 
captain of his team last year. In school entertainments he 
plays the parts that require whistling and singing. Expects 
to enter college and study dentistry. 

( 2) Patrick Aldridge Evans, born October 
2 6, 19 3 5, has a sweet disposition. He turns the radio on and 
dances-keeping time. 

3. James Clinton Aldridge, son of James S. and 
Annie Belle Haggard Aldridge, was born April 23, 1901. 
near Plano. He received his education in Plano High School 
and Texas Military College, Terrell. Texas. He has a pleas
ant disposition and the ability to meet people well. He 
inherited his grandfather Aldridge's gold watch, and his 
father's Masonic ring. He is a farmer, living on the Ald
ridge home which he received from his mother, who gave 
each of her children a farm. He and Bessie May Prouty 
were married in the Episcopal Church, Wallis, Texas, 
November 11, 192 7, by Bishop Clinton S. Quinn. Bessie 
May was born in Wallis, July 30, 1902, and is the daugh
ter of Owen R. Prouty. She attended College of Industrial 
Arts, Depton, Texas, where she graduated with an A. B. 
degree. She taught English in Plano School, and her busi
ness and executive ability are indicated by the fact that she 
is assistant manager of a well known dress shop. 

4. Emma Ruth, daughter of James S. and Annie 
Belle Haggard Aldridge, was born July 17, 1905, near 
Plano. After finishing Plano High School, she attended 
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Trinity University, Waxahachie, where she graduated with 
a B. A. degree, and was for four years voted the most pop
ular girl in school. She is talented in music; active in church, 
literary and social circles. and teaches in the Primary depart
ment of Sunday school. She likes to collect fine old furni
ture. and has an Aldridge walnut table and the Nannie Kate 
Haggard piano, family heirlooms. On February 24, 192 7, 
she was married to Chapley Ross Kendrick. by Rev. W. T. 
Thurman. at the home of her mother near Plano. C. R., 
the son of Alexander Stuart and Exa Moreman Kendrick. 
was born August 27. 1901. in Hereford, Texas. He and 
Emma Ruth lived for a time in Sweetwater, Texas, where 
he was manager of Dabney Motor Company for 12 years. 
and where their children were born. They now reside in 
Winters. Texas, where he owns the Ford agency. Their 
children are: 

(1) James Stuart, born December 20, 1927, 
has a very bright mind, makes straight A grades in school. 
and is definitely interested in mechanics. 

( 2) Marianne, born September 18, 19 3 0, has 
a kind and lovable disposition, and has a crowd of children 
around all the time. She loves music and likes to dance. 

(3) Janet, born June 27, 1933. 

''Face so bright and happy; 
Eyes sparkling and snappy; 

'Tis Janet's sweet smile-
A charming little child." 
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Clifton Turn er Haggard 

VII. CLIFTON TURNER HAGGARD. son of Clinton S. 
and Nannie Kate Haggard. was born May 14, 1876, near 
Plano. Texas. He was educated in Plano High School and 
Add-Ran College, Thorpe Springs, Texas, under Drs. 
Addison and Randolph Clark, who were close friends of 
his parents. 

After finishing school. he spent some time traveling over 
the State studying conditions and opportunities. Returning 
home, he engaged in business for himself. In the summer 
of 1899 he was stricken with typhoid fever. and after a 
short illness died on August 17. He was a lovable charac
ter. and• his death was the first real sorrow that came to 
this family. 

VIII. l\IATTIE SUE. daughter of Clinton S. and Nan
nie Kate Haggard, was born February 12, 1879, and died 
March 16, 1879. She is buried in Bethany Cemetery. 
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IX. WALTER OWEN HAGGARD, youngest son of Clin
ton S. and Nannie Kate Haggard, was born March 9, 1880, 
near Plano. He was educated in Plano High School. Add
Ran College, and Texas Christian University, Waco, 
Texas. He loved music and as a boy often played the harp 
and piano at the same time, the harp hung around his neck 
on a wire frame. He and his brother, Cliff, inseparable pals 
and unusual in their love for each other, are remembered 
walking arm-in-arm about the home place during the years 
they spent together. 

Walter and Rosa Lee Rice were married March 8, 1905, 
in the Christian Church. Plano. with Elder Jewell Howard 
reading: the ceremony. Rosa, daughter of Charles M. and 
Irene Forman Rice of Plano. was born December 3, 1880. 
Nannie Kate Haggard is said to have remarked that, with 
her blonde beauty, "Rosa looked like an angel on her wed
ding day." She is a gentle person, content to spend most of 
her time in her home which she keeps beautifully. She has 
a walnut dresser which belonged to Nannie Kate, and has 
built an interesting rock garden with unusual stones picked 
up from their travels over the country. 

Walter Hagg:ard is a very wealthy farmer and stock
man: genial and friendly, he is known for his laughter
loving disposition and his wit. He was for twenty years a 
trustee of White Rock School. and is an Elder in Plano 
Christian Church. He lives in the C. S. Haggard home near 
Plano which he and his wife have recently improved and 
made one of the most beautiful homes in the county. At the 
entrance to the drive he has erected a gateway as a memorial 
to his father and mother. One of the brick columns bears the 
inscription "C. S.-Kate. 1884" and the other "W. 0.
Rosa, 1930." The wide arch spanning these columns car
ries in large letters the name HAGGARD. 

To W. 0. and Rosa Rice Haggard were born five chil
dren: l. Clifton Rice: 2. Katie Irene: 3. Clinton Shepard 
Haggard II: 4. Ernajean: 5. W. 0. Haggard, Jr. 
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l. Clifton Rice Hggard, born June 13, 1907, near 
Plano. He was educated in Plano High School and Texas 
Christian University. Having some dramatic talent, he was 
usually given the leading part in school plays, and played 
the trombone in both high school and university bands. 
On his 21st birthday he received one hundred dollars from 
his father because he did not smoke or drink before that 
time. He and Louise Rutledge were united in marriage 
August 4, 193 3, at Midlothian, Texas, by Rev. Lanier. 
Louise, daughter of I. C. and Bertha Hogg Rutledge, was 
born December 12, 1908, at Midlothian. She was educated 
in the home school. and Abilene Christian College, and has 
a B. S. degree from Denton Teachers College. She is a lov
able daughter, maintaining a close and happy relationship 
with her husband's family. Clifton, a deacon in Plano 
Christian Church, is a master farmer and lives on the orig
inal C. S. Haggard homestead which he received from his 
father, W. 0. Haggard. They have one son: 

(I) Clifton Rutledge Haggard, born April 
5, 1936, a red-headed, brown-eyed baby with a zest for 
getting into mischief. 

2. Katie Irene, eldest daughter of Walter 0. and 
Rosa Rice Haggard, was born October 13, 1911, near 
Plano, and is named for her two grandmothers. She is a 
graduate of Plano High School. where she made a record 
for perfect attendance. In her music study she won a prize 
for writing the most complete History of Musicians. She 
taught Sunday school in Plano. On June 9, 1929, at the 
home of her father and mother, she and Floyd Edgar Bedell 
were untted in marriage by Rev. W. D. Nicholas. Floyd is 
the son of Walter Edgar and Martha Marie Bedell of Wylie, 
Texas, and was born October 2, 1907. He is a member of 
the Methodist Church, and lives on his farm near Carroll
ton. They have two children: 

(1) Floyd E. Bedell, Jr., born September 29, 
1932. 
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(2) Walter Gerald Bedell, born May 9, 1934. 
These sons arc described as "demanding the same things 
and doing the same things in the same way." 

3. Clinton Shepard Haggard IL son of Walter 0. 
and Rosa Rice Haggard, was born October 11, 1914, near 
Plano. This sweet and obedient child was named for his 
grandfather. and his death on March 5, 1916. was the first 
real sorrow in this family. He is buried in Bethany Cemetery. 

4. Emajean, daughter of Walter 0. and Rosa Rice 
Haggard. was born February 9. 1917. near Plano. When 
but a tiny baby girl. just old enough to walk, she was 
taught by her grandmother. Nannie Kate Haggard. to go 
into a room and shake hands with everyone present. She 
bears a closer resemblance to her grandfather. C. S. Hag
gard, than any of the other children. After graduating from 
Plano High School, she attended Southern Methodist Uni
versity, Dallas, and is now in her third year at Texas 
Christian University, Fort Worth. For two years she has 
been winner of popularity pages in the Horned Frog, uni
versity year book. In 193 7 she was chosen Texas Christian 
University's Honorary Texanita of the Pan-American 
Exposition in Dallas, and was commissioned by Gov. 
James V. Allred as one of the one hundred outstanding uni
versity women in Texas. 

5. W. 0. Haggard, Jr., youngest child of Walter 
0. and Rosa Rice Haggard, was born November 28, 1925, 
near Plano. He attends Plano High School and helps his 
father on the farm. When only ten years old he learned to 
drive a tractor, and at the age of eleven, broke his first field 
of stubble-130 acres. His father says he really "loves the 
tractor, but is not too enthusiastic about kindling." 
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CHAPTER V. 

The Lunsford-Mathews Family 

ANTHONY and Mary Lunsford had one son, William 
Lunsford, born February 22, 1779, in Virginia. 

William Lunsford's first wife was Nancy Starks, 
daughter of Christopher and Sarah Starks. They had six 
children: 1. Malvina; 2. Asenath; 3. Martheana; 4. An
thony; 5. Alva; 6. Elizabeth. Nancy Starks Lunsford died 
July 27, 1829. 

William Lunsford' s second wife was Mrs. Catherine 
Mathews ( nee Catherine Potoff Schrader). 

CATHERINE POTOFF SCHRADER, daughter of Jacob 
and Elizabeth Schrader, born December 10, 1801, in Old
ham county, Kentucky. On May 25, 1818, she married 
William B. Mathews, born December 9, 1794. They had 
six children: 1. John Omar; 2. Jacob Elzy; 3. William 
Gipson; 4. Benjamin Franklin; 5. Owen Thomas; 6. Eliz
abeth Ann. 

1. John Omar Mathews, born January 25, 1820, 
died June 18, 1905. On June 5, 1842, married Mary Har
rington, daughter of Jonathan and Hester Lucefield Har
ringed. (See Chapter VIII for Harrington history.) 

2. Jacob Elzy Mathews, born February 26, 1822, 
died July 7, 1845. Married Mary Neal, August 12, 1841. 

3. William Gipson Mathews, born September 28, 
1824, died May 16, 1890. 

4. Benjamin Franklin Mathews, born February 
24, 1827, died September 15, 1878. Married Mary Ann 
Yager, daughter of Aaron Yager, Oldham county, Ken
tucky, on May 7, 1846. Came to Collin county in 1850. 
Had eight children: ( 1) Berila; ( 2) Aronia Elizabeth; ( 3) 
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Adelia Alice; ( 4) Mador a Ann; ( 5) Mary Franklin; ( 6) 
Effie Susan; ( 7) William Benjamin: ( 8) Robert Clinton. 

(1) Berila Catherine (Kate), born March 9, 
1847, died January 28, 1910. On February 13, 1868 mar
ried Richard Clark, son of Lansing and Edith Clark of 
Tennessee. Had eight children: a. Mary Edith: b. Benjamin 
Lansing; c. Walter Clark: d. Pearl Lucille: e. Willie M.; 
f. Richard Oral; g. Luna Kate: h. Earl Clinton. 

( 2) Aronia Elizabeth, born October 1, 1850. 
On December 16, 1869, married Andrew Crozier. son of 
John and Mary Crozier, born March 10, 184 2. Had three 
children: a. John Franklin: b. Mary Myrtle: c. Effie D. 

a. John Franklin Crozier, born September 2 7. 1870. 
On June 6, 1899, married Susie Claudia Smith. Had three 
Children: (aa) Christine: (bbl John Weldon (Don); 
(cc) George Andrew. 

(aa) Christine, born May 26, 1900. On June 26, 
1923, married J. W. Slaughter. Jr. Had three children: I. 
Joan Christine, born November 2 7, 192 5: 2. Joel William. 
born January 10, 1930; 3. Robert Franklin. born August 
23, 1933. 

(bb) John \Veldon (Don) Crozier, born April 28, 
1902. On July 2, 1925, married Mary Agnes DeBow. Had 
two children: 1. John Weldon (Don), Jr., born February 
24, 1931: 2. Kenneth DeBow. born October 22. 193 3. 

(cc) George Andrew Crozier, born July 29, 1903. 
On September 11, 193 7, married Ruth Synnott. 

b. Mary Myrtle Crozier. born January 16, 1876. On 
December 2, 1898, married Richard Thorpe Gowan. Had 
three children: ( aa) \Villiam Crozier: (bb) Robert Lee: 
(cc) Hattie Lucille. 

( aa) William Crozier Gowan, born April 22, 1898. 
On August 25. 1930, married Meyerer Dollinger. They 
had three children: 1. William Crozier Gowan. Jr., born 
December 15, 1931; 2. John Richard Gowan, born July 7, 
1933; 3. Thomas Phillip Gowan, born November 13, 
1937. 
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(bb) Robert Lee Gowan, born January 22, 1901. 
On June 30, 1926, married Calpernia Christensen of Phil
adelphia. They had two children: 1. Robert Lee, Jr., born 
December 17, 192 7: 2. Abigail Lee, born September 28, 
1932. 

(cc) Hattie Lucille Gowan, born November 11, 
1903. On November 27, 1930, married Dr. Virgil 0. Ros
ser. Had three children: 1. Mary Beth, born January 7, 
1933: 2. Virgil 0. Rosser III, born December 9, 1935; 
3. Richard Malcolm Rosser, born November 19, 1936. 

( c) Effie D. Crozier, born January 10, I 881, died Feb
ruary 2, 1910. On April 26, 1903, married E. Virgil Har
bison. Had three children: (aa) Samuel Brentz; (bb) 
Lewis Andrew; (cc) Mary Ann. 

( aa) Samuel Brentz Harbison, born June 30, 1904. 
On November 30, 19 31, married Annie Lucille Morrison. 

(bb) Lewis Andrew Harbison, born March 11, 
1907. 

(cc) Mary Ann Harbison, born September 10, 1909. 
On February 17, 1935. married Gibbs Mood Slaughter. 
Had one daughter: 1. Mary Ann, born October 26, 1936. 

( 3) Adelia Rice Mathews, born December 
28, 1853. On February 23, 1871, married John Brown. 
Her second husband was Rev. D. J. Martin, Methodist 
preacher, by whom she had one son: (a) Daniel Claud Mar
tin, born December 28, 1884. 

( 4) Madora Ann Mathews, born November 
7, 1856. On December 29, 1873, married Dan McCul
lough. Had three children: (a) Jessie; (b) Annie; (c) 
Charlie. Madora's second husband was Charlie Weaver, by 
whom she had four children: (a) Bernice Allen; (b) Nan
nie Lurline: ( c) Benjamin Dewey: ( d) Noble. 

( 5) Mary Franklin Mathews, born Febru
ary 18, 1859. Married John Huffman Harrington, son of 
Alfred and Martha Huffman Harrington. (See Harrington 
history, Chapter VIII). 

( 6) Effie Susan Mathews, born January 13, 
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1862. On April 20, 1881, married Olney Davis. They had 
nine children: (al Robert Arthur Davis, born April 18, 
1882; married Myrtle Floyd: they had Helen Margaret 
and Dorothy. (b) Mary Edna Davis, born January 5, 
1884; married Henry Howard Houston; (c) Quincy Maud 
Davis, born April 8, 1886. ( d) Minnie Lee Davis, born 
March 26, 1890, died l'vlarch 31, 1890. ( e) Willie Edward, 
born October 20, 1888, died May 11, 1889. ( f) Vera 
Davis, born July 31, 1891, married \Vill Harris. ( g) Joe 
Bailey Davis. born December 11, 1893, died September 2, 
1900. (h) Pauline Davis. born October 10, 1896, married 
Francis H. Thompson and they had Mary Sue, Davis and 
James Davis. (i) Helen Davis, born September 20, 190 I, 
married Lester Beckham and they had Sarah Susan (died). 
Betty, and Olney, Jr. 

( 7) William Benjamin Mathews. born Octo
ber 15, 1865. On June 21. 1893, rr 1rried Lillie Marshall. 
They lived on the homestead granted to Benjamin F. 
Mathews in 1848. Had six children: (a) Lola May; (b) 
Fannie Leona: ( c) Katie Lee; ( d) Ruby Dow: ( e) Wil
liam Marshall; ( f) Mary Ethel. 

( 8) Robert Clinton Mathews. son of Ben
jamin F. and Mary Ann Yager Mathews, born June 28, 
18 70; married Julia Richardson, Gallatin. Mo .. May 11, 
1904. They had Robert William. 

5. Owen Thomas Mathews, son of William B. 
and Catherine Schrader Mathews. born February 2 7, 18 30. 
died April 15, 1910. On June 6. 1855, married Annie Eliz
abeth Oyler in Jeffersonville, Indiana. She died March 30. 
1886. They had nine children: ( I l James Gipson: (2) 
John Owen; (3) William Siebert; (4) Robert Lee; (5) 
George Franklin; ( 6) Mary Elizabeth: ( 7) Ella Kate; 
( 8) Jennie Ruth; ( 9) Annie Belle. 

6. Elizabeth Ann (Lizzie) Mathews, b. Oct. 12. 
1832: d. Sept. 24, 1882. She was a very beautiful woman. 
the half sister of Nannie Kate Lunsford who greatly re
sembled her. Lizzie married Robert Washington Carpen-
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ter, Dec. 18, 1851, at her mother's home near Floydsburg, 
Ky. They moved to Texas in 1852 and acquired a home 
near Bethany Church, Collin county, where they first 
met C. S. Haggard. They helped to found the first Christian 
church in that part of the country. Robert was a Captain 
in the Confederate Army during the Civil War. He died 
April 24, 1898. They had eight children: ( 1) William 
Joel; (2) Gipson Edgar: (3) John Henry; (4) Jefferson 
Davis; (5) Robert Lee; (6) BenjaminOwen; (7) Edward 
Albert; ( 8) Mary Katie. 

( I ) William Joel Carpenter, b. June 8, 1854, 
married Emma B., daughter of Brack and Susan Smith of 
New Castle, Ky., Sept. 11, 18 77. They had three children: 
(a) Bert Brackenridge: (b) Lizzie Sue; (c) Annie Kate, 
married Henry Arrington Brown, her cousin. 

(2) Gipson Edgar Carpenter, b. Oct. 4, 1856. 
On Oct. 10, 1878 married Lucinda (Lou) Bush, daughter 
of Captain William Nelson and Betty Rainey Bush who 
came from Clark county, Ky., to Texas in the Fifties. 
Gipson moved to Thorpe Springs, Texas and taught in 
Add-Ran College: returned to McKinney and practiced 
law. Lou died Aug. 24, 1894. On Oct. 20, 1895 Gipson 
married Lizzie Cyrene King. They have the lovely oil por
trait of Lizzie Mathews Carpenter, which portrays the 
close resemblance between her and Nannie Kate Haggard. 
They had four children: (a) Clarence Edward, b. Aug. 
7, 1897; d. Jan. 5, 1900; (b) Evelyn King, b. Aug. 16, 
1899. On Dec. 3, 1918 married Melvin Graves and they 
had one daughter: Doris Ann Graves, b. Feb. 5, 1926. 
(c) J.C. Carpenter, b. Nov. 11, 1901; on Feb. 15, 1925 
married Marie Clotfelter. ( d) Gipson Edgar, Jr., b. Jan. 
12, 1906; on Nov. 23, 1928 married Routh Hendricks. 
and they had: Betty Routh Carpenter, b. Nov. 20, 1929. 

(3) John Henry Carpenter, b. Jan. 2, 1859. 
On Nov. 25, 1880 married Ida Coker, and they had ten 
children: (a) Robert W., b. Dec. 26, 1882. Married Ruby 
Fox and they had: Robert W., Jr., Roy, Max, and Rex. 
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(b) Lillie, b. June 1 3, 18 8 5; married Earl Chadwick and 
they h.i.d: Johnnie Earl. ( c / Minnie Lena, b. Jan. 30, 
1890; married A. F. Clark and they had: Mary Frank, 
Cathryn, Ray, Freddie. and John Lloyd. ( d) Ralph R., 
b. April 3, 1891: married Linda Standifer and they had: 
Ruth and Virginia. ( e) Raymond, b. Dec. 1. 1892; died 
April 2 7, 1915. ( f) Roy, b. Dec. 6. 1894. ( g) Russell. b. 
Aug. 15, 1900. (h) Lois Pearl, b. Sept. 16, 1898; married 
Huling Ussery and they had: Huling, Jr., and Patricia 
Glenn. (i) Lizzie Lecta, b. July 5, 1902: married J. Tom 
Brigham, and they had: John Thomas Brigham. {j) Olney 
Davis, b. Sept. 5, 1904; married Elsie Miller. and they had: 
Noreen. 

(4) Jefferson Davis Carpenter. b. April 16, 
1861. On May 29, 1884 married Florence Gough, daugh
ter of James and Amanda Kate Mathews Gough of Shelby 
county, Ky. Jeff graduated from Medical College, Louis
ville, Ky., in 1886. Practiced medicine at Little Elm, Den
ton county, Texas. Moved to Woodboro in South Texas 
in 1908. They had six children: (a) Edgar Clement: (b) 
Jefferson Rogers; ( c) Ethel Elizabeth; ( d) Hazel; ( e) 
William Robert: (f) Syrell Gough. 

( 5) Robert Lee Carpenter, b. Sept. 11, 1866; 
married Lizzie Blandford. daughter of John William and 
Martha Blandford of Mead county, Ky .. in Oct., 1885. 
They lived in McKinney, Texas, where he was manager of 
Collin County Implement Company. They had six chil
dren: (a) Gipson Edgar; (b) John Evan; (c) Nellie 
Robert; (d) Alleen: (e) Matthew Metz; (f) Myer Clark. 
Robert's second wife was Mrs. Davis. They live in DaEas 
and have one son: R. L, Jr. 

( 6) Benjamin Owen Carpenter, b. Dec. 31, 
1869. On Aug. 11, 1896 married Emma Kelly and they 
had two children: (a) Myrtle Thelma: (b) Edward Jef
ferson. Emma died Aug. 16, 1902, and Benjamin's second 
wife was Minnie Blandford. They had: (a) Benjamin; 
(b) Joseph Francis. 
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( 7) Edward Albert Carpenter, b. Oct. 7, 
1871. On Dec. 10, 1903 married Donna Barnett, daughter 
of Kentucky pioneer friends. 

( 8) Mary Katie Carpenter, b. Jan. 4, 1877; 
d. March, 1878. 

Mrs. Catherine Mathews ( nee Catherine Potoff 
Schrader), and William Lunsford (son of Anthony and 
Mary Lunsford) were married at her home near Floyds
burg, Oldham county, Ky., March 22, 1838, and lived 
there during his lifetime. He died Sept. 9, 185 2, and five 
years later she came to Collin county, Texas, and lived on 
Spring Creek with her devoted son, William Gipson 
Mathews, until she went to live with her daughter. Her 
death occurred at the home of her son-in-law, John Lyter 
Brown, April 13, 1884. She is described as being "A 
remarkably able woman ... Beautiful and attractive, as 
well as a witty woman . . . A member of the Christian 
church and faithful in church observance and attendance. 
Her slaves, too, were allowed to attend services and always 
sat in the back of the church. She wore, as was then the 
fashion, becoming caps of lace and ribbon which so framed 
a sweet and benign countenance as to add both grace 
and dignity." Her three children by Mr. Lunsford were: 
1. Nancy Catherine (Nannie Kate); 2. Mary Susannah; 
3. Simon Peter. 

I. Nannie Kate, eldest daughter of William and 
Catherine Schrader Lunsford, married Clinton S. Haggard 
( See C. S. Haggard History, Chapter IV.) 

2. Mary Susannah, daughter of William and 
Catherine Schrader Lunsford, b. Feb. 17, 1841; married 
John Lyter Brown at her mother's home April 9, 1868. 
For nearly half a century they lived near Allen, Texas, 
where they raised a large family and took an active part 
in the religious and civic life of the community. His death 
occurred April 14, 1913; hers on Aug. 9, 1917. They 
had nine children: (a) Lydia Catherine; (b) John Wil
liam; ( c) Mary Eliza beth; ( d) Carrie Etta; ( e) James 
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Allen; (f) Nannie Sue; ( g) Henry Arrington; (h) Mattie 
Dian; (i) Emma Lou. 

(a) Lydia Catherine Brown, b. May 5, 1869, 
married James Lafayette Angle July 3, 1890. Their eight 
children are: ( 1) John Lyter: ( 2 l Walter D.; ( 3) Charlie 
Allen; ( 4) Alfred Monroe: ( 5) Mittie Lou: ( 6) J. L.; 
(7) Lela May: (8) Nannie Kate. 

(b) John \Villiam Brown, b. Sept. 2, 1870: 
d. Dec. 8. I 915. Married Nannie Neal Angle ( sister of 
James Lafayette Angle), Dec. 15. 1892. They had one 
son: (1) William Lyter Brown. b. Sept. 31. 1893. 

( c) Mary Elizabeth Brown. b. May 12, 18 73; 
married Hugh Fitz Erickson, son of Thomas Jefferson and 
Parthenia Erickson. Dec. 2 7, 1894. They had four chil
dren: (1) Ina Ruth: (2) Clifford Lee: (3) Ethel Par
thenia; ( 4) Eugene Floyd. 

(d) Carrie Et~a. b. Jan 20, 1875: married 
William Henry Day, Georgetown, Texas. Feb. 14. 1893. 
They had ten children: ( 1) Mary Catherine; ( 2) Ella 
Belle: (3) Lena: ( 4) Emma Lou: ( 5) James William: 
(6) Lillie Maud: (7) Etta; (8l Mattie Ruth: (9) Fred 
Warren; ( 10) Walter Lee. 

( e) James Allen Brown, b. fvhy 15, 1876: d. 
Sept. 28. 1894. 

(f) Nannie Sue Brown. b. Dec.23.1877: on 
Oct. 10, 1899. married James Pat Moulden, b. Dec. 28, 
1868, son of James Lilburn and Susan Moulden. They 
had two sons: ( 1) Clarence Weldon Moulden, b. March 
5, 1902. Married Ruth May Mosier, Dec. 30. 1922. 

(2) John Lilburn Moulden, b. Oct. 7, 
1903. Married Isobel Ruth Rogers on Sept. 6, 1923. They 
have two children: 

(a) Dorothy Ruth Moulden, born Sept. 12, 1924. 
(b) Clarence Pat Moulden, born Jan. 26, 192 7. 

( g) Henry Arrington Brown, b. Sept. 22, 
1879. On Dec. 21, 1903 married Annie Kate Carpenter. 
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They had seven children: Eula; Vera Belle; Mary Emma; 
John Lyter; Lizzie Irene; Edna Catherine; William Henry. 

(h) Mattie Dian Brown, b. Jan. 20, 1882. On 
Oct. 5, 1904, married John S. Stockard. He was a Christian 
minister, serving as pastor at Allen and Bethany churches. 
They had four children: Flora Mai; Leroy; Carl Brown; 
Walter Allen. 

( i) Emma Lou Brown, b. Aug. 5, 1886; on 
Dec. 6, 1904 married Wilbur Leland Hedgecoke. They had 
two children; Wilberta; Jack Brown. 

( 3) Simon Peter Lunsford, son of William and 
Catherine Schrader Lunsford, b. June 6, 184 3; d. Dec. 6, 
1914. On Oct. 26, 1867 married Mary Etta Haggard, 
daughter of John Tandy Haggard. They had :fifteen chil
dren: (a) John William; (b) Margarette Catherine; (c) 
Henry Nelson; ( d) Simon Gipson; ( e) Robert Lee; (f) 
James Berryman; (g) Martha Nancy Susan; (h) Clinton 
Haggard; ( i) and (j) Mary Elizabeth and twin brother; 
(k) Josie; (1) Sarah Jane; (m) Fred P.; (n) Lida Lee; 
( o) Walter Clyde. 
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CHAPTER VI. 

The Qnisenberry-Burris Families 

A GREAT deal of patient research has as yet failed to pen-
etrate the obscurity which shrouds the origin of the 

Quisenberry family or the significance of the name. Appar
ently the name is Norman. though other origins have been 
claimed by different people. The name, which has been 
spelled in many ways, is first recorded in America as that 
of a family living in Westmoreland county, Virginia, in 
1663, to-wit: 

JOHN QUISENBERRY, born in 1627, was the owner of 
large tracts of land in that county, and is recorded as a 
wealthy planter. He was probably one of the numerous 
throng of Royalists who were obliged to flee from the perse
cutions of Oliver Cromwell. and who came to Virginia 
and settled for the most part in the "Northern Neck," of 
which Westmoreland county was a part. His wife, Anne 
Pope, sister of Humphrey Pope, was probably very closely 
related to that other Anne Pope of Westmoreland county 
who married Col. John Washington, the great-grandfather 
of George Washington. 

John Quisenberry' s small unpretentious homestead con
tinues to stand after more than 200 years. It adjoins "Strat
ford Hall," the birthplace of General Robert E. Lee. It is 
still known as the "Old Quisenberry Place," and is owned 
by a man named Jenkins who has made it the model farm 
of Westmoreland county. The Quisenberry family has cer
tainly existed in this county for 286 years and in Clark 
county, Kentucky, for 254 years. 

John and Anne Pope Quisenberry had three sons, John, 
William, and Humphrey, and it is from Humphrey, the 
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youngest of the three, that the Kentucky branch of the 
family is descended. He began acquiring lands as early as 
July 5, 1695, and became a wealthy planter of Westmore
land county. 

Before following the line of descent through Humphrey 
Quisenberry it is interesting to learn that the members of 
this family were distinguished for their honesty, industry, 
candor and thrift. They were men who inspired implicit 
confidence in friends and neighbors. Another virtue pos
sessed by them was that of patriotism. In every war since 
the reign of Queen Anne, Quisenberry men have fought 
for the honor of their country. In the Department of State 
in Washington may be found the records of these men who 
served nobly in the French and Indian Wars. the Revolu
tion, the War of 1812, the Civil War, the Mexican War, 
and, in the later generations, in both the Spanish-American 
and World Wars. 

This race of people was deeply and devoutly religious. 
Most of them were Baptists, "Building their church upon 
the Rock," and founding their homes and their lives like
wise. From their number have come many ministers, par
ticularly Baptists, and many physicians-but most of them 
have been farmers and planters, and all of them have owned 
their own land. 

Humphrey Quisenberry, through inheritance and acqui
sition, became a wealthy plantation owner in King George 
county, Virginia. Many of the records of his early life 
were destroyed by fire or during the wars. but it is known 
that among his children were two sons, Humphrey II, and 
Thomas. We follow through Thomas. 

THOMAS QUISENBERRY lived in King George county, 
and is known to have left, among other children, AARON, 

who purchased a plantation in Spottsylvania county Nov. 
6, 1756, and in 1796 he bought 614 acres of land in 
Orange county. Of his wife, JOYCE. we have little authentic 
history. They were all Baptists. Their children were: 1. 
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Aaron, Jr.; 2. Moses; 3. William; 4. John; 5. George; 6. 
James; 7. Winifred; 8. "Miss"; 9. Mary; 10. Elizabeth. 

AARON QUISENBERRY, SR .. died in 1795, leaving a large 
estate to his wife and children. 

JAMES QUISENBERRY. the last mentioned son of AARON 

and JOYCE QUISENBERRY, was born in Spottsylvania 
county, Virginia, June 13, 1759, and at the age of ten 
went with his father to settle in the adjoining county of 
Orange. On December 4, 1776, then seventeen years of 
age he married JANE BURRIS, of the same county. In 1783, 
at the close of the Revolutionary War ( in which he saw 
service) they went to Kentucky and settled. The home he 
built there stood more than a hundred years, and was 
destroyed by fire in 1893. The site is still owned by his 
descendants. 

Before he left Virginia, this JAMES was an ordained 
Baptist minister-the REV .. JAMES QUISENBERRY. In 1785 
he united by letter with Providence Church (Old Stone 
Meeting House) , and he helped to found several churches 
in Kentucky. He was the second pastor of Unity Church; 
then with the Haggard faction founded Stoner's Branch 
Church and was its first pastor. He was pastor of several 
other churches, and when he died he left twenty-four 
children, many of whom became wealthy and influential 
citizens and valuable church members. 

JANE BURRIS, the first wife of REV. JAMES QUISEN

BERRY, was born July 5, 1759, in Orange county, Vir
ginia. She died Nov. 3. 1811, after having borne her hus
band seven sons and six daughters. She was the daughter 
of THOMAS BURRIS. (See THOMAS BURRIS history on another 
page). ' 

The children of the Rev. James Quisenberry and his 
wife, Jane Burris Quisenberry, were: 1. Joyce; 2. Frances; 
3. Jane; 4. Joel; 5. James Harvey; 6. Colby Burris; 7. 
Tandy; 8. Roger; 9. William F.: 10. Mourning; 11. 
Rhoda; 12. Jackson; 13. Sally Banks. He had eleven chil
dren from his second wife. 
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1. Joyce Quisenberry. born Oct. 25, 1777. in 
Orange county. Va. Married William Duncan of Clark 
county, Ky., and at an early day they moved to Missouri 
where they became wealthy. 

2. Frances Quisenberry, born Oct. 6, 1779. in 
Orange county. Va. Married John Bruner of Clark county, 
Ky. 

3. Jane Quisenberry. born Feb. 22. 1782, in 
Orange county. Va. Married Ambrose Bush of Clark 
county, Ky. 

4. Joel Quisenberry. born in Madison county. Va. 
(now Madison county. Ky.). on Jan.31.1784. Married 
Elizabeth Haggard of Clark county ( she was a sister of 
,JOHN HAGGARD who married Joel's sister MOURNING 

QUISENBERRY.) Joel was about the wealthiest man in 
Clark county in his day. and the litigation over his will 
is one of the causes celebrates in the court records of Ken
tucky. Henry Clay. a short time before his death. made his 
last speech before a jury in this case. 

Joel Quisenberry' s daughter. Joyce. married Hon. 
Harrison Thomson who subsequently represented Clark 
county for several terms in both the Senate and Lower 
House of the Kentucky legislature. Their daughter was: 

Elizabeth Thomson. She married Ben B. Groom of 
Clark county. who was one of the most famous breeders 
of Shorthorn cattle in America, and who in 18 73 sold a 
bull calf six months old for $17.500.00. About 1879 Mr. 
Groom went to Texas and engaged in cattle ranching with 
the "Francklyn Land and Cattle Company"-a syndicate 
of English noblemen. one of whom, Lord Alfred Paget. a 
resident member. was killed in Texas. The company owned 
a hundred square miles of land and hundreds of thousands 
of cattle. Harry T. Groom. newspaper man of Lexington. 
Ky., is a son of Ben B. Groom. Joel Quisenberry had numer
ous other children, all deceased. His grandson, Dr. Silas 
Evans. was superintendent of High Oaks Sanitarium, Lex
ington. Ky. 
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5. James Harvey Quisenberry was born March 13, 
1786, in Fayette county, Va. ( now Clark county, Ky.) 
He married a Miss Thomas and moved to Henry county, 
Ky. His descendants are numerous. One of his grandsons, 
Capt. John M. Ragland, of Osceola, Mo., while in the 
Confederate service captured the colors of an Iowa regi
ment. In 1895 he presented these colors to that state, and 
for this splendid courtesy he received the grateful thanks 
of the people through their governor. 

6. Colby Burris Quisenberry was born July 7, 
1788, in what is now Clark county, Ky. He possessed all 
the characteristics of a truly great man. He married Lucy 
Bush, daughter of Francis Bush, one of the founders of 
the Bush Settlement in Clark county, on Dec. 16, 1810. 
Lucy was a niece of Captain Billy Bush. Colby B. and 
Lucy Bush Quisenberry had thirteen children, twelve of 
whom lived to maturity, and most of whom raised large 
and influential families. Their fourth son, JAMES FRANCIS 

QUISENBERRY. married Emily Cameron Chenault, and 
they had ANDERSON CHENAULT QUISENBERRY, who com
piled the "Quisenberry Genealogy," dated 1897. This man 
is, therfore, a cousin to Clinton S. Haggard' s children. 

7. Tandy Quisenberry, born Feb. 8, 1791, in what 
is now Clark county, Ky., married Peggy Bush of the 
same county, and they had nineteen children, all of whom 
lived to maturity. Tandy was wealthy, and one of the 
most highly esteemed citizens of Clark county. 

8. Roger Quisenberry, born in Clark county on 
Nov. 23, 1792. married Polly Eubank. daughter of Rev. 
Achille& Eubank. Roger was an exceptionally brave soldier, 
and acquired considerable wealth. 

9. William F. Quisenberry, born July 9, 1797, 
married Rachel Ryan. 

10. MOURNING QUISENBERRY, born Jan. 22, 
1795, in Clark county, Ky. Married John Haggard of the 
same county. She was the mother of nine children, the 
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youngest of whom was CLINTON SHEPARD HAGGARD, 

Plano, Texas. who died there June 28, 1930. (See Chap
ter IV.) 

11. Rhoda Quisenberry, born Feb. 3. 1802. mar
ried George Fox of Clark county, Ky. 

12. Jackson Quisenberry, born Dec. 16, 1799, 
married a Miss Simpson. 

13. Sally Banks Quisenberry, born July 31. 1805, 
married Thomas Smith Ragland. 
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THOMAS BURRIS 

THOMAS BURRIS was a very wealthy man for his times 
( see copy of his will accompanying this article), and he 
was descended from one of the early Virginia settlers. 
Anderson Chenault Quisenberry' s history of his and other 
families gives the following "Thomas Burris served in 
the French and Indian War. in Colonel George Mercer's 
Company of the Virginia Regiment. commanded by 
George Washington, and fought at the battle of the Mea
dows in 1754. and was one of the number 'who received 
the present of a pistole from the county as an acknowledge
ment of their gallant behaviour upon that occasion.' (See 
"Washington Papers." State Department, Washington 
Citv). and he was one of the detachment that marched to 
Arn:rusta some time after the defeat: and he also fought at 
the disastrous Braddock's Defeat in 1755. For his services 
in this war he received a share of two hundred thousand 
::icres of land Qranted under Governor Dinwiddie's procla
rnr1.tion. He anne:irs to have been a born warrior, for he 
fnnaht in thP Revolution r1.lso. and w:is Qranted lands for 
th:::it sPrvice. The fo11owina brief certificate of his service 
in the Revolution was furnished bv the Chief of the Records 
;,nd Pens;on Office. WashinQton. viz: 

"It aooears from the records of this office that Thomas 
Rnrr;s enlistecl Februarv 7'3. 1776. as a nfrrate in Caotain 
Wi11:am Washin<J:ton's Companv, 3d Virginia Regiment 
of Foot. Revolutionary War. and his name aopears on the 
muster rolls of that ornanization to July, 1777. He is 
rPnorted ,with rank of Cornora1 on muster rolls. as fol
lows: Captain John Francis Mercer's company of this regi
ment to and including Mav. 1778: Captain Robert Powell's 
comoanv. 3d and 7th Virginia ( consolidated) regiment 
from Mav. 1778. to Seotember, 1778; Caotain Robert 
Powell's companv. 3d Virginia Regiment, for October, 
1778: Captain John F. Mercer's company, 3d Virginia 
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regiment to April, 1779: and Captain Valentine Peyton's 
company, 3d Virginia regiment, to November. 1779. 

"Thomas Burris died about the 1st of March, 1789. 
His wife, FRANCES TANDY. was the daughter of Roger 
Tandy, whose wife. a Miss Colby, is said to have been a 
descendant of Edward Colby, of London, who subscribed 
£ 12 1 Os to the stock of the London Company for the 

Colonization of Virginia, and who came himself to this 
country and died at Jamestown in 1620. The Burrises and 
Colbys are of English, and the Tandys of Irish descent, 
and they were all among the earliest settlers of Virginia." 

Thomas Burris and his wife Frances Tandy, had a 
daughter, Jane Burris. who married Rev. James Quisen
berry. (See Chapter VI for further history.) 
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"The Will of Thomas Burrus ( or Burris'\, father of Jane, the 
wife of Rev. Quisenberry, of Kentucky. 

In the name of God. amen: I. Thomas Burrus, of the County of 
Orange and Parish of St. Thomas, (Va), being at present time sound 
in mind and memory, I thank God for the same, do hereby certify 
this to be my last will and testament. in manner and form as follows: 
First, after I quit this mortal life I desire my body to be decently 
buried with everv solemnity at the discretion of my Executor: and 
after paying my just debts, what then remains my will and desire is 
may be disposed of in the following manner. viz: 

I lend to my beloved wife. Frances Burrus, my whole estate, real 
and personal. during her natural life or widowhood, and after death 
to be divided amongst my children. hereafter named. 

I give and bequeath to my son Thomas Burrus five hundred acres 
of land at Kentucky ( first choice) to him and to his heirs, t1c. 

Also, I give and bequeath to my son William Tandv Burrus 
five hundred acres of land at Kentucky ( second choice) to him and 
his heirs, ~c .. as also one feather bed and furniture, ~c. 

Also. I give and bequeath to my son Roger Burrus five hundred 
acres of land at Kentucky (third choice) to him and his heirs, t1c., 
and one feather bed and furniture, ~c. 

Also, I give and bequeath to my grandson, Thomas Burrus, son 
of Thomas Burrus, one negro boy Absalom, to him and his heirs, t1c. 

I give and bequeath to my daughter. Mourning Burrus, one negro 
woman Nan, and all her increase. but if this said negro should die 
before mv daughter shall be of age or marry. then there shall be 
another likely girl not under the age of ten years old to be replaced 
to her and her heirs. t1c .. and also one beast by the name of Jack, 
and saddle, and feather bed and furniture. 

Also. I give and bequeath to mv daughter Fanny Embrv. one 
negro girl named Sukev. anrl all her increase, to her and her heirs, it 
being her part of thr slaves I intend for her: also one feathn bed and 
furniture: which said negro and bed is already delivered to her. 

Also, I give and bequeath to mv daughter. Mildred Embrv, one 
negro boy named Ben to her and her heirs, t1c., already delivered: 
also ten pounds cash. already delivered. 

I give and beaueath to my daughter. Elizabeth Brockman, one 
negro boy named Duke. also one feather bed and furniture, which 
said negro' and bed is alreadv delivered: also twenty pounds cash, to 
be raised out of my estate, to her and her heirs, t1c. 

I give and bequeath to mv daughter Sarah Tribble, one negro girl 
named Agness, and all her increase, to her and her heirs, already 
delivered; also one feather bed and furniture, already delivered. 

I give and bequeath to my daughter Jane Quisenberry one negro 
girl named Dinah and all her increase, to her and her heirs; also one 
feather bed and furniture; also twenty pounds cash: which portion 
above mentioned is already delivered. 
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I give to my granddaughter, Frances Quisenberry, the daughter 
of Jane Quisenberry. one ncgro girl named Violet. to her and her 
heirs forever. 

I give to my daughter Frances Tandy Bush one negro girl named 
Alice. and all her increase; also one feather bed and furniture. to her 
and her heirs, which is already delivered to her. 

Also. I desire after my wife Frances Burrus' dearh or \.Vidowhood. 
that the negro boy Gilbert. now in possession of my son Thomas 
Burrus. may be returned to the ballance of my estate. and that there 
may be nine of the choice of my slaves then remaining. to be equally 
divided between my three sons. Thomas Burrus, William Tandy 
Burrus. and Roger Burrus. to them and their heirs. ('5c .. and if either 
of my sons should die under age or before they possess their part of 
my estate. that their portion shall be equally divided between my 
sons then remaining. 

I also desire that the balance of mv land at Kentucky, which is 
five hundred acres, be equally divided between my five daughters 
Fanny Embry. Mildred Embry. Sallie Tribble. Jane Quisenberry and 
Frances Tandy Bush. to them and their heirs forever. 

I give unto my daughter. Mouring Burrus. the land whereon I 
now live. at the death of my wife Frances Burrus, to her and her 
heirs forever. 

Also my will and desire .ifter the dr-:h or widowhood of my 
wife Frances Burrus. that the ballance of my negroes then remaining. 
with stock and household furniture of all kinds. may be equally 
divided amongst my sons and daughters above named, except one equal 
child's part of the last bal!ance of negroes and household furniture 
and stock to be equally divided amongst my two granddaughters and 
grandson, Elijah Perry, Dicey Perry and Marv Perry, to them and 
their heirs, (1c. 

And I do hereby nominate and appoint my wife, Frances Burrus. 
Executrix. and Henry Tandy and Thomas Burrus. Executors. of 
this my last will and testament. As Witness whereof I have hereunto 
set my hand and seal this 2d day of October. 1788. 

THOMAS BURRUS. 

Witnesses: Caleb Lindsay, Thos. Bell, James Daniel. 

Probated and admitted to record on Monday, March 23. 1789. 
the executrix and executors herein named qualifying as such. with 
Joseph Duncan and William Tandy Burrus as their securities." 

COPY-From Anderson Chenault Quisenberry's history. 
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CHAPTER VII. 

The Bush Family 

No history of this era is complete without mention of the 
.BUSHES-another old Virginia family that was closely 

linked by association and marriage with the Haggard
Quisenberry-Burris connection. This family, originally 
from England, was living in Orange county, Virginia, 
prior to 1746. They are said to be descended from John 
and Elizabeth Bush who came from England on the 
"Neptune" and settled in Kiccoughtan ( now Hampton), 
Virginia, in 1618. They can absolutely trace their ancestry 
to the John Bush of St. Thomas Parish, Orange county, 
Virginia, whose will was probated in 1746. 

Captain Billy Bush, one of the most colorful members 
of the entire clan, was born October 29, 1746, and died 
July 26, 1815. He is a grandson of John and Margaret 
( or Bridget) Bush who lived in Orange county in 17 46, 
and he married Frances Tandy Burris, daughter of Thomas 
Burris. She and Jane Burris who married Rev. James 
Quisenberry were sisters. Captain Bush was a great Indian 
fighter, and was the companion and friend of Daniel Boone 
whom he accompanied on his second trip to Kentucky, 
where he secured vast grants of land near Boonesborough 
for the purpose of colonization. It was on this land that 
he induce'd many of his friends and relatives to settle, form
ing the famous Bush Settlement of Clark county. About 
forty families, including his brothers Phillip, Ambrose, 
John and Francis, as well as his sisters and their families, 
journeyed out from Virginia to meet him on these lands. 
Delays en route caused the entire trip to last several years, 
with stops at Holston, Virginia, where their Baptist church 
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was organized, and at Craig's Station where they spent 
some time; but they finally reached Lower Howard's Creek 
in 1785. 

Howard's Creek Church was built by them in 1787 
on land given by Francis Bush and his brother-in-law. 
Robin Richard, and it was on this same site that "The Old 
Stone Meeting House" was finished and dedicated to God 
in May 1799. 

JOHN BusH lived in St. Thomas Parish, Orange county, 
Virginia. His wife was named Margaret ( or Bridget), and 
in his will probated in 1746 their children are mentioned 
as follows: Phillip: Martha Bruce: Elizabeth Sanders: 
John, Jr.; Thomas: Daniel. 

PHILLIP BUSH, SR .. son of John and Margaret ( or 
Bridget) Bush. married MARY BRYAN, b. 1700. His will. 
probated Sept. 24. 1772, mentions their children as: Josiah: 
Phillip, Jr.; JOHN: William (Captain Billy): Francis: Am
brose; Mrs. Sarah \1/atts; Mrs. Mary Richards: Joseph: 
Joshua; and Mrs. Elizabeth Johnson. Among the grand
children is one Frances (Franky) Johnson. 

JOHN BUSH. son of Phillip and Mary Bryan Bush. b. 
Feb. 2. 1742. His first wife was Nancy Watson by whom 
he had three sons: ( 1 ) William ( 2) Wyatt: ( 3) Jonathan. 
His second wife was Mary (Polly) Tillman. by whom he 
had eleven children: ( 1 ) Thomas: ( 2 J Tillman: ( 3) 
NELSON; (4) Pleasant: (5) Lawton: (6) Mercedes; (7) 
Anna; (8) Elizabeth; (9) Polly: (10) Lucy; (11) 
Frankie. 

NELSON BUSH, son of John and Polly Tillman Bush, 
b. Dec.13.1789: d. Sept. 24. 1874. On March 27 or '1,Q, 

1815, married Nancy Neil. b. Jan. 24. 1801; d. Jan. 15, 
18 79. They had thirteen children: ( 1 ) Adeline America; 
(2) Allen Neil: (3) Landrum Neil: (4) Pleasant Neil; 
(5) Sarah Ann Neil: (6) Mary Jane Lightman: (7) 
Nancy Neil; ( 8) Robert Neil: ( 9) (Captain) William 
Nelson; (10) Napoleon Bonaparte; (11) Narcissus Neil: 
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(12) Lucy Lightman; (13) Hannah Neil. (Note how 
often the mother's maiden name. Neil. is given her children.) 

(CAPTAIN) WILLIAM NELSON BUSH, son of Nelson 
and Polly Tillman Bush, b. May 2 7, 1833; d. June 12, 
1907. On April 17, 185 6 married Elizabeth (Betty) 
Rainey, b. Sept. 24, 1837; d. Oct. 15, 1917. They came 
to Texas Dec. 8, 1856, and their children were: (1) 
James Nelson (Jim); (2) Lula (Lou); (3) Sterling 
Price Bush. 

I-James Nelson Bush, married Nellie Scott. 
Had three children: ( 1) Mattie, married John Green and 
had one son: Alfred. (2) Will N. Bush, married Roberta 
Farrar; had (a) Lou Belle, (b) Elizabeth. (3) Edgar 
Bush. married Hallie Morgan. 

2-Lula (Lou) Bush, married Oct. 10. 1878 to 
Gipson Edgar Carpenter, son of Robert W. and Lizzie 
Mathews Carpenter. 

3---sSTERLING PRICE BUSH, son of Captain Wm. 
Nelson and Betty Rainey Bush, b. Jan. 16, 1862; d. Feb. 
11. 1933. Married Martha Virginia Bright, b. March 12, 
1862; d. Nov. 18, 1913. Their five children were: (1) 
Lula: ( 2) Betty: ( 3) PRICIE; ( 4) Fred; ( 5) Charles. 

( 1) Lula Bush married Frank Elkin and they 
had: (a) Jennie; (b) Price Bush Elkin. 

(2) Betty Bush married Dr. Fitzhugh Wol
ford. 

(3) PRICIE BUSH, b. March 27, 1884; mar
ried on Jan. 18, 1906 to E. C. Allen, b. April 3, 1878. 
They had one son: (a) Edward C. Allen, Jr. 

(a) EDWARD c. ALLEN, JR., b. Nov. 4, 1906; on 
Sept. 6,, 1927 married Martha Kate Haggard, b. July 2, 
1907. (See John William Haggard history). They have 
one daughter: ( aa) Annette. 

(aa) ANNETTE ALLEN. b. June 7, 1933. 
( 4) Fred Bush married Eddie Wilcox and 

they had: (a) Sterling Price; (b) Sarah Virginia. 
( 5) Charles (died). 
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AMBROSE BUSH, SR., son of Phillip and Mary Bryan 
Bush of Orange county. Va .. b. April 8. 17 48; married 
Lucy Gholson, and they had six children: I. Ambrose. Jr.; 
IL John Gholson: III. Jeremiah: IV. Jennie; V. Mary (or 
Polly); VI. Esther. 

I. Ambrose Bush. Jr., son of Ambrose. Sr., and 
Lucy Gholson Bush. married Jane Quisenberry. 

II. John Gholson Bush. son of Ambrose. Sr.. and 
Lucy Gholson Bush. married Nancy Bush. 

III. JEREMIAH BUSH. son of Ambrose. Sr., and 
Lucy Gholson Bush. b. in 1789; d. in 1842. On Dec. 19, 
1811 he married Nancy Gentry. b. in 1795. Their five chil
dren were: (a) Richard: (b) Valentine: (c) Ambrose: (d) 
Major William Martin: ( e) Porter. 

( d) !-,IAJOR \VJLLIA:'vl ;\IARTJ:\'. BUSH. son of 
Jeremiah and Nancy Gentry Bush. b. June 20. 182 7; d. 
Nov. 3, 1900. On Sept. 6. 1848 he married Nancy Gholson 
Elkin, b. Jan. 14, 1831; cl. Nov. 24 185 6. Their three 
children were: 1. Leslie Walker Bush; 2. Walter Hamilton 
Bush; 3. Nancy Bush. 

1. LESLIE WALIZER BUSH. b. Sept. 8. 1850: d. Jan. 
23, 1913. On Dec. 30, 1873 he married Lula (Lou) Jane 
Franklin, b. Oct. 3. 1857: d. Dec. 4, 1936. Their six 
children were: ( 1) Mary Ella; ( 2) Lillian; (3) Will; 
(4) Walter; (5) Edgar Howard; (6) Leslie. 

( 1) Mary Ella Bush married Franklin G. Jones 
and they had two children: (a) Louise Elizabeth Jones 
who married Morrow H. Boynton and had ( aa) Wesley 
Boynton. (b) Bush Jones, who married Charlotte Smith. 

(2) Lillian Bush married Richard David Shults. 
and they had three children: (a) Richard Bush Schul ts 
who married Mary Frances Flanary and had one son: (aa) 
Richard Byron Shults. (b J Leslie Millard Shults, who 
married Mabel Hamilton. ( c) Edgar Shults. 

(3) Will Bush married Marguerite Stallings. and 
they had four children: (a) Maurine Virginia; (b) Wil
liam S.; ( c) Dorothy Louise; ( d) Betsy Jane. 
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( 4) Walter Bush married Elizabeth May Hollo
way, and they had three children: (a) Dr. W. Holloway 
Bush; (b) Janette Bush, who married Glenn Coleman; (c) 
Joyce Bush. 

(5) EDGAR HOWARD BUSH, b. Nov. 19, 1889. He 
married Mary Elizabeth Bishop, Jan. 26, 1923. (See C. 
S. Haggard History, Page 89). They have one daughter: 
NANCY LOU BUSH, b. Aug. 29, 1824. 

( 6) Leslie Bush married lvloran Hill, and they had: 
Moran, Jr. 

IV. Jennie Bush, daughter of Ambrose, Sr., and 
Lucy Gholson Bush, married John Rawlins. 

V. Mary ( or Polly) Bush, daughter of Ambrose, 
Sr., and Lucy Gholson Bush, married Pendleton Hyeroni

mous. 
VI. Esther Bush, daughter of Ambrose, Sr., and 

Lucy Gholson Bush, married Durrett Lanford. 
AMBROSE BUSH, JR., son of Ambrose, Sr., and Lucy 

Gholson Bush, b. July 1748; d. 1814; married on June 
29, 1798 to Jeanette (Jane) Quisenberry, daughter of Rev. 
James and Jane Burris Quisenberry. They had fourteen 
children: ( 1) James; (2) Lem; (3) Jeremiah; ( 4) Lin 
Allen; ( 5) HARVEY GRANVILLE BUSH; ( 6) Pleasant; ( 7) 
Thomas; (8) Julia; (9) Joyce; (10) Billy; (11) Eliza
beth; (12) Jane; (13) girl; (14) Colby. 

(5) HARVEY GRANVILLE BUSH married first Mrs. 
Dulcina Elkin-Fletcher. 

(NOTE: Dulcina Elkin first married Billy Fletcher by whom 
she had two sons: (a) Billy Fletcher, Jr., (b) John Fletcher. 
John married Martha Collier, and they had Hallie Fletcher 
who married John William Haggard). 

The children born to Harvey Granville Bush and Dulcina 
Elkin-Fletcher Bush were: (a) James Smallwood; (b) 
Lem; (c) Robert; (d) Nancy; (e) Frank. Harvey Gran
ville Bush's second wife was Miss Townsend, by whom he 
had four children: (f) Margaret Tandy; (g) Annie; (h) 
Maggie; (i) Eulela. 
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(a) JAMES SMALLWOOD BUSH, son of Harvey 
Granville and Dulcina Elkin-Fletcher Bush, b. Aug. 24, 
1834; d. Feb. 14, 186 7. He married Bettie Morter, b. 
March 17, 1884, daughter of John R. Morter and Ariadna 
Stokley Morter. They had seven children: ( 1) Robert; 
(2) John Fletcher; (3) Ariadna, who married Joe F. 
Barnett; ( 4) Fannie; ( 5) H. Granville; ( 6) Jennie; (7) 
Lillian. 

( 4) FANNIE BUSH. daughter of James Smallwood and 
Bettie Morter Bush, b. Jan. 16, 1874: married on Aug. 8, 
1908 to Walter Lenoir Foxworth, son of Alexander Fox
worth and Elizabeth Lenoir Foxworth. They had one 
son: (a) Jack Lenoir Foxworth, b. Oct. 11, 1909. On 
Dec. 7, 1932 he married Sarah Farnam Payne, b. Jan. 15, 
1910, daughter of Dr. L. W. Payne, Jr., and Sue Bledsoe 
Payne. They have one son: ( aa) Walter Lenoir Foxworth 
IL b. July 29, 1935. 

JONATHAN BUSH, son of JOHN BUSH and his first wife. 
Nancy Watson, married three times. His second wife was 
Dianah Emerson and they had five children: ( 1) Stephen 
Jonathan; (2) Will T.; (3) Frances or Frank; (4) 
Gabriella; (5) Mary. 

( 1) Stephen Jonathan Bush, son of Jonathan and 
Dianah Emerson Bush, was married twice. His first wife 
was Julia Gibbs by whom he had five children: (a) Alex
ander Bush (killed in the battle of Corinth: (b) (REV

EREND) ANDREW JACKSON BUSH; (c) Hilary; (d) Julia 
Anne: ( e) Nannie. His second wife was a Miss Denham 
by whom he had a daughter: Mary Elizabeth, married a 
Wideman. 

(b) REV. ANDREW JACKSON BUSH, son 0£ 

Stephen J. and Julia Gibbs Bush, was a Christian minister 
for nearly fifty years, and a close friend of the C. S. Haggard 
family. "Faith Cottage," an orphans home at Grand Prairie, 
Texas, was built by him in 1901. In 1904 it was moved 
to Dallas and built on land donated to the Christian church 
for this purpose by Mrs. Juliette Fowler. Rev. Bush was 
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instrumental in ra1smg the money necessary to erect the 
new buildings, and the home is called "Juliette Fowler 
Home for Children." Rev. Bush also assisted in building 
· 'Harwood Hall.'· a Christian church home for aged women. 
He was pastor of several churches during his life and was 
State Secretary of Christian Church Missionary Work in 
Texas for more than ten years. His first wife was Betty 
Colvin, by whom he had three children: (I) Rev. George 
Lee Bush; ( 2 J Zenna: ( 3) Hilary. 

( l J Rev. George Lee Bush married Olive Shryock and 
had three children: (a) George; (b) Paul; (c) Olive, who 
married Smith Atwood. 

( 2 ) Zenna Bush married Willis Council and had two 
children: (a) Elizabeth. who married Roy Jones and had: 
Frank and Helen. ( b) Hilary Council. 

(3) Hilary Bush. 
Rev. Andrew J. Bush married the second time, to Sarah 

Benham Twyman, by whom he had four children: ( 1) 
Beulah; ( 2) Anna; ( 3 l Andrew; ( 4) Mattie. 

(I) Beulah Bush married Will Boggess and had 
one daughter: Sarah Beth. 

(2) Anna Bush married W. H. Tarkington and 
had three children: (a) Helen Tarkington, who married 
Cameron Fairchild and had: Helen, Ann and Jean. (b) 
Andrew Tarkington. (cl Anna Wade Tarkington. 

( 3) Andrew Bush married Olive Pattie and had 
two children: ( a) Dr. Douglas Bush, who married Lillian 
Wendley. (b) Anna Lee Bush, who married Harold Callan. 

( 4) Mattie Bush married H. T. Pittman and had 
four children: (a) Loraine. (b) Olive, who married Mar
vin Behuens. (c) Jackson Bush Pittman. (d) Helen Pitt
man. 
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CHAPTER VIII. 

Harrington-Schimelpfenig Families 

JONATHAN HARRINGTON, b. 1786; d. 1885; was~one of 
three brothers who came from Virginia about 1812 and 

settled near Shelbyville, Shelby county, Kentucky. He mar
ried Hester Lucefield, b. in Virginia; d. in 1864. They had 
five children: I. Joseph (died); II. Alfred: III. Silas; IV. 
Mary; V. Amanda. 

IL ALFRED HARRINGTON, son of Jonathan and Hes
ter L ucefield Harrington, b. January 1 3, 1 812; d. Febru
ary 2. 1862. On January 13, 1850, married Martha Huff
man, b. May 5, 1830: d. December 14, 1864: had five 
children: 1. Silas Liter; 2. Mary Lou Ella: 3. Hester Susan; 
4. John Huffman: 5. Minnie May. 

1. Silas Liter Harrington, son of Alfred and 
Martha Huffman Harrington: b. April 29, 1851; d. March 
21, 1932. On October 10. 1872, married Sallie C. Rogers, 
d. July 2 7. 1920. They had one son: (1) Joseph Alfred 
(Fred). 

( 1) Joseph Alfred (Fred) ; b. March 3 1, 
1874. On December 25, 1895, married Carolyn (Callie) 
Huffman, b. February 13, 1874; and had four children: 
(a) Silas Liter: (b) Frederick Joseph; (c) Margaret Eliz
abeth; ( d) Sallie Carolyn. 

(a) Silas Liter Harrington, son of J. A. 
(Fred) and Callie H. Harrington, b. October 19, 1896. In 
1919 married Vera Virginia Andrews, b. December, 1896. 

(b) Frederick Joseph Harrington, b. Sep
tember 19, 1899, son of J. A. (Fred) and Callie H. Har
rington, married Gladys Haggard Bishop, daughter of 
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Thomas C. and Nannie Haggard Bishop (See C. S. Hag
gard History. Chapter IV. J 

(cJ Marg.1ret Elizabeth Harrington, 
daughter of J. A. (Fred) and Callie H. Harrington, b. 
October 24, 1905. Married John D. Brent in 1924 and had 
two children: ( aa) Betsy Carolyn Brent. b. June 17, 1931: 
( bb) Joseph Brent. b. and d. September 17. 193 6. 

(d) Sallie Carolyn Harrington. daughter 
of J. A. (Fred) and Callie Huffman Harrington, b. Aug
ust 17, 1910. On May 28. 1928. married \Villiam Calhoun 
Jackson, Jr., b. March 20, 1907. 

2. Mary Lou Ella. daughter of Alfred and 
Martha Huffman Harrington, b. October 25. 1853. Mar
ried Claude V. Quisenberry. son of Fielding B. and Rebecca 
Elkin Quisenberry, b. October 2 7. 184 2. He was a great
grandson of Rev. James Quisenberry and his wife, Jane 
Burris. They had two sons: ( 1 I Felix. married Hattie 
Green: (2) Liter. married Rosa Kennedy. 

3. Hester Susan. daughter of Alfred and 
Martha Huffman Harrington. b. April 16. 18 5 6; d. in 
1859. 

4. John Huffman Harrington. son of Alfred 
and Martha Huffman Harrington. b. August 11. 185 8. On 
October 24, 1878. married Mary Franklin Mathews, 
daughter of Benjamin F. and Mary Ann Yager Mathews, 
b. February 18, 1859. Thev had seven children: ( I 'l Silas 
Walter: (2) Mattie May: ( 3 } Flora Ethel: ( 4) John 
Franklin: (5) Lena: (6) Clinton Alfred: (7) Robert Lee. 

( l) Silas Walter Harrington, b. October 
11. 18 79; married Mary Lee Williams. They had one 
daughter: (a) Fannie Lee. 

(2) Mattie May Harrington. b. Septem
ber 28, 1881; d. October 29. 1918. Married Bay Rober
son and they had: (a) Bay: (b) Richard: (c) Byron. 

(3, Flora Ethel. b. March 28, 1885; d. 
May 26. 1909. 

(4) John Franklin, b. August 29, 1887; 
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married Myrtle Harris. They had: (a) Francis; (b) John; 
( c) Mike; ( d ) Bennett. 

(5) Lena, b. September 10, 1890; d. 
November 30, 1894. 

(6) Clinton Alfred. b. June 6, 1894; 
married Ruth Robbins. They had: (a) Mattie Ruth; ( b) 
John; ( c) Clinton. 

( 7) Robert Lee, b. May 31, 1897; mar
ried Donna Boggess. They had: (a) Robert; (b) Don. 

5. Minnie May Harrington, daughter of Alfred 
and Martha Huffman Harrington, b. May 23, 1861. Mar
ried Morris Theodore Griffin. They had nine children: ( 1) 
Zassie Morris Griffin married Jessie Bennett; (2) Mary 
Ida married Fred Lord; ( 3) John married Jennie Collier; 
( 4) Stephen married lvlyrtle Stroob; ( 5) William Thomas 
married Fay Stidham; ( 6) Joseph H. married Mable 
Cowan; ( 7) Loretta married Fred Holt; ( 8) Robert mar
ried Pauline Christie; (9) Jennie Mae married R. Crider. 

III. SILAS HARRINGTON, son of Jonathan and Hester 
Lucefield Harrington, b. October 22, 1814; d. June 23, 
1871. On November 5, 1848, married Mary Elizabeth 
Huffman, daughter of John and Susannah Ament Huff
man, b. May 5, 1830: d. March 13, 1912. They had eight 
children: 1. Alfred Smith; 2. Matt Houston; 3. John 
Ament; 4. William Liter: 5. Joseph Leslie; 6. Silas Marion; 
7. Ida Leona; 8. Edwin Omar. 

1. Alfred Smith and Amanda Harrington had 
two children: ( l) Leslie; (2) Myrtle. 

2. Matt Houston Harrington, son of Silas and 
Mary Huffman Harrington, b. July 16, 1852. On Novem
ber 2, l 892. married Mary Belle Hollis, b. November 26, 
1871. and had seven children: ( 1) Mattie Lee: (2) Mary 
Elizabeth; (3) Nannie Ruth; (4) John Emmons: (5) 
Paul Silas: (6) Hollis: (7) Willie Edwin. 

( 1) Mattie Lee, b. September 4, 1893; mar
ried L. S. Barber in 19 2 5. 

(2) Mary Elizabeth, b. December 17, 1894; 
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married Rivers Kelly, June 3, 19 3 3. They had: (a) Marie, 
b. June 20, 1935. 

( 3) Nannie Ruth, b. December 1, 1896; mar
ried John Bell in September, 1914. 

( 4 J John Emmons, b. March 13, 1899. 
( 5) Paul Silas, b. January 10, 1902; married 

Mary Lena Smith in December. 19 21. They had: ( a J Mary 
Kathleen, b. June 25, 1922: ( b) Barbara Nell, b. Novem
ber 16, 1923: (c) Paul Larry. b. December 20, 1932: (dl 
Ira Hugh, b. January 23, 1934. 

(6) Hollis. b. November 16, 1903. 
( 7) Willie Edwin, b. March 21, 1908: on 

August 17, 193 5, married Juanita Kelly, and had: (a) 
Bobby Ray, b. June 12, 1937. 

3. John Ament Harrington. son of Silas and Mary 
H. Harrington, married Adeline Nelson and had four chil
dren: 

( 1) Nola, married Frank 'Nyatt. They had: 
(a) Ray Wyatt, married Mary Claypool: (b) Jack Wyatt. 

( 2) Charlie Vernon, married Bessie Brooks. 
(3) Mattie Leona, married Tom Davis: they 

had: (a) Tom Davis, Jr.: (b) Robert. 
( 4) Mary, married Charlie McKinney; they 

had: (a) Ida Mae: (b) Leona, married Nelson Perdue; 
( c) Charlie Thomas. 

4. William Liter Harrington, son of Silas and 
Mary Huffman Harrington, b. September 13, 1858; on 
April 17, 1884, married Florence C. McWhorter, b. Jan
uary 22, 1862. They had six children: ( 1) Idaline and 
( 2) Richard (twins) ; ( 3) Anna B.; ( 4) Edna Oma; 
(5) Florence Josephine; ( 6) Wilhelmina. 

(1) Idaline, b. October 1, 1885; on July 21, 
1909, married Dudley Helm Stovall, b. September 28, 
18 7 5. They had two children: (a) Florence Margaret, b. 
January 29, 1912: (b) Elizabeth Ann, b. November 6, 
1915: married Charles Proctor Elliott on March 3, 1935, 
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and had: (aa) Charles Proctor Elliott, Jr., b. December 4, 
193 7. 

(2) Richard, b. October I. 1885; d. October 
3, 1885. 

(3) Anna B., b. October 13, 1887; married 
Scott Cochran, December 23, 1907, and had: (a) Anna 
Mildred, b. November 17, 1908: married George Bennett, 
Jr., on August 18, 1936; (b) Christine Cochran, b. May 1, 
1911. d. March 31, 1912: (c) Scott Cochran, Jr., b. July 
7, 1915. 

( 4) Edna Oma, b. Nov. 25, 1889; married 
Luther Paul Barker in Sept., 1916, and had: (a) Billie, 
b. Dec. 12, 1919: (b) Luther Paul. Jr., b. Feb. 7, 1922. 

(5) Florence Josephine, b. July 21, 1891; 
married J. C. Anderson, Jr., on April 17, 1913, and they 
had: (a) Helen Ara, b. April 22, 1914; (b) Mary Jo, b. 
Feb. 19, 1920. 

(6) Wilhelmina, b. April 4, 1897; married 
L. J. Slagel, Sept. 20, 1930. 

5. Joseph Leslie Harrington, son of Silas and 
Mary Huffman Harrington, b. Nov. 2, 1860; on Sept. 3, 
1883, married Mary B. Miller, d. Dec. 29, 1931. They had 
four children: ( 1 ) W eslie Houston; ( 2) Willie Emmons; 
( 3) Silas Miller; ( 4) Ollie Maude. 

( 1) Wes lie Houston, b. Oct. 3, 18 84; mar
ried Juanita Gandy on July 14, 1918. They had: (a) Joe 
Dan, b. April 20, 1919: (b) John Weslie, b. Jan. 31. 
1921. 

(2) Willie Emmons, b. Nov. 17, 1886; mar
ried Ethel Thomas, Dec. 24, 1917. They had: (a) Ken
neth, b. Nov. 9, 1918; (b) Leslie Emmon, b. Dec. 28, 
1919; (c) Ralph Sanders, b. Jan. 30, 1920; (d) Frances 
Beatrice, b. April 10, 1924. 

(3) Silas Miller, b. Aug. 22, 1891; d. Feb. 
27, 1918. 

( 4) Ollie Maude, b. March 18, 1906; married 
Charles E. Moore on Aug. 17, 1935. 
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6. SILAS MARION HARRINGTON, son of Silas and 
Mary Huffman Harrington, b. Nov. 23, 1862; d. Aug. 
25, 193 7. He attended Add-Ran College at Thorpe Springs, 
and Texas A. and M. College, College Station. He then 
attended and graduated from Philadelphia College of 
Pharmacy, and was a registered pharmacist, as are four of 
his sons-one an eye, ear. nose, and throat specialist. Mr. 
Harrington started in the drug business in Plano in 1881 
and was engaged in this business for fifty-five years. Always 
active in civic affairs, he was loved by all who knew him, 
and was a teacher of the Baraca Sunday school class from 
the time of its organization in 1911. On Sept. 16, 1891, 
he was married to Minnie Katherine Schimelpfenig, b. Aug. 
1 I, 1865, in Cincinnati, Ohio. She died Dec. 8, 193 5. They 
are buried in Restland Memorial Park. Their six children 
are: ( 1 ) Mary Margaret; ( 2) Silas Frederick; ( 3) Robert 
Marion; ( 4) Charles Edwin; ( 5) James Wilfred; ( 6) 
Clifford Lawrence. 

( 1) Mary Margaret Harrington, b. Sept. 15, 
1892. On June 23, 1915, she married Henry Harrison 
Bomar, b. Feb. 8, 1893, son of Lecil Hobby and Myrtle 
Hicks Bomar. They have two children: (a) Henry Harri
son Bomar, Jr., b. March 21. 1916; (b) Minnie Mae 
Bomar, b. Jan. 16, 1921. 

(2) Silas Frederick Harrington, b. Dec. 17, 
1893, at Plano, Texas. Married May 10, 1921, at Bonny 
View Ranch, Pettus, Texas, to Mary Katharine Ray, 
daughter of George Albert and Jennie Lee Haggard Ray. 
He is an eye, ear, nose, and throat specialist and lives in 
Dallas. They have two children: (a) Marion Ray Harring
ton, b. Sept. 20, 1924; (b) Mary Katherine (Kay) Har
rington, b. April 3, 1926. (See Clinton S. Haggard His
tory, Chapter IV.) 

(3) Robert Marion Harrington, b. July 29, 
1895. 

( 4) Charles Edwin Harrington, b. Dec. 6, 
1897; on Nov. 10, 1920, married Elizabeth Irene Stovall, 
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b. Aug. 21, 1900, daughter of l\1ary Elizabeth Stovall 
(b. Dec. 25, 1874; d. Oct. 28, 1935), and Joseph Pierce 
Stovall (b. Sept. 30, 1861; d. Aug. 2, 1925). They had 
two children: (a) Charles Edwin, Jr., b. Oct. 26, 1922; 
(b) Katherine Elizabeth (Betty), b. April 1 7, 1929. 

( 5) James Wilfred Harrington, b. Dec. 17, 
1899. On Dec. 26. 1927. married Lorine Allen. daughter 
of William Alvin and Lora Williams Allen. b. July 21. 
1901. They have two children: (a) Ann Sylvan. b. May 
21. 1932: (b) James Wilfred, Jr., b. Dec.4.1937. 

( 6) Clifford Lawrence Harrington. b. March 
19, 1903. On Aug. 29. 1929. married Thelma Lois Roller. 
daughter of Elijah and Lillian Aldridge Roller, b. July 1, 
1906. They have one son: (a) Lawrence Roller (Larry) 
Harrington. b. April 24, 1931. 

7. Ida Leona Harrington, daughter of Silas and 
Mary Huffman Harrington. b. Sept. 28 1865; d. Nov. 2 7, 
1922. On Jan. 12. 1886, married Wesley Benjamin Schim
melpfennig, b. March 2 9. 1 8 61: d. Dec. 7. 1 91 3. They had 
five children: (1) Idalena: (2) Wesley Benjamin. Jr.: 
( 3) Minnie Mary: ( 4) William: ( 5) Katherine. 

( 1) Idalena Schimmel pfennig. b. Sept. 14. 
1887: married Feb. 8. 1907. to Arthur Clifton Hamby, b. 
April 13. 1885. They had two children: (a) Jack Clifton 
Hamby, b. Oct. 2 7. 1908: married Aug. 7, 1 931. to Evelyn 
Inez Hammond, b. April 12, 1912. They have two chil
dren: (aa) Harry Clifton Hamby, b. Sept. 18, 1935, and 
(bb) Evelyn Kay Hamby. b. April 18, 193 8; (b) Leona 
Hamby, second child of Arthur Clifton and Idalena 
Hamby, b. Nov. 26, 1914: married Nov. 28. 193 7. to 
Ellis C. Lowe, b. Dec. 18, 1912. 

(2) Wesley Benjamin Schimmelpfennig, Jr., b. 
Sept. 5, 1890; d. Feb. 25, 1915. 

(3) Minnie Mary Schimmelpfennig, b. March 
5, 1893:d.Sept.17, 1935;marriedVirgilNewtonAdams, 
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Jan. 12, 1914, and had: (aj Mary Katherine, b. Jan. 2, 
1915. 

( 4) William Schimmelpfennig, b. March 24, 
1895; married Mrs. Pearl Johnson Sims, Sept. 18, 1933. 

( 5) Katherine Schimmel pfennig, b. Sept. 24, 
1900; married John Taylor Carlisle, Sept. 23, 1923, and 
had: (a) Katherine Neville Carlisle, b. Feb. 18, 1925. 

8. Edwin Omar Harrington, son of Silas and 
Mary Huffman Harrington, b. April 29, 1869. On Sept. 
6, 1892, married Nannie Belle Coleman, b. Dec. 4, 1871. 
and had: (I) Teddy Coleman; (2) Edwin Elma; (3) 
Marion Thomas; ( 4) Jack Omar. 

( 1) Teddy Coleman Harrington, b. Aug. 8, 
1 8 9 3 : on Oct. 1 9, 1 916, married Julia Carlisle, b. April 16, 
1895; they had. (a) Edwina, b.Jan.11, 1918; (b) Nancy 
Lee, b. Jan. 2, 1923. 

( 2) Edwin Elmo Harrington, b. Jan. 20, 
1895: on Dec. 1, 1917, married Margaret May, b. June 13, 
1898, and they had: (a) Betsybelle, b. July 24, 1922. 

( 3) Marion Thomas Harrington, b. Sept. 8, 
1901; on Feb. 4, 193 3, married Ruth Norris, b. June 1, 
1908. 

( 4) Jack Omar Harrington, b. Dec. 24, 
1909; on June 6. 1936, married Esther Norris, b. Sept. 
12, 1910. 

IV. Mary Harrington, daughter of Jonathan and Hes
ter Lucefield Harrington, on June 5, 1842, married John 
Omar Mathews, b. Jan. 25, 1820: d. June 18, 1905. He 
was the son of William B. and Catherine Potoff Schrader 
Mathews. They had one daughter: 1. Amanda Kate (Cath-, 
erine). 

1. Amanda Kate Mathews, b. June 6, 1843. Mar
ried James Gough. Dec. 7, 1863. They had eight children: 

( 1) Florence Gough, married Dr. Jeff Car
penter, her cousin. (See Carpenter History, Chapter V, 
page 130). 
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( 2) Sudie Gough, married Dr. Rogers. 

( 3 ) Bettie C1ough. 

( 4) Syrell Gough. 

( 5) William Gough. 
( 6) Ida, married __ __ __ _ ____ Gunstream. 

Two other children died. 

V. Amanda Harrington, daughter of Jonathan and 
HesterLucefieldHarrington, b. Sept. 13. 1832: d. Aug. 9. 
1894. She married William Wesley Duncan. b. Jan. 15. 
1822: d. July 13. 1891. They had eleven children: 1. John 
Thomas: 2. Alfred ( died in infancy): 3. Silas Wesley 
( or William); 4. Alexander D. (died) : 5. Henry Clay: 
6. Mary Frances; 7. Robert Lee; 8. James Madison: 9. Alice 
Rowe; 10. Edward ( died in infancy); 11. Walter (died in 
infancy). 

1. John Thomas Duncan married Ida Smith. and 
they had two sons: ( 1) William Joseph: ( 2) Alexander 
Edward. 

( 2) Alexander Edward Duncan, son of John 
Thomas and Ida Smith Duncan. married Flora Ross. 
daughter of the late Alonzo J. Ross of Louisville, Ky. 
They lived the first years after their marriage at Floyds
burg, near Crestwood, Ky., but Mr. Duncan now resides 
in Baltimore. It was through his donations that the Floyds
burg Cemetery, one of the oldest in Kentucky. was increased 
from a small plot to about sixteen acres, including the spot 
on which his paternal great grandfather lived for a time. 
Through the generosity of Mr. Duncan, the grounds have 
been beautifully landscaped as a memorial to his grand
father's (William Wesley Duncan) branch of the Duncan 
family, of which he is the sole surviving male member by 
the name of Duncan. The Duncan Memorial Chapel, built 
by Mr. Duncan in 1936-1937. was dedicated as a memorial 
to his wife, Flora Ross Duncan. who died June 20, 1936, 
and is interred in the chancel of the chapel. This beautiful 
memorial chapel and cemetery is a lasting monument of 
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which the State of Kentucky and all who had a part in its 
building have a right to be proud. 

(3) Silas Wesley ( or William) Duncan, mar
ried Annie Smith. They had one daughter: Grace Duncan 
Crosby. 

( 5) Henry Clay Duncan, married Mary Smith 
( a sister of Ida Smith), and they had two children: (I) 
Pearl Duncan Wakefield; ( 2) Maybelle Duncan (died). 

( 6) Mary F ranees Duncan, married Rochester 
A. Hawley. They have four children: ( 1) William Hous
ton Hawley; ( 2) Ida Hawley Lewis; ( 3) Clifton Harvey 
Hawley; ( 4) Alice Hawley Barnett. 

Early history of Jonathan Harrington's daughters, 
Mary and Amanda, was furnished us by Mary Duncan 
Hawley, of Crestwood, Ky. 

SCHIMELPFENIG 

FREDERICK SCHIMELPFENIG, b. June 22-26, 1821; 
d. May 21, 1881 in Lafayette, Ind. Born in Heringen Hes
sen (Kassil County or Province), Germany. Naturalized 
Aug. 28, 184 3, Butler county, Pa. Entered ministry Sept. 
1846. Married April 24, 1848 at Portsmouth, Ohio, to 
MARGARET BAHRENBURG, b. Jan. 30, 1827, Suhausen, 
Hanover, Germany; d. May 6, 1904, Lafayette, Ind., 
daughter of John Peter Bahrenburg (1784-1879) and 
Wilhelmina (Meier) Bahrenburg (1788-1877). (Both 
parents born in Worgedorf. Hanover, Germany; died in 
Marietta, Ohio). They had nine children: 1. Henry; 2. 
Frederick; 3. Charles; 4. John William: 5. Mary Elizabeth; 
6. Annie Margaret; 7. \Vesley Benjamin; 8. MINNIE KATH

ERINE; 9, Sarah Matilda. 
1. Henry, b. Sept. 29, 1850; d. Nov. 26, 1909. 

On July 25, 1876, married Elizabeth Blum, b. Oct. 1849; 
d. Feb. 193 3. Had three children: 

(1) Bertha Caroline, b. July 24, 1878; d. 
Dec. 19, 1933. 

(2) Carl Wesley, b. Sept. 18, 1880; married 
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Abigail Clark. They had two children: (a) Virginia Eliza
beth; ( b J Charles (Jack). 

( 3 J George Frederick. b. April 12, 1884; mar
ried Sophie J unkind. They had three children: (a) Clar
ence: (b) Ralph; (c) John. 

2. Frederick, b. Sept. 9, 1852; married Feb. 22, 
1876 to Louise Ernestine Rammers, b. March 4, 1857. 
They had eight children: 

( 1) Alice Louise ( 1879-1880). 
(2) Clara Ione, b. April 26, 1882: married 

Jan. 22. 1907 to Dr. Martin Emerald Taber. b. Jan. 14, 
1875, son of John C. B. Taber and Julia O'Leary. They 
had two daughters: (a\ Louise Ione. b. Jan. 19. 1910: 
married March 17, 1931 to Warren John Collins, son of 
James J. Collins and Sarah Hanora. They have one daugh
ter: ( aa) Clara Ione Collins, b. Aug. 2 9, 193 5. ( b) Mar
garet Claire Taber, daughter of Martin E. and Clara Ione 
Taber, b. Sept. 22, 1912: on Jt·ne 11. 191>6 married John 
Frank Moore, b. May 28, 1908, son of Ira T. and Lily 
Baffet Moore. 

(3) Lydia Mary, b. Feb.25.1884: d. May 
28, 1924. 

(4) Frederick Adolph, b. Jan. 19, 1886: mar
ried Elizabeth Lovelace. and had one child: ( a ) Minnie 
Louise, b. Feb. 27, 1925. 

(5) Margaret Louise, b. Nov. 16, 1887; on 
Nov. 9, 1915 married Joel Atwood Crawford, b. July 
16, 1885, and had one child: (a) Frederick Atwood Craw
ford, b. Sept. 29, 1916. 

(6) Clarence William, b. Jan.30.1890; on 
May 11, 1928 married Hulda Louise Ann Borchardt, b. 
March 15, 1900. They had two children: (a) Clarence 
William, b. April 8, 1930; (b) Louise Ann, b. Dec. 2, 
1932. 

( 7) Louise Ernestine, b. Nov. 24. 1891: mar
ried Fred Elmore Haynes. b. July 3, 1880, and had five 
children: (a) Fred Elmore, Jr., b. Jan. 5, 1921; (b) Wil-
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liam McCubben, b. Jan. 12, 1923; (c) Mary Margaret 
Louise, b. April 9, 1925; (d) Jerome fvlartin, b. Jan. 31, 
1927: (e) Hal Rammers, b. May 6, 1930. 

(8) Irene Martha, b. July 22, 1894; on Aug. 
6, 1921 married Alexander Robertson Schell, Jr., b. Sept. 
29, 1894. They had one child: (a) Alexander Robertson 
Schell III, b. May 14, 1922. 

3. Charles, b. Sept. 2, 1854: d. June 7, 1937. 
4. John \Villiam, b. June 27, 1857, d. Aug. 5, 

1912. On Aug. 6, 1889, married Johanna Huendling, b. 
Dec. 11, 1855. They had three children: 

(1) John Henry, b. Nov. 19, 1890; married 
Frances Thurman in 1928 and had one child: (a) Nola 
Gene, b. Dec. 6, 1933. 

(2) Wm. Frederick, b. Jan. 17, 1892; mar
ried Effie Davis in 1921 and had: (.a) Susan, b. Nov. 2, 
1929. 

(3) Geraldine Margaret, b. Sept. 15, 1893; 
on April 28, 1920 married William Koerner, b. April 14, 
1888. They had three children: (a) Johan Wilma, b. May 
9, 1921; (b) William, b.Sept. 9, 1922; (c) Gerald Ernest, 
b. Dec. 20, 1931. 

5. Mary Elizabeth, b. Jan. 1, 1859. 
6. Annie Margaret, b. Jan. 29, 1861; on Jan. 18, 

1888 married Charles Perkins Dresser, son of Cyrus Stone 
and Mary Plum Perkins-Dresser. Had four children: 

(1) Margaret Mary, b. Nov. 18, 1888; d. 
March 12, 1928. 

(2) Charles Cyrus, b. Oct. 28, 1890; d. April 
22, 1919'. 

(3) James Frederick, b. Aug. 24, 1896; on 

Dec. 14, 1920 married Lydia Lucille Finfrock, and had 
four children: (a) Mary Anne, b. May 29, 1922; (b) 
James Robert, b. March 17, 1925; ( c) Charlotte Lucille, 
b. Aug. 20, 1927: (d) Charles Gordon, b. Feb. 4, 1932. 
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( 4) John Henry. b. June 30, 1899. 
7. w~sley Benjamin. b. March 29, 1863: mar

ried Ida Leona Harrington ( See Harrington History). 
8. MINNIE KATHERINE, b. Aug. 11, 1865: mar

ried Silas Marion Harrington ( See Harrington History, 
Chapter VIII.) 

9. Sarah Matilda, b. Dec. 23, 1869: on June 26, 
1895 married Joseph Beck. b. May 26, 1871, and had one 
son: (1) Robert Joseph. b. March 10, 1897: on Oct. 12, 
1929 he married Margaret Spaulding, b. March 21. 1898. 
They had one daughter: (a) Natalia Beck, b. March 5, 
1932. 
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CHAPTER IX 

The Ray Family 

JAMES RAY, born in 1801. married Miss JULIA BARRY. 

They lived in Fayette county, Ala., and died in 184 3. 
They had seven children: 

I. Minerva Ray, married Asa Langston. 
II. Melinda Ray, married Ira Elder and had one 

daughter, Virginia Elder. She married George Hufstedder 
and had one daughter, May Hufstedder. She married Cau
thon Gillette in Sept. 1900 and they had two daughters: 
(a) Virginia; (b) Aline, married Mr. Roberts, a minister. 

III. Susan Ray, married James Sullivan. 
IV. Luiza Ray, married -- Elder. 
V. Hezekiah Ray, died in 1852. 
VI. Elijah Ray ( father of George Albert Ray. 

History given in the following pages). 
VII. Miles Ray, died in Mississippi. 

ELIJAH RAY 

Elijah Ray, son of James and Julia Barry Ray, b. in 
Fayette county, Alabama, May 7, 1826; d. at Goliad, 
Texas, Feb. 22, 1906. When he was nine years old his 
father moved the family to Choctaw, Miss., and engaged 
in farming. The history of Mr. Ray is similar to that of 
other successful stockmen of Texas. In 1847 he came to 
Texas 19rospecting; landed at Galveston and went to Hous
ton, which consisted of one frame hotel and two or three 
houses. Buying a horse and saddle he started West, stopping 
at the King Ranch. After staying there a week he went 
through the Cibola Valley to Sutherland Springs and to 
San Antonio. After spending a few days there he returned 
by way of the King Ranch to his home in Mississippi. 
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In 1849 he was married to Mary \Vallace Davis, and 
the next year, accompanied by his widowed mother-in-law 
and her family, consisting of four daughters and two sons. 
he came out to Texas. Of these children Sarah Ann mar
ried James Elder; Martha married H. Ammons; and 
Amanda married a Mr. Miller. Isom and Columbus. the 
sons, both died while young men. Mrs. Davis brought a 
number of slaves with her. some of whom contracted cholera 
while on board the steamer and died soon after landing at 
Port Lavaca. After an illness of ten days, Mrs. Davis also 
died from fatigue and excitement. 

Mr. Ray had only about $300.00, the greater part of 
which was used for expenses while in Port Lavaca. He 
bought a yoke of oxen and a wagon and resumed his jour
ney, reaching Victoria county where he stopped and en
gaged in farming for one year. By planting corn four times 
he raised enough for his own use, and also made four bales 
of cotton. The next year he moved to Escondido Creek in 
Goliad county, about twenty miles from the site of his 
late home, and was the first white settler on Escondido. 
Here he built a house of elm logs covered with pecan boards. 
the timbers being hewn by a valuable negro slave, John 
Ray, whom Mr. Ray drew for his wife in the division of 
her mother's estate. 

In the fall of 1851 Mr. Ray sold a negro slave and with 
the money from the sale purchased his first herd of cattle, 
75 or I 00 head. Two years later he traded them to Sal 
Skull for mustang and Spanish horses. After selling his 
improvements on the Escondido, Mr. Ray bought 300 
acres of land from Mr. 1\ifayfield on the Eclato near Helena. 
Mary Wallace Davis Ray died here, Jan. 30, 1854, and 
Mr. Ray was appointed administrator for her estate in 185 7. 
Columbus and Isom Davis. both dying without heirs. left 
their cattle branded J D H and I D to their sister Mary 
and her children, James F. and Martha J. 

Of the three children born to Elijah and Mary Wallace 
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Davis Ray, two who lived were: I. James Fayette Ray; II. 
Martha Jane Ray. 

On April 10, 1856 Mr. Ray married Mary Margaret 
Cox of Goliad, born July 29, 1828; died Dec. 23, 1900. 

Mr. Ray traded his horses for an interest in the Captain 
Peck herd of cattle, and three years later at the close of a 
contract to take care of the Peck herd for one-fourth of the 
increase, had a nice herd of 900 head for his own part. He 
then moved his family to Spring Branch. 

During the Civil War he enlisted in the State Militia 
as part of the Home Guard. A terrible drouth prevailed 
during the latter part of the war, and nearly one-half of 
the cattle of the entire region perished. 

In 1864 he bought the Steve Best home on Hoard's 
Creek, consisting of 320 acres of land and a good house. 
Here in the early 70's he built the lovely colonial home 
where he lived the remainder of his life. In 18 73 another 
drouth so afflicted the state that nearly 50 percent of the 
stock perished. Becoming somewhat discouraged, Mr. 
Ray sold his entire herd to W. A. Pettus for $10,000.00 
cash, and invested a portion of his money in sheep. He also 
engaged in the mercantile business for a few years, but soon 
sold the store and devoted his entire time to sheep-raising, 
having bought between 2,000 and 3,500 head from Charles 
Troy. 

In 1880 he disposed of his sheep and again took up 
cattle raising which he continued successfully until the 
time of his death. He crossed with three breeds, Durham, 
Devon and Brahma, and he owned about 20,000 acres of 
land. He also raised fine horses and mules. 

In Jµne 1902 he was married to Maggie Smith of Bee
ville, Texas. 

He died at his home in Goliad county, Feb. 22, 1906, 
in his 80th year. 

His five children by his second wife, Mary Margaret 
Cox Ray, are: I. George Albert; II. Julia Emma; III. 
Fannie Sallie; IV. Mary Louiza; V. Jennie Elender. 
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I. James Fayette Ray. son of Elijah and Mary 
Davis Ray. b. Oct.4.1851: d. Aug.20.1907: on Dec. 
18, 1878 married Rachel Smith, b. Sept. 3, 1861. They 
had five children: ( l) Norene: ( 2) Mary l\1argaret (Mag
gie); (3 l James Wilbur; (4) Imogene: (5) Fannie Wal
lace. 

( I ·l Norene. daughter of James F. and Rachel 
Smith Rav. b. Oct. 9. 1879. On Oct. 3 L 1900 married 
\Villiam Edwin (Buck) McKinney. b. July 3. 1877: cl. 
Au<1. 19, 1937. They had two sons: (al Wallace Edwin. 
b. July 10. 1902: on July 8. 1931 married Bessie Mae 
Church. b. Aoril 15. 1907. (b) James Ray McKinney, b. 
Dec. 1. 1905: d. Sept. ] 6, 1923. 

(2) ivhry l\fargaret (Maggie), daughter of 
James F. and Rachel Smith Ray. b. May 31. 1881. On 
Oct.21.1902 married Jesse Jasper McKinney, b. June 23. 
1882. They had five chi.ldren: ( a I Claude Freeman Mc
Kinnev. b. Aug. 26, 1905: rb) Marn;,ret Elizabeth. b. 
Feb. 10, 1908: ( c) Jesse Edwin. b. Feb. 6. 1909: ( d) 
Rachel Almeda. b. July 29. 1912: on May 3, 1932 mar
ried Robert l\1arvin Gentrv, b. Dec. 2 9. 1909: ( e) Robert 
Harold McKinney, b. Sept. 26. 1914. 

(3) James Wilbur Ray. son of James F. and 
Rachel Smith Rav. b. April 20. ] 883: on Nov. 16. 1910 
married Ouida Thornton. b. March 11. 1888. They had 
fourchildren: (a)James\Vilbur,Jr .. b.Oct.6.1911: (b) 
Dauris Elaine. b. Oct. 13. 1 913: on July 21, 1 934 married 
Ralph S. Jackson. They had two children: ( aa) Dauris 
Ann. b. Oct. 12, 1935: (bb) Ralph S .. Jr .. b. Feb. 9. 
1938: (c) Rachel Claire Ray, b. July 8. 1916, on Oct. 
8. 1936 married L. 0. Dallas, son of Rev. and Mrs. L. 0. 
Dallas. (d) l\1argaret Lee Ray, b. Dec. 9, 1918. 

( 4 'I Imogene Ray. daughter of James F. and 
Rachel Smith Ray. b. fvfarch 29. 1888. On Nov. 16, 1909 
married Colton Edgar Hall, b. July 10, 1873. They had 
one daughter: (a) \Vinona Hall. b. July 14, 1911. On 
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Sept. 1, 1932 married Hilbert C. Brinkoeter, b. March 30, 
1909. 

( 5) Fannie Wallace Ray, daughter of James 
F. and Rachel Smith Ray, b. Oct. 6, 1893; on Feb. 28, 
1917 married Desmond Thomas Pereira, b. Nov. 4, 1888. 
They had one son: (a) Desmond Ray Pereira, b. Jan. 
25, 1922. 

II. Martha Jane Ray, daughter of Elijah and 
Mary Davis Ray, b. Jan. 20, 185 3; d. Feb. 17, 1886: on 
May 7, 1872 married James R. Grantland, b. Jan. 26, 
1841: d. May 9, 1874. They had one daughter: Mary 
Adele Grantland. 

( 1) Mary Adele Grantland, b. May 22, 18 73; 
on Feb. 17, 1895 married James Marion Johnson, b. March 
9, 1867 in Louisiana. They had three children: (a) Lurtice 
Ray Johnson. b. Sept. 25, 1896: on Dec. 28, 1926 married 
Thelma Claire Awalt. (b) James Marvin Johnson, b. April 
17, 1898: on Feb. 15, 192 5 married Louise Hatcher. They 
had one son: ( aa) James Marvin Johnson, Jr., b. May 24, 
1928. (c) Berta Lucille Johnson, b. Dec. 19, 1899. 

On Jan. 1. 1879 Mrs. Martha Jane Ray Grantland 
married Benjamin Bowen Atkins, b. Aug. 10, 1846; d. 
Dec. 31. 192 5. They had three children: ( 1 ) Lucy Ray; 
(2) Robert Lee; (3) Martha Ella. 

( l) Lucy Ray Atkins, b. Oct. 8, 1879, mar
ried April 23. 1902 to Sidney Smith, b. Feb. 4, 1874. They 
had four children: (a) Leonard Clifton Smith, b. Feb. 5, 
1904: who on Jan. 17. 1935 married Helen Ruth Bullock, 
b. Sept. 1 9, 1911. They had one son: ( aa) William Sidney 
Smith, b. Feb. 2 5. 193 7. (b) Edith Virginia Smith, b. 
Dec. 8, J 909: on May 5. 1928 married Robert Randolph 
Stanley. b. Oct. 27, 1904. They had three children: (aa) 
Sidney Roberta Stanley, b. Dec. 9, 1928; (bb) Martha 
Gene Stanley, b. Nov. 25, 1930: (cc) Lynn Randolph 
Stanley, b. Aug. 12, 1934. ( c) Martha Elizabeth Smith, 
b. Dec.15.1912. (d) Sidney Smith, Jr., b. Dec.21.1915; 
d. Nov. 5, 1919. 
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( 2) Robert Lee Atkins, son of Benjamin B. 
and Martha Jane Atkins, b. Dec. 27. 1882; on April 29, 
1908 married Mattie Eads, b. Sept. 16, 1882. They had 
one son: (a) Robert Lee Atkins, Jr., b. Jan. 22, 1917; 
on Dec. 16, 1936 married Louise Dyer, b. June 26. 1920. 
and they have one son: ( aa) Leroy Atkins, b. Dec. 21, 
1937. 

( 3 ) Martha Ella Atkins, daughter of Ben
jamin B. and Martha Jane Atkins, b. April 25, 1884: mar
ried Dolph Quinn. They have one son: (a) Pat Atkins 
Quinn, b. Sept. 9, 1922. 

MARY MARGARET COX of Goliad, b. July 29, 1828: 
d. Dec. 23, 1900. On April 10, 1856 she married Elijah 
Ray. Their ranch home near Goliad, noted for beautiful 
flowers and genuine hospitality, was a stopping place for 
their many friends and neighbors who traveled the roads 
from Corpus Christi and Victoria to San Antonio. Num
bered among the old friends of the Rays in Goliad county 
are the Lott, McCampbell, Pettus, Davis, Hardiman, 
Lucas, McFadden, Reed, Wilkinson and Greenwood fam
ilies. Mary Cox Ray, a noble and courageous wife and 
mother, was loved and honored not only by her family 
but by her community as well. Her experience in caring 
for the sick, together with her knowledge of medicine, 
enabled her to be of great service to her neighbors in those 
early days when physicians were difficult to reach. In the 
Episcopal church at Goliad a beautiful window has been 
erected by her daughters as a memorial to their mother. 
The five children born to her and Elijah Ray are: I. George 
Albert; II. Julia Emma; III. Fannie Sallie; IV. Mary 
Luiza; V. Jennie Elender. 

I. GEORGE ALBERT RAY (History at close of this 
chapter.) 

II. Julia Emma Ray was born July 4, 1861 in the 
log house which was the first abiding place of her parents in 
Goliad county. When she was two years old they moved 
to a house six miles away, which became the permanent 
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home of the family. There, in an atmosphere of activity, 
good deeds and abundant hospitality, she grew up. She 
attended the little school on the place, going later to Pro
fessor Brook's College in Goliad. On May 28, 1889 she 
married Nathaniel Roe Powell, who according to her daugh
ters was related to Captain John Smith and the poet Cow
per. They established their home three miles from that of 
her parents. When Nathaniel Powell died Dec. 2 3. 1920, 
the family continued the life of the ranch, which has become 
famous for its limitless hospitality. 

Julia Emma Powell is a member of the Episcopal church 
and of the Order of the Eastern Star. 

Their three children are: ( 1) Elijah Ray Powell; (2) 
Gentry Travis Powell; (3) Gladys Margaret Powell. 

(I) Elijah Ray Powell, b. Feb. 11, 1892, in 
Goliad: d. Feb. 4, 193 8, at Kenedy, Texas. He rode horse
back three miles to the public school at Charm, and later 
attended the West Texas Military Academy ( now known 
as Texas Military Institute) in San Antonio. On June 6, 
1917 he married Claudia Baldwin and they lived for some 
years on property adjoining that of his parents. He was a 
farmer and stockman and for some years interested in the 
oil industry. He was a member of the Episcopal church: a 
3 2nd Degree Mason, a Shriner, and a member of the Kenedy 
Country Club. He was known as a kind and generous 
man, beloved by many people. 

(2) Gentry Travis Powell, born Aug. 11, 
1894 in Goliad. With his elder brother he rode to the 
school at Charco, and when he was older went also to the 
West Texas Military Academy. In 1907, when only 13 
years old,,he attended Jamestown Tercentenary Exposition 
with his father and won recognition in a Public Speaking 
Contest. In Nov., 1914, he was married to Josephine Mar
garet Schwab of Yorktown. They lived first at their ranch 
home adjoining that of his parents, and there their two 
children, (a) Josephine Elizabeth, and (b) Gentry Travis, 
Jr., were born. For some years they have maintained a home 
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in San Antonio, spending a part of each summer on the 
ranch. Like his brother, Gentry Powell is a farmer and 
ranchman and interested in the oil industry. He is a member 
of the Episcopal church, and is a 3 2nd Degree Mason and a 
Shriner. He is a member of The Texas Cavaliers, and of 
the Conopus Club. 

(a) Josephine Elizabeth Powell. b. Nov. 9, 1 91 5. She 
married W. J. Jarrett of Bristol. Tenn. 

(b) Gentry Travis Powell. Jr., born Aug. 18, 1920. 
( 3) Gladys Margaret Powell. born Sept. 30, 

1898 at the ranch home of her parents in Goliad county. 
She went to the public school at Charco, to the High School 
and Bonn-Avon School in San Antonio, and to the Uni
versity of Texas. She is a farmer and ranch woman, and in 
addition breeds Shetland ponies for sale. She lives with her 
mother at the Powell Ranch. But her many and varied 
interests make her active in the social. literary, musical 
and business life of Karnes. Bee and Goliad counties. 

III. Fannie Sallie Ray, born Nov. 25. 1863. She 
married Hugo F. Kauffmann Feb. 5. 1891 and died Jan. 15 
1892. She is buried in Goliad. The death of this lovely 
daughter was the first great sorrow to occur in the Mary 
Cox Ray family. 

IV. Mary Luiza Ray was born at the ranch home 
of her parents Oct. 24, 1864. With her brothers and sisters 
she attended the little school which was part of the equip
ment of the ranch and also served as church on Sundays. 
She later attended Georgetown University and Dr. Brook's 
College in Goliad. On August 31. 1887 she married Dr. 
Thomas H. Nott and lived thereafter in Goliad. To this 
union was born one child: Julia Mary Nott. 

"Dr. Thomas H. Nott of Goliad died December 2 9. 
1905. He was a graduate of the Long Island Hospital Col
lege, Brooklyn, in 1874. During the Civil War he served 
as a surgeon. In 1886, he was president of the State Medical 
Association. He also served at one time as President of the 
District Board of Medical Examiners. 
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· 'Dr. Nott' s practice extended over a wide range of 
coumry around Goliad. As a lover of fine stock he alway~ 
owned and drove a team of spirited horses. Dr. Nott, like 
many physicians of his time, kept a skeleton in his office 
and often showed it to the children when they came to see 
him, much to their delight and awe. Dr. Nott was an able 
physician and surgeon, and was justly held in high esteem 
by his community and the medical fraternity." 

-"The Medicine Man in Texas" 
George Plunkett Red. 

After the death of Dr. Nott in 1906, Mrs. Mary Ray 
Nott moved to San Antonio where she has since made her 
home. In 1909 she married Dr. Houston M. Carroll. She 
is a member of St. Mark's Episcopal church. 

( 1) Julia Mary Nott, daughter of Dr. Thomas 
H. and Mary Ray Nott. was born Aug. 9, 1888 at the 
ranch home of her parents. She was educated in St. Mary's 
Hall, San Antonio, and the University of Texas from 
which she received a Bachelor of Arts Degree. In 1914 she 
and George F. Waugh, Lieutenant, U.S.A., were married 
in St. Mark's Episcopal Church, San Antonio. Much of 
her life has been lived abroad, gathering material for her 
work. and in addition to magazine articles and feature 
stories, she has written an excellent book, "Castro-Ville 
and Henry Castro. Impresario." 

V. Jennie Elender Ray, youngest child of Elijah 
and Mary Cox Ray, was born Oct. 16, 1867. She attended 
the little school on the ranch, going later to Georgetown 
University, to Professor Brook's College at Goliad, and to 
Baylor College, Waco. On Sept. 20, 1893 she married 
Hugo F. Kauffmann, and after that divided her time between 
San Antonio and the ranch home of her parents. In 1902 
she came to San Antonio to live. She has been interested 
in civic affairs and active in club work. serving 18 years 
as a director of the Protestant Orphans Home, and is Past 
President of the Board. She has also served on the directorate 
of the Woman's Club, and the San Antonio Conservation 
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Society. She is a member of the Battle of Flowers Associa
tion, as well as the Pan-American Round Table. Mrs. 
Kauffmann, a seasoned traveler. has been abroad three times. 
She is a good business woman and has many friends. From 
her home in San Antonio she continues to direct the man
agement of her ranch ( a part of the Elijah-Mary Cox Ray 
estate) in Goliad county. 
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GEORGE ALBERT RAY 

GEORGE ALBERT RAY was born in Goliad county, Texas. 
June 2 7, 185 7. His parents were Elijah and Mary Cox 
Ray. and his grandparents James and Julia Barry Ray 
( See the Ray Family, Page 169). His education was ob
tained in Professor Brook's School at Goliad and at South
western University, Georgetown, Texas. 

Mr. Ray was married in Collin county, Texas, on 
June 22, 1892 to Jennie Lee Haggard, daughter of the 
late C. S. and Nannie Kate Haggard. pioneers of North 
Texas. The five children born to this union are: ( l) Clin
ton Haggard Ray; (2) Mary Katharine Ray; (3) Ro
mayne Ray; (4) George Albert Ray, Jr.; (5) Dorothy 
Ray ( See C. S. Haggard Family, Chapter IV.) 

George A. Ray, ranchman of South Texas, is one of 
the largest landowners in Bee and Goliad counties, owning 
more than 27,000 acres of land. One 20,000 acre tract is 
located near the town of Pettus. 

Mr. and Mrs. Ray reside one mile from Pettus. Their 
spacious country home, surrounded by Live Oak trees and 
commanding a view of many miles of the countryside, is 
one of the beautiful ranch homes of Bee county. Bonny 
View, as has been said before, reflects the hospitality and 
warm friendly spirit of its owners. 

During his long residence here Mr. Ray has noted many 
changes. He remembers distinctly when there were only 
Live Oaks on the hill tops, and the country was wide open 
range with lakes and streams filled with fish; and wild 
game, consisting of turkey, deer, geese and Mexican wild 
hog, wag abundant. 

The dominant interest in his life has always been 
ranching in all its phases. Other interests are the Santa Cruz 
Silver Mine at Durango, fv1exico: raising thoroughbred 
horses which he has trained for polo; and the development 
of oil fields in Bee and Goliad counties. It was through his 
determination and faith in the last mentioned venture, that 
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drilling was started which resulted in profit for many in 
that part of the State. 

An example of the fidelity and loyalty existing between 
Mr. Ray and his employees is found in Sam Blackwell, 
who has worked on the ranch sixty-five years. 

In 1920 Mr. Ray became President of the First National 
Bank of Beeville, Texas. He had been a director of this 
institution for fifteen years, and is a stockholder in the 
Nichols National Bank at Kenedy, Texas. 

Mr. Ray is a member of the Masonic Lodge: the Chap
ter and Commandery at Beeville: and his Shrine member
ship is in Alzafar Temple. San Antonio. He also holds 
membership in the Bankers Association and the Cattle 
Raisers Association. Throughout his long life he has been 
a constructive leader. working for the development and 
progress of his community. and it is in such men as be 
that the true spirit of Texas is reflected. 

On June 27. 1937 George A. Ray celebrated his eigh
tieth birthday by inviting all the descendants of his father 
to meet him at the Elijah Ray Ranch Home. which he had 
recently purchased and restored. In this old home are por
traits of Elijah Ray. his wife. Mary Cox Ray. a daughter. 
Fannie. and other members of the family. There is also an 
old square piano boug:ht by Mrs. George A. Rav from 
Mrs. John Rice of Plano. This piano was brought from 
Kentucky by Mr. and Mrs. \Vm. Forman who came to 
Texas at the time Mr. Gipson Mathews and his mother, 
Mrs. Catherine P. Lunsford. came. 

Seventy members of the Ray family. together \-Vith a 
few close friends among whom were Rev. and Mrs. Sam 
Hill of Beeville, were present on this occasion. Rev. Hill 
paid an interesting tribute to Ivlr. Ray, whom he called 
"Uncle Geors:re": then Mr. Ray in a talk which he called 
"Rambling Remarks.'' told of his father's coming to 
Texas: of the years that followed: of the thrift. wisdom 
and energy of his parents: of his own experiences and those 
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of his neighbors,-a heart-to-heart talk long to be remem
bered by those who heard him. 

A barbecued dinner, climaxed by a giant birthday cake 
bearing eighty candles, was served to relatives and friends, 
whose names follow: 

Mrs. Emma Ray Powell 

Elijah Ray Powell 

Gentry Powell 

Miss Gladys Powell 

Mrs. Mary Carroll 

Mrs. Julia Nott Waugh 

Mrs. Jennie Ray Kauffmann 

C Haggard Ray 

;\!Jonna Ray 

Mary Ray Harrington 

Dr. S. F. Harrington 

Kay Harrington 

Mr. and Mrs. Jesse McKinney 

Freeman McKinney 

Margaret McKinney 

Edwin McKinney 

Harold McKinney 

Mr. and Mrs. Marvin Gentry 

Mr. and Mrs. W. E. McKinney 

Mr. and Mrs. Wallace 
McKinney 

Mr. and Mrs. Colton Hall 

I\fr. and Mrs. H. C. Brinkoeter 

Mr. and Mrs. Desmond Pereira 
I 

Desmond Ray Pereira 

;\lr. and Mrs. Jim Johnson 

Mr. and Mrs. L. R. Johnson 

Mr. and Mrs. Sidney Smith 

Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Smith 

Romayne Ray Giesecke 

George A. Ray, Jr. 

Mr. and Mrs. Wilbur Ray 

Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Jackson 

Dauris Ann Jackson 

Mr. and Mrs. L. 0. Dallas 

Margaret Lee Ray 

James Ray 

William Smith 

Mr. and Mrs. Jack Stanley 

Sidney Stanley 

Martha Stanley 

Lynn Stanley 

Mrs. Martha Smith 

Mr. and Mrs. Dolph Quinn 

Pat Atkins Quinn 

Mr. and Mrs. R. L. Atkins 
Mr. and Mrs. R. L. Atkins, Jr. 

Mr. and Mrs. C. Gillette 

Miss Virginia Gillette 

Rev. and Mrs. Sam Hill 

Mr. and Mrs. Leroy Roberts 

;\hs. Ray Davis Torian. 

Lieut. and Mrs. Millard Lewis and two sons, Millard. 
Jr., and George Ray Lewis, of Hamilton Field, near San 
Francisco. were unable to attend. 
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Other members of the family who were absent were Ray 
Harrington, who was in \Vashington, D. C., attending 
National Boy Scout Jamboree: Mrs. Josephine Powell. 
Gentry Powell, Jr., Elizabeth Jarrett, and her husband, 
Ray Jarrett. 

The Gillette family are descendants of Elijah Ray's 
sister, Mrs. Melinda Ray Elder. 

"A happv man or wom;in is J. better thing to find 
th;in a five pound note. He or she is a radiating focus 
of good will: and their entrance into a room is as 
though another candle had been lighted. \}./e need not 
care whdher they could prove the forty-seventh prop
osition: they do a better thing than that--they pnc
tically demonstrate the great theorem of the Liveable
ness of Life." 

-Robert Louis Steuenson. 
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